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Ethnography of the Xhosa people of South Africa,  
with the very rare album with four attractive hand-coloured aquatints

1.  ALBERTI, Lodewyk and Ludwig Gottlieb PORTMAN. [Drop-title:] Zuid-Afrikaansche gezichten.
Amsterdam, Evert maaskamp, [1810]. Oblong 1° (45 x 60 cm). Letterpress text leaf and 4 large aquatint plates coloured by a contemporary hand, 
engraved by L. G. Portman after drawings by J. smies and C. Howen. Contemporary stiff, marbled paper wrappers, kept in a modern green 
half morocco clamshell box.
With: 
(2) ALBERTI, Lodewyk. De Kaffers aan de zuidkust van Afrika, natuur en geschiedkundig beschreven.
Amsterdam, Evert maaskamp, 1810. 8°. With engraved title-page, aquatint folding plan, with coastal view, of Algoa Bay, and 2 stipple-engraved 
plates, all but the title-page coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary gold-tooled calf; rebacked, with new endpapers.

(3) ALBERTI, Lodewyk. Description physique et historique des Cafres, sur la côte méridionale de l’Afrique ...
Amsterdam, Evert maaskamp, 1811. 8°. With the same plan and 2 plates as ad. 2, also coloured by a  
contemporary hand. Contemporary gold-tooled calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 25 000 / $ 28 500

Very rare album with four beautiful hand-coloured aquatint views to Alberti’s ethnographic monograph on the Xhosa 
people (“Kaffers”), of south Africa, together with both the first edition, in Dutch, as the first edition of the French  
translation of this monograph. Even though the plates are mentioned in the preface of the text volume, they are rarely 
found together. All the plates are brightly coloured and remarkably fresh and lively, evoking the beauty of the African 
landscape and the culture of the Xhosa. Lodewyk Alberti 
(1768–1812) came to the Netherlands in 1784 as lieutenant  
in the Dutch army, and left for the Cape in 1802. He  
successfully kept the peace between Xhosas, Khoisan and 
European colonists, but conflicts flared up soon after he 
left in 1806. He describes the situation and climate of 
Caffria, as well as the appearance and physical strength 
of the Xhosa, but mainly focuses on their culture.
Ad 1: small tear in the text leaf of atlas, but restored, 
plates fine except for a tiny blemish on the first plate; 
ad 2: slightly browned, and recased, as noted; ad 3; 
some sentences marked in pencil the margins and an  
occasional annotation, plates slightly browned and 
binding rubbed along the extremities. Very good set. 

[1] l. text + 4 plates; [8], VIII, [4], 260, [1], [1 blank] pp.; XII, [4], 255, 
[1 blank] pp. Bobins collection 68; Gay 3153 (text only); Mendelssohn I, p. 
17–18; Landwehr, Coloured plates 217–218. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C6SB6FFPKJIQ.html


Alphand’s monumental work showing his major project of designing the ‘green’ gardens, 
boulevards and parks in 19th-century Paris

2.  ALPHAND, Jean-Charles Adolphe. Les promenades de Paris: histoire, descriptions des embelissements, dépenses de création et d’entretien, 
des Bois de Boulogne et de Vincennes, Champs-Elysées, parcs, squares, boulevards, places plantées, étude sur l’art des jardins et arboretum.
Paris, J. Rotschildt (back of title-page of text volume: J. Claye, imprimeur), 1867–1873. 1 text volume and 1 plate volume. Large 2° (ca. 62 x 44.5 
cm). Richly illustrated with all the 485 woodcut engravings, 77 engraved plates and plans (including the frontispiece and the plan of Paris) and 
23 chromolithographs, including the 22 coloured ones showing showing plants and flowers. Uniformly bound in the original publisher’s green 
cloth, richly gold-tooled and blind-tooled boards and spine, with the coat of arms of Paris on both the spine and front board also using brown 
and black morocco, gilt top edges, decorated green endpapers. € 6850 / $ 7800

Rare and complete first edition of Alphand’s monumental work showing the major project of himself 
and Baron Haussmann aiming at building a network of green spaces in the city of Paris by arranging  
promenades, parks and gardens at the time of the second French Empire. The first volume describes the 
history and developments in gardening throughout the years and gives a description of the green spaces in 
Paris, with an extensive inventory of the trees and plants Alphand used for his designs. The second volume, 
consisting particularly of illustrations, shows his plans for the gardens Bois de Vincennes and Bois de 
Boulogne. The work is showing Alphand’s major efforts from different perspectives, including not only the 
technical and botanical aspects, but also an aesthetic, artistic, economic and iconographic point of view.
Jean-Charles Alphonse Alphand (1817–1891) was a French engineer hired by Baron Haussmann as chief 
engineer for Haussmann’s massive urban renewal program of boulevards, parks and public works. The 
present spectacular work is a beautiful executed witness and catalogue of Alphand’s influential and 
important designs and efforts for the green places in urban Paris, which is noted for its beautiful large 
plates, including the 22 coloured chromolithographs of plants and flowers.
Bindings slightly worn around the edges, especially around the spines which are a little damaged at the 
head and bottom. Edges somewhat foxed, some leaves also marginally slightly foxed and somewhat 
browned (especially in the text volume), with two tears in the flyleaves of three maps, one flyleaf  
vertically folded and a few flyleaves with some creases, all never affecting the plates. Overall a beautiful 
set of this famous and rare work on the development of gardens and promenades in Paris in the 19th 
century, uniformly bound and still in good condition, with very bright impressions of the botanical 
chromolithographs and complete according to the index. 

Text vol.: [18], LIX, [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 246, [1], [1 blank], CVIII, [12] pp. Plate vol.: [5] ll. interleaving the plates. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46924.html


German edition of the earliest detailed account of Ethiopia, with woodcut illustrations
3.  ÁLVAREZ, Francisco. General Chronica, das ist: Warhaffte eigentliche und kurtze Beschreibung, vieler namhaffter, und zum theil biß 
daher unbekannter Landtschafften, ... 
Including: 
OROSIUS, Paulus. Chronica, das ist: Warhaffte ... Beschreibung, deß Umbkreiß und Gelegenheit der gantzen Welt ...
[ORTELIUS, Abraham]. Cosmographia, das ist: Warhaffte ... Beschreibung, deß gantzen Erdbodems ...
Frankfurt am main, (colophon, vols. 2 & 3: printed by Johann schmidt for sigmund Feyerabend), 1581. 3 volumes bound as 1. 2°. With 3 title-
pages, 18 woodcut illustrations (plus 15 repeats) in vol. 1, mostly half-page. Contemporary blind-tooled leather over wooden boards, red edges, 
and a pair of brass fastenings (1 clasp and anchor plate lacking), the catchplate on a leather strap and the catchplates and clasp with engraved 
decoration. € 25 000 / $ 28 500

second German edition in the present form, extensively illustrated, of “the first detailed description of Ethiopia” 
[Abyssinia] (Howgego), based largely on his voyages in the years 1515–1527, which included a six-year stay in 
Ethiopia. Álvarez (ca. 1485?–1536/41), a Portuguese Franciscan missionary, travelled to Ethiopia as chaplain on 
the voyage of Rui de Lima. He gives us the earliest detailed account of Ethiopia to be based in part on first-hand 
knowledge and therefore provides our most important primary source for the history, culture and topography of 
Ethiopia before it was invaded by Islamic troops under Ahmad ibn Ibrahim al-Ghazi of somalia in 1529. Ethiopia 
at this time had large Christian and Islamic communities and the woodcut illustrations show court scenes of 
Ottoman and Christian rulers, siege and battle scenes and ships.
The second work is a German translation of Historiae adversus Paganos, a history of the world written by Paulus 
Orosius (ca. 375–418/23) of Galaecia. Orosius had travelled along the entire mediterranean coast of Africa, visiting 
Alexandria in Egypt, so his accounts of those regions carry special authority. 
The third work is largely a translation of the text of Abraham 
Ortelius’s world atlas, Theatrum orbis terrarum, first published 
in Latin in 1570 and expanded over the years. The three works 
were clearly intended for publication together, but each has its 
own title-page.
With an early owner’s name cut out of the title-page, another 
struck through and replaced by a 1703 gift inscription, and a 
woodcut armorial bookplate on the pastedown. With an excision 
in the title-page to remove an owner’s name the margins of the 
title-page somewhat tattered, an occasional browned sheet and 
some small worm holes and marginal waterstains, but further in 
good condition. An essential source for 16th-century Ethiopia. 

[3], [1 blank], 143, [1 blank]; 94, [2]; 45, [2], [1 blank] ll. USTC 659146 (7 copies); 
VD16, A2067 (8 copies); cf. Gay 2603; Howgego A76. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G9TB97ZDQ1D9.html


The first and “most sought after” edition  
of the most popular maritime travel account of the 18th century

4.  ANSON, George and Richard WALTER and/or Benjamin ROBINS (ed.). A voyage round the world, in the years mDCCXL, I, II, III, IV.
London, printed for the author, by John and Paul Knapton, 1748. Large 4°. With 42 engraved plates, maps and plans, all but one folding. Bound 
by marcus Ward & Co. (founded 1833), with their bookbinder’s label on the front paste-down, in 19th-century calf, gold-tooled and blind-
tooled frame on both boards, gold-tooled spine with red morocco spine label with title in gold, gold-tooled board edges, blind-tooled turn-ins, 
red edges, blue ribbon marker.  € 6500 / $ 7400

First edition of this important and popular account of the unfortunate and famous expedition of George Anson, being considered as “the one most sought 
after” (Borba de moraes). It is an account of Anson’s expedition to the western coast of south America, to harass the spanish trading territories and cutting 
off the spanish supplies of wealth in this way after the outbreak of the War of Jenkins’s Ear between Britain and spain in 1739. Anson was the commander 
of 7 ships in 1740, including the Centurion, but soon his expedition threatened to turn into a fiasco. His squadron was battered by storms and bad weather 
causing damage and shipwrecks and many of his crew died from scurvy, typhus and dysentery. The remaining crew was transferred to the Centurion, the last 
remaining vessel, and Anson limped across the Pacific to macao. In June 1743 he sailed to the Philippines were he achieved a substantial victory near manila 
by capturing the Nuestra Senora de Covadonga, a spanish galleon filled with gold. After sailing around the world, Anson returned to England in June 1744 
and in spite of his enormous losses, he returned with large profits.
Anson’s voyage, being one of the greatest voyages in the history of exploration and naval warfare, laid the foundation for British voyages and exploration of the 
Pacific and more specific for English trade in this area. The present account, being based upon Anson’s own ship journal, describing this troubled expedition, 
soon became highly popular in the 18th century and is even considered as “the masterpiece of descriptive travel” and “the most popular book of maritime 
adventure of the eighteenth century” (Hill). 

With occasionally a correction of the text in brown ink and 
the name of mr. sweeting (?) added to the list of subscribers.  
Binding slightly worn around the edges and with a few 
minor scratches on the boards, some marginal foxing and 
staining to both the text leaves and plates (especially in the 
first part, barely affecting the plates except the map of the 
Pacific Ocean which is a little more stained), folding lines 
of some plates (especially all three large folding maps)  
reinforced but sometimes still with some very small tears on 
the folding lines, some corners of the folding plates slightly 
frayed, but overall a copy of the first edition of this important 
18th-century travelogue with all the plates which is still in 
good condition.

 [1], [1 blank], [32], [1 blank], 417, [1 blank], [2] pp. Alden/Landis 748/225; 
Borba de Moraes I, p. 38; Cox I, p. 49; ESTC T89475; Hill 1817; Howgego A-100; 
Kroepelien 1086; Sabin 101175 (cf. 1625). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46957.html


Extensively illustrated classic of cosmography, geodesy, mensuration, perspective and optics
5.  APIANUS (APIAN), Petrus and Gemma FRISIUS. Cosmographia. 
Antwerp, Jan Verwithagen (colophon printed by Verwithagen), 1574. 4°. With a large woodcut on the title-page (with a terrestrial globe and 
other instruments); 4 printed paper volvelles with moving parts and a woodcut sun dial with a string attached to its centre; a folding woodcut 
cordiform mappa mundi (block size 19×27.5 cm) with letterpress text in the margins; well over 100 further woodcut illustrations, diagrams, 
maps, etc., in the text. Recased in 17th-century(?) limp sheepskin parchment. € 12 500 / $ 14 250

A great and influential work on cosmography, perspective and many related subjects, in 
the original Latin, being Gemma Frisius’s extensively revised and expanded version of 
Petrus Apianus’s account of cosmography, providing readable explanations and numerous  
clarifying woodcut illustrations. Apianus and Frisius discuss latitude and longitude and their  
determination, the earth’s climatic zones, maps, surveying, triangulation, and give a brief 
description of the continents, including the New World. The illustrations include a folding 
cordiform world map. The ingenious volvelles with their moving dials and pointers clearly 
illustrate the position and movement of celestial bodies.
With a few small marginal tears, chips or excisions, one at the foot of the title-page very 
slightly affecting the border of the woodcut and one at the head of the title-page removing an 
old owner’s inscription, and browned water stains at the foot throughout and at the head of 
the last 5 quires. 

[2], 64, [2] ll. plus folding woodcut. Adams A1284; Belg. Typ. 5087; cf. Van Ortroy, Frisius 28 (Bellère issue); Sabin 1738–1756 
(other eds. & issues); for Apianus: DSB I, pp. 178–179. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G32CKSE7TL3M.html




Italian florilegium, only copy known with 65 plates printed in up to 6 colours
6.  ARENA, Filippo. La natura, e coltura de’ fiori fisicamente esposta.
Palermo, Angelo Felicella, 1767–1768. 2 text volumes (4°), bound as 3, and 1 plates volume (oblong 2°). With 65 engraved plates printed  
in colour, occasionally combining up to 6 colours on one plate. The first plate (here wholly printed in dark green) serves as an (allegorical) 
frontispiece and includes the name of the author and that of mario Cammerari, the second plate depicts tools, seeds and details of flowers, 
the third plate contains parterre designs and the other plates depict flowers (several to each plate). modern flexible boards, covered with 
decorated paper. € 85 000 / $ 96 500

Only copy known with all engraved plates printed in colour, of the first edition of an Italian  
florilegium. The 65 engravings really stand out and are sometimes printed in up to 6 different colours. 
The text is written by Filippo Arena (1708–1789), a Jesuit professor of mathematics and philosophy 
at the University of Palermo, with a real passion for botany. “But because La natura, e coltura de’ 
fiori was printed in sicily, an island far from the principal intellectual centres of Europe, his work 
became known only to a handful of contemporaries, and his significant contributions to the history 
of botany were never fully recognized. … Volume one is devoted to a general discussion of botany …  
In fact, it contains a remarkably advanced dissertation on the sexual generation of plants, including 
the function of pollen and the importance of its transmission by insects, a discovery that has  
traditionally been attributed to the German botanist Joseph Gottlieb Koelreuter … The second volume 
deals with horticulture, in particular the cultivation of flowers” (Tomasi).
Arena also took it upon himself to engrave the 65 plates, which he did with the help of his Jesuit 
colleague mario Cammerari. For this he drew heavily on Weinmann’s Phytanthoza iconographia  
(1737–1745). In the last part of the text (p. 4, part 4) the author comments on the colour prints used 
in some copies. Even complete copies of this work in black & white are rare on the market, and we 
have not located any other copy with the plates printed in colour.
Without the letterpress title-page to the plates volume, often lacking. Text foxed, about half of the 
plates have at least some minor restorations in the margins, occasionally just touching the plates (once 
with a restored clean tear halfway through the illustration), and the first and last few leaves more 
heavily restored, but mostly restricted to the margins. The restorations are all done professionally and 
afterward all plates were washed, making a very attractive set. 

VIII, 440; VIII, “116” [= 416]; [2], 167, [1 blank], [8] pp. plus 65 plates. Cat. Lindley libr., p. 10; De Belder 37; ICCU 006174; Johnston 
484; Moncada, Bibl. Siciliana 103; Nissen, BBI 48; Plesch, pp. 128–129; Tomasi, An Oak Spring flora 38; not in Dunthorne; GFB; Hunt.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L2CFFY23OBN1.html




First 4° edition of the Monumenta by Arias Montanus,  
from the collection of Robert de Ligne (1564–1614)

7.  ARIAS MONTANO (MONTANUS), Benito (Benedictus). Humanae salutis 
monumenta. 
Antwerp, Christoffel Plantin, “1571” [= 1582/83]. 4° (22 x 14.5 cm). With an engraved, illustrated  
title-page bearing the initials of the engraver Pieter Huys and the date 1571, an unsigned circular 
portrait of Jesus in profile and 70 full-page engravings (16.5 x 11.5 cm) by several artists. 17th- 
century gold-tooled black goatskin, the front board with a centrepiece comprising coat-of-arms 
(with a name below it) in an oval (the arms and name mutilated, but probably Robert de Ligne 
or an heir), gilt edges, later endpapers. € 19 500 / $ 22 250

First quarto edition (with larger illustrations than the first two editions, which were in octavo format) 
of a collection of 70 beautiful full-page engraved illustrations from the Old and New Testaments, each 
accompanied by a Latin poem by Benito Arias montanus (1527–1598), explaining the meaning and  
significance of the person or event represented. Arias montanus, orientalist, Catholic exegete and editor 
of Plantin’s famous Antwerp Polyglot Bible, led the life of an ascetic, dividing his time between prayer 
and study. He was also celebrated as a poet, chiefly of religious verse.
The present edition has the same main text, approbation, privilege and forewords by Plantin as the first 
two editions, and the plate for the engraved title-page, still dated “1571”, was also used for the first edition 
(the second used a reduced copy). The illustrations, however, are much larger than in the octavo editions. 
many of them also appeared in the folio Bible of 1583 and some in earlier liturgical works, and Plantin 
no doubt commissioned them for those publications. But he apparently recognized that this stock of 
beautiful copperplate engravings perfectly suited his friend Arias montanus’s poems, leading him to use 
them to produce a new edition in the larger quarto format.
The present copy was first owned by a member of one of the leading families of the southern Low 
Countries, Robert de Ligne (1564–1614), Baron (from 1613 Prince) of Barbançon and Arenberg, and 
Captain of the bodyguard of the Archduke and Archduchess Albert and Isabelle.
One text leaf with a cut (fortunately between the lines of type), a fold and a couple early marginal repairs, 
a small rust hole in another text leaf and an occasional minor marginal defect, but still in good condition. 
The arms on the binding are mutilated, and the binding further shows some wear and one headband is 
damaged, but it remains structurally sound. The most beautifully illustrated edition of Arias montanus’s 
poems written to elucidate bible scenes. 

[172] pp. Morales 20; Netherlandish books 2479 & 2521?; Ruelens & De Backer, p. 108; USTC 401970 & 411594?; Voet 590.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/7CEFG7GY608W.html


First life-size facsimile of the greatest bird book of all time:  
binder’s copy, with the copper plates for its lettering

8.  AUDUBON, John James. The Birds of America.
New York & Amsterdam, Johnson Reprint Corp. & Theatrum Orbis Terrarum (i.e. Nico Israel), 1971–1972. 4 volumes. Double-elephant 2° (100 x 65.5 
cm). With 435 plates containing 1065 life-size figures of North American birds. Finely bound in three-quarter calf. € 48 000 / $ 54 500

John James Audubon’s world famous masterpiece The Birds of America is truly the height of illustrated ornithological books or any illustrated book for that 
matter. It contains 435 massive colour lithographed plates of an unrivaled quality and vividness, depicting 1065 North American birds in their real-life size.  
The birds are depicted in the most lifelike manner, in full dynamic movement and in their natural habitat. Eagles, hawks, woodpeckers, doves, parrots, a  
magnificent bird of Washington, the iconic bald-headed eagle and the bright pink flamingo are all included. The Birds of America was first published in 
Edinburgh and London between 1827 and 1838 as a series 
of prints for the subscribers. In 1844 a smaller edition was 
produced with lithographed plates and more editions in 
this format followed. Therefore the present four volume 
facsimile is the first complete full size, full colour  
reproduction of The Birds of America of Audubon, 
after the copy of the original of Teyler’s Foundation in 
Haarlem, The Netherlands. It was made in a limited 
edition of 250 copies, numbered individually. However, 
this is a unique, unnumbered copy especially reserved 
for the binder, J. Thörig. It includes the plates that were 
used by the binder for the lettering on the spines and 
boards. Also included are four loose, unpasted exlibris 
of Thörig with the motto ‘Vita brevis ars longa’. 
Edges of the boards slightly rubbed and discoloured, 
otherwise in fine condition, untrimmed at the long 
edges. 

[14]; [10]; [10]; [14] pp. plus 435 plates. Cf. Nissen IVB 49.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LC3BNC4JLY5I.html




First edition of Audubon’s extraordinary coloured plates of quadrupeds
9.  AUDUBON, John James.The viviparous quadrupeds of North America.
New York, John James Audubon, 1845–1848. 3 volumes. Large 1° (70×55 cm). With 150 striking coloured plates, all lithographed on stone, 
printed and coloured by J.T. Bowen of Philadelphia, after drawings by after John James and John Woodhouse Audubon, and the backgrounds 
after Victor Audubon. Each volume also with a title-page and a list of contents. Late 19th-century black morocco. € 600 000 / $ 682 000

First edition of the extraordinary coloured plates of 
quadrupeds by the well-known French-American  
naturalist and painter John James Audubon (1785–1851),  
who, for this publication, worked together with his 
sons John Woodhouse and Victor Audubon. The plates 
are considered the finest animal prints published in 
America to this day. Unlike the Birds of America, it 
was produced entirely in the United states, making it 
the “largest successful color plate book project of 19th- 
century America” (Reese).
After the publication of his highly acclaimed Birds of 
America, Audubon settled on the Hudson River and 
began working on the present series to document 
the animal life of North America. The plates were 
first published in 30 parts of 5 plates each and three  
separately published accompanying text volumes, 
written by John Bachman, appeared between 1846–1854. 
A second edition was published in 1856, but “the first 
edition is by far the best” (sabin).
Title-pages with some small scuff marks, a few plates 
with minor unobtrusively repaired tears along the edges. 
Binding skilfully restored. Complete set, with most 
plates in fine condition. 

 Buchanan, pp. 147–154; Nissen, ZBI 162; Reese 36; Sabin 2367. 
☞ more on our website

James.The
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F37H76EJLVO4.html




An 18th-century plan for the Nicaragua Canal, with a folding map
10.  BASTIDE, Martin de la. mémoire sur un nouveau passage de la mer du Nord à la mer du sud. 
Paris, Didot fils aîné, 1791. 8°. With large folding engraved map (38×56 cm) showing part of Nicaragua and Costa Rica (between the 9th and 
13th parallel). Contemporary wrappers. € 12 500 / $ 14 250

Rare first and only edition of a proposal to build 
a canal or passage across Nicaragua to connect 
the Atlantic Ocean to the Pacific Ocean. The  
commercial advantages of a canal through Central 
America were obvious (it would considerably 
shorten the sea voyage between New York and 
san Francisco) and Nicaragua seemed to offer the 
most practical route. Bastide, pointing out that 
much successful work on canals had been carried 
out in recent years, was much more optimistic 
and proposed a route from san Juan de Nicaragua 
up the san Juan River into Lake Nicaragua and 
from there to the “Golfe de Papagayo” (a mistake 
for Baie de malines?).
Bastide’s plan was never executed. In the 19th 
century the United states signed several contracts 
with Nicaragua in order to build a canal, but 
eventually abandoned the plan and constructed 
the Panama Canal instead. In 2004, however, the 
Nicaraguan government again proposed an inter-
ocean canal.
some soiling, otherwise in very good condition 
and untrimmed, leaving all deckles intact. 

[4], 70 pp. Chadenat 1637 (lacking the map); JCB 3439; Sabin 
38408; cf. Hill, “The Nicaraguan Canal idea to 1913”, in: The 
Hispanic American historical review vol. 28 (May 1948), no. 2. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/88HFJDH344IL.html


Two extremely rare naval print series:  
one by a nearly forgotten Dutch master at the French court and the other unrecorded

11.  BEECQ, Jan Karel Donatus van (Jean-Charles-Donat). Plusieurs pieces maritimes.
Paris, “rue st. Jacques aux 2 Piliers d’or” [= Gérard Audran, ca. 1683]. Oblong 2°. series of 6 numbered engraved plates after designs by Van 
Beecq, including title-page and 5 naval views with captions below. The title-page indicates that the series is engraved by moyse Jean-Baptiste 
Fouard, but three of the other plates name Gérard Audran as the engraver.
With: (2) POILLY, Nicolas de. Livre de plusieurs navires de guerre et vaisseaux marchands.
Paris, Nicolas de Poilly, [ca. 1683?]. Oblong 4°. series of 6 plates, the first with the title as a caption below and the name and address of De Poilly, 
the others only note “NDePoilly ex C.P.R.”, that is “cum privilegio regis”. 2 works in 1 volume. Contemporary calf. € 19 000 / $ 21 500

Ad 1: Third (or second) copy located of an attractive print series by the Dutch marine painter J. van Beecq (1638–1722), a nearly forgotten master who had 
left the Netherlands when the art market collapsed in the “year of disaster” 1672. He first followed Willem van de Velde, father and son, to England, but soon 
moved to France where he became painter to Louis XIV, a member of the Académie Royale de Peinture et de sculpture and a protégé of important patrons. 
In 1685, the art-loving naval official Esprit Cabart de Villermont wrote 
a letter to the minister of the Navy Jean-Baptiste Colbert, marquis de 
seignelay, recommending Van Beecq to his attention: “He is the only 
one here [in France] who excels in this genre”. We have located only one 
other copy, in the National maritime museum in Greenwich. schwartz 
also notes a copy in the Bibliothèque National, but the title is not in their 
online catalogue.
Ad 2: Only copy located of a naval print series by the French engraver 
Nicolas de Poilly (1626–1696). He learned the art of engraving under his 
better known brother François de Poilly and mostly produced portraits 
and religious and historical engravings. The first plates show large war and 
merchant ships and the last shows several battered ships in the aftermath 
of a storm.
A stain at the top right corner throughout, only affecting a small corner 
of the plates, and a vertical fold though the centre of the second series, 
otherwise in very good condition. Binding restored. 

[12] ll. Ad 1: Hollstein I, p. 192 (no location); G. Schwartz, “J. van Beecq” in: Les échanges 
artistiques entre les ancien Pays-Bas et la France 1482–1814 (2010); KVK & WorldCat (1 copy); 
Wurzbach I, p. 68; not in Cat. NHSM; CCfr; Groot & Vorstman; Polak; SUDOC; ad 2: not in 
CCfr; Polak; SUDOC; WorldCat; for Poilly: Nagler XIII, pp. 68–69. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6826.html


Early work of Johannes van Beverwijck bound with an account of the waters of the city of Spa
12.  BEVERWIJCK, Johannes van. Idea medicinae veterum.
Leiden, Officina Elzeviriorum, 1637. Title-page in red and black, with the Elzeviers' "non solus" tree, grape vine and man device, a woodcut 
headpiece (plus 1 repeat) and woodcut decorated initials.
With: (2) HEER(S), Henrick de. spadacrene ultimis curis polita: hoc est Fons spadanus accuratissimè descriptus, acidas bibendi modus 
medicamina oxypotis necessaria. 
Liège, Johannes Ouwerx, 1635. With Ouwerx's woodcut device on the title-page.
2 works in 1 volume. 8°. Contemporary vellum. € 2950 / $ 3350

Ad 1: Rare first and only edition of one of Van Beverwijck's first publications, giving a series of quotations concerning medical matters from non-medi-
cal authors from antiquity, writing in Greek and Latin. The text is in Latin, but the Greek sources are quoted in the original Greek. Johan van Beverwijk  
(1594–1647) studied medicine in Leiden and several other European cities. He earned his doctorate in medicine at the University of Padua. In 1618 he returned to 

his home town Dordrecht where he became town physician and lector in medicine. 
His other works include Schat der gesondheyt (1636), Schat der ongesondheyt, ofte 
geneeskonste van de sieckten (1642) en Heel-konste (1645). They functioned as medical 
encyclopedias and, since he published in both Latin and Dutch, reached a large and 
very diverse audience. They made him as famous as his kinsman, Andreas Vesalius.
Ad 2: Very rare third edition of a rare work on the therapeutic and medicinal use of 
the waters of the city of spa (in Liège province in what is now Belgium), written by 
Henrick de Heer(s) (1570–1636). First printed in 1614 at Liège by A. de Coswarem, 
who also printed the second edition of 1622, it led to a violent controversy with 
Joh. Bart. van Helmont, who attacked De Heer's work in his own work on the 
same subject (1624; see: Thorndike VII, p. 229). De Heers was born to a patrician 
family of Tongres in the province of Liège. He was distinguished by his knowledge 
of philosophy and the mathematics, and travelled in Germany, spain, Italy, France 
and England. After taking his medical degree, he settled in Liège as town physician 
in 1605. He also served as court physician to Ernest Ferdinand, Elector of Cologne. 
Every year De Heer spent some weeks at spa, and wrote the present book based on 
his observations and experiences. At least 7 editions followed to 1689, and a French 
translation appeared in 1646 (reprinted in 1654 and 1739).
Overall in good condition.

[8], 390, [10]; [24], 128 pp. Ad 1: BMN p. 1; Krivatsy 1201; Wellcome I, 836; Willems 453; ad 2: De Theux cols. 
58 & 122; Ferguson I, p. 372. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A42B0701U79O.html


Lavishly and vividly hand-coloured copy of the famous 
Moerentorf Bible by Moretus & Keerberghen,  

the standard Dutch translation of the Vulgate for centuries, 
in contemporary, richly blind-tooled calf

13.  [BIBLE - DUTCH - VULGATE]. Biblia sacra. Dat is de geheele heylighe 
schrifture bedeylt int out ende nieu Testament: van nieus met groote neersticheyt 
oversien, ende naer den lesten Roomschen text verbetert door sommighe doctoren inder 
Heyligher Godtheyt inde vermaerde universiteyt van Loven.
Antwerp, (colophon: printed by Daniel Vervliet and Hendrik swingen for) Jan I moretus 
& Jan I van Keerberghen, 1599. 2 volumes bound as 1. 2°. With an engraved title-page 
(coloured by a contemporary hand with extensive use of gold) showing moses, David 
and the four evangelists below, and 90 woodcuts in the text of both the Old and the 
New Testament, all except one vividly coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary 
richly blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, sewn on 5 supports, with brass catchplates, 
remnants of leather strap fastenings, brass corner pieces on all corners and a brass centre- 
piece on each board, all with brass bosses. € 27 500 / $ 31 250

Extraordinary copy of the first edition, published by moretus (moerentorf ) & Van Keerberghen, 
of the famous moerentorf Bible in the vernacular Dutch language, printed in 1599, especially  
interesting for its vivid contemporary hand-colouring and for its richly blind-tooled contemporary  
binding. The authoritative moerentorf Bible or moretus Bible, was a revision of the 1548 Louvain 
Bible in Dutch, but corrected based on the improved Latin Vulgate of 1592 published by the 
authority of Pope Clement VIII. The moerentorf Bible met extraordinary success and “became 
the standard Bible for Dutch Roman Catholics” (Darlow & moule) for almost three centuries, 
being repeatedly reprinted as the official Dutch translation of the Vulgate in the Low Countries.
Jan moerentorf, better known as Jan I moretus, published this revised Dutch translation of the 
Old and New Testament together in 1599 with the title Biblia sacra. The first woodcut of the 
Old Testament, in Genesis, is signed “P.B” by Peter van der Borcht, a Flemish painter, draughts-
man and etcher who was full-time assistant to Christopher Plantin and illustrated many of his  
liturgical works. The other woodcut illustrations in the Old Testament are copied from the 
engraved print series of the German painter and printmaker Hans sebald Beham (1500–1550), 
who was especially known for his very small engravings. 



The present edition appeared in two issues, one with the imprint of moretus alone 
and the present one with the imprint of both moretus and Van Keerberghen. 
Poortman shows a completely different first woodcut illustration (not signed P.B.) 
for the moretus version, says its other illustrations are printed from a different series 
of blocks, differing in detail and rendering the scenes in mirror image, and also 
notes differences in the orthography. 
With the bookplate (on the front paste-down) and library stamp (on a free endleaf, 
the back of the title-page, and the first text page) of Wetenschappelijke Bibliotheek 
Eindhoven, the former monastic library of the Augustinian monastery in Eindhoven 
and one of the most important scholarly theological libraries of the Netherlands. 
Also with one contemporary annotation on Pp1 of the Old Testament.
Binding slightly worn around the edges, especially around the spine, edges a little 
dust-soiled and some damage to the back board where the leather fastenings were 
originally attached to the boards with brass pins. minor marginal stains, spots and 
dust-soiling, mostly in the first part, and a few creases throughout the book, a 
small tear in the right lower corner of Oo6 in the Old Testament (not affecting 
the text), a larger tear (partly restored) and restoration in the foot margin in L6 
of the Old Testament. The colouring of the initials and woodcuts has slightly 
browned the paper. Overall, however, the Bible is in good condition. A beautiful 
copy of one of the most important Dutch Bibles ever published, here in a richly  
blind-tooled contemporary binding and complete with all the illustrations coloured by a  
contemporary hand. 

[4], 410; [106] ll. Belgica typographica 1541–1600, 473 & 7886; Biblia Sacra 1599.B.dut.JM1.A; Bibliotheca 
Catholica Neerlandica impressa 4529; BM STC Dutch, p. 24; Darlow & Moule 3300; Dirk Imhof, Jan Moretus 
and the continuation of the Plantin press (1589–1610), B-36B; Pettegree, Netherlandish Books 3891; Poortman, 
Bijbel en prent I, and pp. 131–133, 217; STCV 12923651; USTC 402496; not in Adams. ☞ more on our website

1599.B.dut.JM
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46660.html


The famous Elzevier Dutch States Bible  
with 12 double-page illustrations  

finely coloured and highlighted in gold
14.  [BIBLE - DUTCH].  Biblia, dat is de gantsche Heylige schrifture, vervattende 
alle de canonijcke boecken des Ouden en des Nieuwen Testaments.
Including: De boecken genaemt apocryphe ... 
Leiden, widow and heirs of Johannes Elzevier, 1663. 3 parts in 1 volume. Large 
2° (43 x 28 cm). With an engraved title-page, 3 letterpress title-pages (the first 
in red and black, and each with the same Elzevier woodcut "non solus"device),  
a complete series of 6 double-page engraved maps (the so-called “vrome” (pious) 
series published ca. 1687) and a complete series of 96 engraved Bible scenes, 16 
on each of 6 double-page plates, engraved by Cornelis Danckerts I for Fredrick 
de Witt in Amsterdam after the series by mattheus merian the elder. Further 
with numerous woodcut initials and tailpieces. All plates coloured by hand and  
highlighted in gold. 19th-century calf over bevelled wooden boards, sewn on 5 chords 
with mid-19th-century (1843) silver fastenings.  € 25 000 / $ 28 500

The first Dutch “states Bible” to be printed in roman type, printed by the famous 
Leiden printers, publishers and booksellers Elzevier, the present copy with 12 engraved  
double-page plates with maps and Bible scenes, beautifully coloured and highlighted in gold. 
The “states Bible” is the first officially authorized translation of the Bible into Dutch (the 
“statenvertaling”), commissioned during the synod of Dordrecht (1618–1619). The states 
General of the United Provinces of the Netherlands were asked to pay for it, hence its name. 
The translation was completed in 1635 and approved, authorized and published in 1637 in 
Leiden. For the present 1663 edition, the Elzeviers followed the text of the 1657 revised and 
corrected edition. In a sense, it could be seen as a revolutionary publication, even though 
it still is an authorised version of the Bible; the present copy contains the live signature of a 
Leiden city clerk - as usual - to indicate its authorization.
moreover, the Elzevier Bibles, including the present copy, were often complemented with 
beautiful maps and illustrations, thus converting a simple book into a work of art. All 
maps and illustration plates in the present copy, including the engraved title-page, are finely 
coloured by hand and highlighted in gold.



The engraved title-page was drawn by Nicolaes Berchem (1620–1683), a highly esteemed and 
prolific painter of the Dutch golden age, and engraved by Theodoor matham (1606–1676) a 
Dutch draughtsman, engraver and publisher. The cartographic content of the 6 double-page 
maps is based on the very popular series of maps originally made for the 1682 Keur folio 
Bible published in Dordrecht, but some Calvinists found the pictorial decoration of the 
Keur maps, based on classical Greek and Roman mythology, too extravagant and (due to 
the “heathen” content) inappropriate for a Bible. Poortman & Augusteijn (p. 217) lists only 
three bible editions that commonly use these “pious” maps, all published in Amsterdam in 
1687, some 24 years after the present Leiden Bible was printed. They are therefore rarely 
found in the present edition. All these “pious” maps appear in the present copy in their first 
state, with extensive explanations of the illustrations on the versos.
The other series of 6 double-page plates, each containing 16 small biblical scenes captioned 
at the head of each scene in Dutch and at the foot of the scene in English, were engraved by 
Cornelis Danckerts I (1603–1656). The gutter margin of each of the 6 plates contains a short 
instruction in Dutch and English for the placement of the plate, along with the publisher’s 
imprint (“Gedruckt t’Amsterda[m] by Fredrick de Witt voor an in de kalver straet by den 
Dam in de witte paskaert”). The “cassé” marbling in the endpapers is similar to Wolfe 115 
(1840–1860), but Wolfe does not show it combined with the more common “shell”.
With the signature of J. van der Werve, a city clerk, below the coat of arms of the city of 
Leiden on the verso of the first title-page, below the privileges. spine professionally restored 
and hinges reinforced. Binding slightly worn. some browning and foxing throughout, the 
edges are somewhat soiled. Occasional marginal water staining, not affecting the text. Two 
small tears in the foot margin of leaf 3K3, not affecting the text. A beautifully illustrated 
example of Elzevier’s famous 1663 “states Bible” in a richly decorated regency/empire-style 
binding. 

[22], “368” [= 370]; [13], “167” [= 168]; [2], 77 ll. Bijbel tentoonstelling statenvertaling, Amsterdam 1937, 105; Darlow & 
Moule II, 3321; Delaveau & Hillard, Bibles imprimées, 1200; Le Long, Boekzaal der Nederduytsche Bybel, p. 821; Willems 
884. for the plates: New Hollstein, T. Matham, 267 (engr. title-page); Poortman, Bijbel en prent I, pp. 154, 172–173; & II, 
pp. 66–67 (illustration plates); Poortman & Augusteijn, Kaarten in Bijbels, pp. 216–223 (maps). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46634.html




Catholic martyrs and the horrors they endured  
during the 16th-century Wars of Religion,  

abundantly illustrated with detailed engravings
15.  [BLOCH, Jean? (illustrations by Richard VERSTEGAN and others)]. 
Theatrum crudelitatum haereticorum nostri temporis.
Antwerp, Adrianum Huberti, 1592. 4° (21.5 x 16.5 cm). With 30 half-page engrav-
ings, including 1 on the title-page (mostly ca. 10 x 14 cm). With woodcut headpieces,  
tailpieces and decorated initials and decorations built up from arabesque typographic 
ornaments. Later, elaborately blind-tooled vellum. € 2500 / $ 2850

A richly illustrated, contemporary account of the ordeal Catholics endured as a result of 
the Reformation in England and continental Europe during the 16th century. The text and  
engravings describe and depict in macabre detail the cruelty with which these Catholics were 
martyred by their Protestant countrymen. The main body of the present work is divided into 
4 parts, each detailing the horrors of the 16th-century Wars of Religion in different parts of 
Europe; respectively in England during the reign of King Henry VIII; in France with the 
Huguenots against the Catholics, in the Low Countries with the Dutch Protestants (“Geuzen”) 
against the spanish Catholics and their King Philip II, and again in England during the reign 
of Queen Elizabeth I. The whole is prefaced by a short history of important events during the 
16th-century Wars of Religion. The text, probably written by Jean Bloch from Brussels, has 
been illustrated with engravings of harrowing scenes of the torture and murder of Catholics, 
including the beheading of mary, Queen of scots on page 85. These engravings are mainly 
attributed to Richard Verstegan and some to the Flemish engraver Jan Wierix (1549–ca. 1620), 
both known for their work on propagandistic Catholic works.
Verstegan wrote articles, engraved scenes and published books related to the many religious 
conflicts in Great Britain and continental Europe, most often focussing on the cruelties done 
to Catholics.
With owner’s inscriptions on the title-page: “Io: Casp: Baur ab Eysenegg. R & [??]. p. Aew(?). 
Consl.”, “ G Luik (or Luir?) Hopstij(?) p t paroch in [???] [with a second line of written text, 
illegible]”. An inscription (initials) on p. 95 below “Finis”. somewhat soiled throughout, barely 
affecting the clean and detailed engravings. Overall in good condition. 

95, [1] pp. Adams, Cambridge Libraries T445; Belgica Typographica 4729; STCV 12925597. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46970.html


 
Very rare first edition of the wreck of the ill-fated French ship 
l’Eole in Kaffraria: the first travelogue printed in South Africa

16.  BONIFACE, Charles Etienne. Relation du naufrage du navire francais l’´Eole, sur la 
cote de la Caffrerie en Avril 1829. Et des événemens singuliers arrivés aux huit seules personnes 
qui ayent servécu à cette catastrophe, depuis l’instant de leur refuge chez les sauvages, jusqu à 
leur arrivée par terre dans la colonie de Cap de Bonne Espérance.
Cape Town, William Bridekirk, 1829. 8°. 20th-century half brown morocco, blue marbled 
paper sides, marbled edges, new endpapers. € 4850 / $ 5500

Very rare first and only edition of an interesting account of the wreck of the French trading ship l’Eole 
(the Aeolus?), considered to be the first French book and the first travelogue ever printed in south 
Africa. The Eole was wrecked in the night of 11–12 April 1829 in what was then known as the British 
Kaffraria while sailing from Bourbon (Réunion) to France. Only 8 of the 20 people on board survived. 
The survivors spent three days with the Xhosa people before they travelled over land to the nearest 
European settlement, Grahamstown. From there, they travelled by ship to Cape Town, where they 
stayed for a while. The present work is a highly interesting story based on eye-witness accounts of 
the shipwreck and of the experiences and adventures of the survivors: their encounter with the Xhosa 
people, their overland journey to Grahamstown, their voyage to Cape Town and their reflections on 
life in the Cape colony and its governance, until they left Cape Town on 5 september 1829.
It was written by Charles Etienne Boniface (1787–1853), a French resident of Cape Town who was of 
great importance in the literary, musical and theatrical life in the Cape colony in the first half of the 
19th century. His writings and musical and theatrical compositions are among the earliest publications 
of the Cape colony.
With a few manuscript corrections in black ink in the alphabetical index. Rebound (or first bound in 
the 20th century: Dr. David Culpin thinks the edition was likely distributed unbound: BBC – it was 
clearly side-stitched, perhaps in a temporary wrapper), with the earlier stitching holes still visible in 
the margins. Binding slightly worn around the edges. First and last leaves slightly browned and foxed, 
some staining throughout, some leaves slightly frayed, with a tear in pp. 77–78 (barely affecting the 
text) and a marginal tear in the first five leaves starting from one of the stitching holes. Otherwise still 
in good condition. A very rare account of experiences in the Cape colony. 

[8], VIII, 124 pp. WorldCat (5 copies); not in Huntress. Cf. Monique Brosse, ‘Littérature marginale: les histoires des naufrages’, in: 
Romantisme: revue de la société des études romantiques (1972), 4, pp. George McCall Theal. History of South Africa (1795–1834) (1891), pp. 
439–440. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46944.html


 
 

A catechism in French and Carib
17.  BRETON, Raymond. Petit catechisme ou sommaire des trois premieres parties de la doctrine chrestienne. Traduit du françois, en la 
langue des Caraibes Insulaires.
Auxerre, Gilles Bouquet, 1664. 8°. With a small woodcut on the title-page showing the Virgin and a woodcut of the Crucifixion on p. 16. 
modern half maroon morocco, gold-tooled spine. € 19 500 / $ 25 350

The first edition of an abridged French catechism with a 
Carib translation printed in a parallel column, written to 
prepare priests for missions to the Caribbean. The author, 
father Raymond Breton (Baune 1609–Caen 1679), was a 
French Dominican missionary and a noted linguist. He 
sailed for the West Indies in 1635 and devoted nearly 20 
years to missionary activities. After his return to France 
in 1654, he was appointed sub-prior of the monastery of 
Preaching Friars at Blainville. Here Breton wrote several 
linguistic works that are now among the rarest records of 
the 17th-century Carib language. 
With the bookplate of Joannes B. stetson on front  
paste-down. A very good copy. 

70 pp. Dampierre, Antilles françaises, pp. 49–50, 83–5; Sabin 7742; for the 
author: NBG VII, cols. 344–345. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6B9G4U05PBEJ.html


Extremely rare print series engraved by Simon Frisius
18.  BRIL, Matthaeus. Topographia variarum regionum, inventa à mathaeo Bril, aeri incisa à simone Frisio. Ab C.J. Visscherio excusa.
[Amsterdam], Claes Jansz. Visscher, 1651. Oblong 8°. Engraved title-print, and 24 engraved topographic views numbered 1–25 (11 x 16 cm; plate 
size 10 x 15.5 cm). Half green cloth (1840s?), green paper sides made from waste paper with a mirror image letterpress text (showing through from 
the underside or offset?), difficult to read but probably in French, with a heading in fat-face roman capitals, plain paper label with manuscript 
title in ink on front board. € 3950 / $ 4500

Third or fourth known copy of the second edition of the very rare first volume of a finely executed print series of craggy landscapes and Italianized city views 
by mathaeus (mattheus) Bril, etched and engraved by simon Frisius and first published by Hendrick Hondius, both at The Hague, in 1611. some views 
contain New Testament scenes: prints 14–15 (Nativity), and 18 (Jesus? with 2 companions) and print 11 a half-hidden erotic scene. Visscher in Amsterdam 
acquired Hondius’s plates, replaced his name in “Ab H: Hondio|excusa,” with his own (“CJVisscherio”, with the CJV forming a monogram) and changed the 
year after “Anno” to 1651 (the first edition has “1611” in mirror image). He retained the “Cum privilegio.” from the first edition. mathaeus Bril the younger 
was born in Antwerp, ca. 1550 and died at Rome in 1583. He was the son of the painter mathaeus Bril the elder and older brother of the painter Paulus Bril 
(1554–1626). mathaeus is less famous than his brother due to his premature death. 
The present mountainous landscapes no doubt took inspiration from his journeys through the Alps, but other features occasionally remind us of the Low 
Countries. Hondius published a companion volume in 1614 with nearly the same title, Topographia variarum regionum. Inventa à Matheo Bril Hagæ-Comit. 
“Ab H Hondio excusa. 1614.” (with “Cum privil.” at the foot of the plate). Visscher acquired its plates as well and published an edition in 1652, but the 
Herzog Anton Ulrich museum in Braunschweig has a 1652 edition with 
imprint “P. de Reyger excudit”, perhaps because Visscher died in that 
year. While the present 1611 title-print (even in its 1651 state) still uses  
V for U, the 1614 title-print uses the modern round U. 
With a small and insignificant marginal water stain on the fore-edge of 
some leaves (not approaching the plate) a few marginal tears (that in print 
15 ending on the plate edge) and the title-print very slightly browned, 
and with some creases (barely affecting the image), otherwise in fine 
condition. The inside front hinge has separated from the bookblock 
(along with the title-print). 

25 engraved ll. KVK & WorldCat (Hamburg copy? plus 3 or 4 copies of the 1611 ed., incl. 1 
with only 2 ll. incl. title-print); New Hollstein, Simon Frisius 98–122, all state II (2 copies); 
skd-online-collection.skd, item 988713 = inv. no. A 30449 (Dresden copy); cf. agnes.queensu.ca 
(1611 ed., only 8 prints incl. title-print); http://hdl.handle.net/10934/RM0001.COLLECT.113174 
to 113198 (1611 ed.); www.britishmuseum.org/collection/object/P_2AA-a-77–1 (1652 Visser ed. of 
1614 2nd vol.); A. Mayer, Das Leben und die Werke der Brüder Matthaeus u. Paul Bril (1910), p. 
73, reproducing 1 print in an unnumbered plate (1611 ed.); www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/
search/390779 (1611 ed., title-print only); STCN 146533305 (1 copy of the 1611 ed.; 397519982 
records 1 copy of the 1614 2nd vol.); Wurzbach, I, p. 183, item 1 (1611 ed. & 1614 2nd vol.).  
☞ more on our website

skd-online-collection.skd
http://agnes.queensu.ca
http://hdl.handle.net/10934/RM0001.COLLECT.113174
http://www.britishmuseum.org/collection/object/P_2AA-a-77-1
http://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/390779
http://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/390779
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/7ADDT8W45JNN.html


First edition of Brodtmann’s zoological series 
containing 144 lithographed plates,  

seldom found complete
19.  BRODTMANN, Karl Joseph. Naturhistorische Bilder-Gallerie aus dem 
Thierreiche.
[Zurich or schaffhausen?], Brodtmann, [1816 and later] (title-page of the “ersten 
Heft”: Lindau, 1816). Heft 1–33 including the supplements, bound in 1 volume. 
Large 2° (46 x 38 cm). With a lithographed title-page and 144 lithographs 
drawn by Brodtmann himself showing humans, other mammals, reptiles and  
amphibians, birds, insects, etc. 19th-century brown marbled paper over boards.
 € 18 500 / $ 21 000

First edition of the complete series of Karl Joseph Brodtmann’s lithographed natural 
history plates, most showing animals, including the plates in the supplement, not 
mentioned by Winkler. Brodtmann (1787–1862) was a swiss artist, lithographer and 
printmaker. He is especially known for his beautiful and vivid lithographs of animals, 
respecting scientific accuracy. The present work contains 6 series with a total of 144 
lithographs by Brodtmann, each series separately numbered, opening with a series of 
12 plates showing people from all over the world, with their costumes, including East 
Indians, sandwich Islanders and Inuits. The second series, forming the largest part of 
the work with 60 plates, shows other mammals: monkeys, bears, canidae (including 
wolves and hyenas) and felidae (including lions, tigers and panthers), horses and their 
riders (including an Arabian horse), mice, rats, bats, sciurdiae (squirrels and some 
other rodents), camels, elephants, giraffes, sheep, deer, rhinoceros, walruses, whales, 
dolphins and many more. Here as in the other series, many plates depict more than 
one species, so it covers a large number of mammals. They are followed by 32 plates 
of birds, including some exotic ones like parrots, toucans, a pelican, a nightingale and 
some birds of prey, including vultures and a condor. But Brodtmann also adds more 
common birds, like geese and galliformes (gamefowl). The work continues with 12 
plates of reptiles and amphibians, including turtles, snakes, frogs and crocodiles. He 
ends his zoological plate collection with 16 plates mostly devoted to insects, depicting 
several species of beetles, butterflies and caterpillars, termites and flies, but also worms, 
arthropods, including scorpions), and spiders. Descriptive texts accompany all plates 
in the 33 Heften. 



The present copy also includes the 12 supplementary plates, including their texts, adding, for example, proboscis monkeys, lemurs, flying squirrels and several 
kinds of seals.
The first part (“ersten Heftes”) includes the original publisher’s wrappers, lithographed on blue paper, bound after the lithographed title-page. Heften 26–33 
(birds) are bound between Heft 18 (the last on mammals) and Heft 19 (the first on reptiles and amphibians). Binding professionally restored and reinforced, 
covers are slightly rubbed and the extremities of the covers are slightly browned. small brown stain on the top right corner of the outer edges. Edges of some 
plates a bit frayed and dust-soiled (especially plate 4 in the supplement), small tears in a few plates (not or barely affecting the image) have been professionally 
restored. Overall in very good condition. A very rare complete edition of Brodtmann’s beautiful natural historical plates. 

[8] (title and index) ll.; 36 (Heft 1–18); 16 (Heft 26–33); 6 (Heft 19–21); 10 (Heft 22–25); 4 (supplement) pp. Winkler 105 (not noting the supplement); not in Nissen, ZBI. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46162.html


The classic book of Biblical travels: the first edition to be accompanied by the complementary 
Lower Saxon chronicle in contemporary, richly blind-tooled Saxon pigskin

20.  BÜNTING, Heinrich and Matthias HASAERT. Itinerarium sacrae scripturae, das ist Ein Reisebuch uber die gantze Heilige schrifft ...
Including:
[BÜNTING, Heinrich]. Itinerarium Novi Testamenti. Das ist: Ein Reisebuch over das Newe Testament.
BÜNTING, Heinrich. De monetis et mensuris sacrae scripturae. Dass ist: Ein eigentliche ausrechnung und beschreibung aller müntz und 
masse in heiliger schrift. ...
magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1585. With 3 title-pages, 7 double-page and 2 full-page woodcut maps
With: (2) BÜNTING, Heinrich. Braunschweigische und Luneburgische Chronica. 
Including:
Das ander Theil Braunschweigischen Chronica, gehet auff das Land Lüneburg
Das dritte Theil, der Braunschweigischen und Lüneburgischen Chronica, ...
Das vierte Theil dieses Buches, gehet insonderheit auff das Fürstenthumb Grubenhagen, 
füret … den geburts stam des fürstlichen Hauses Braunschweig und Lüneburg.
magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1584–1585. General title-page in red and 
black with the woodcut coat of arms of Julius of Braunschweig-Wolfenbüttel, further with 
numerous finely detailed woodcut illustrations
2 works in 3 and 4 volumes, bound as 1. 2°. Contemporary, richly blind-tooled pigskin, 
possibly by Nikolaus müller in Wittenberg. With a matching pair of panel stamps in the 
central fields: portraits of martin Luther (front board, 83 x 44 mm) and Phillip melanchthon 
(back board, 81 x 45 mm), each with the date 1556 and text below. € 32 500 / $ 37 000

Rare third(?) edition, in the original German, of a classic account of Biblical travels, the Itinerarium 
sacrae scripturae, written by the Hannover (in Lower saxony) Lutheran pastor and theologian Heinrich 
Bünting (1545–1606), first published by Jakob Lucius the elder at Helmstedt in Lower saxony in 
1581, with the third volume, De monetis et mensuris sacrae scripturae, added in 1582. It is here bound 
with the first edition of Bünting’s complementary Chronica, a chronical of his native region made to 
accompany the present third edition of his Itinerarium. These editions therefore brought Bünting’s 
work largely to its definitive form. Both proved extremely popular, and most later editions were 
produced as matching sets of the Itinerarium and Chronica, which appeared in almost 80 editions 
(in seven languages) into the 18th century. “However much a work of the study, this book [the 
Itinerarium] could be easily taken and read as a travel book. Bünting, although he had never actually 
visited Palestine, produced an original work by recasting sacred scripture into a Reissbuch” (Noonan); 



“the most complete summary of the knowledge of that day concerning the geography of the biblical events” (Van der Heijden, p. 55). The Chronica, matching 
in format and produced by the same printer and publisher at the same time, contains a wealth of historical, military, heraldic and genealogical information, 
beautifully illustrated with finely detailed woodcuts, with a special emphasis on the regions around Braunschweig and Lüneburg in Lower saxony.
The contemporary binding of the present copy is spectacular and remarkable, almost certainly produced in saxony and possibly by Nikolaus müller in 
Wittenberg, where Bünting studied. It gives the date of the binding itself (the year after publication), the initials of the owner who commissioned it, and 
shows a rare pair of dated panel stamps (portraits of Luther and melanchthon, both 1556), and one of the three rolls is dated 1563. 
The “1581” and “1582” versions of the Itinerarium published in Helmsted also seem likely to be issues of a single edition. If so the present Itinerarium is the 
third edition, after 1581/82 Helmsted and 1583 Wolfenbüttel.
With the unidentified initials AP of the first owner 
on the 1586 binding, a 1681 owner’s inscription, 
“H. de Veltheim permuta Dn. J Haltmeier Ao 
1681”, perhaps meaning the late minister of the 
church Johannes Haltmeier (1590–1664) of markt 
Alvensleben in sachsen-Anhalt. Also with an early 
drawing in the margin of the Chronica L1. The 
binding shows some minor abrasions, mostly on 
the back board, but the panel stamps and tooling 
are generally well-preserved. A rare and important 
set of Bünting’s Itinerarium, the first edition to 
be accompanied by the Chronica, together in  
contemporary (1586), richly blind-tooled pigskin 
with Luther and melanchthon panel stamps (1556).

Ad 1: [16], “141” [= 242], [18]; [6], 110, [9] [3 blank]; [6], “34” [= 
33], [1 blank] pp.; ad 2: [14], “150” [= 151], [1 blank]; “46” [= 47]. 
[1 blank]; [1], 47–82, [1 blank]; [1], “82”-“113” [= 83–109] ll. Ad 1: 
BMC STC German, p. 164; H.A.M. van der Heijden, “Heinrich 
Bünting’s Itinerarium …”, in: Quaerendo, 28 (1998), pp. 49–71, no. 
7 (3 copies); Index Aureliensis 5 (1964); USTC 668397 (3 copies, incl. 
1 in Van der Heijden); VD 16, ZV2668 (same 3 copies as USTC); cf. 
Adams B3156 (1597 Magdeburg ed.); for the maps: Laor, Maps of the 
Holy Land 139–146, 968 (maps in various eds., 1582–1648); not in 
Karrow; for the author and text: F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: 
pilgrimage and travel in the age of discovery (2007), pp. 158–160. Ad 2: 
BMC STC German, p. 164; USTC 616928 (8 copies, vol. 2 dated 1584) 
& 616927 (6 copies, with vols. 2 & 3 dated 1584); VD16, B9152 (same 
8 copies) & B9151 (same 6 copies); cf. Adams B3156 (1597 Magdeburg 
ed.). For the panel stamps: Einbanddatenbank p000339 & p000338; 
Weale, Bookbindings and rubbings … (1894), rubbings 760 & 761.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46348.html


Rare complete first edition of Visentini’s print series with views of Venice after Canaletto, “crucial 
to forming the image of Venice in the mind of its visitors”

21.  [CANALETTO]. VISENTINI, Antonio. Urbis Venetiarum prospectus celebriores, ex Antonii Canal tabulis XXXVIII.
Venice, Joannem Baptistam Pasquali, 1742. 3 parts in 1 volume. Oblong 2° (ca. 36.5 x 52.5 cm). With 3 letterpress title-pages printed in red and 
black with engraved vignettes by Visentini, the original engraved title-page for the first series (Prospectus magni Canali), a double portrait of 
Canaletto and Visentini by Visentini after Giovanni Battista Piazetta and and XIV, XII and XII numbered engraved prints with familiar views 
based upon 38 paintings by Canaletto, engraved by Visentini, showing the Grand Canal, public buildings, renowned places in Venice and 
regatta scenes. Contemporary half morocco, brown paper sides, manuscript title (?) and two old shelfmarks on the spine. € 45 000 / $ 51 200

First complete edition of a series of engraved views of Venice by Visentini after Canaletto’s paintings, which were in the collection of the book collector, 
patron of the arts and British Consul of Venice Joseph smith (ca. 1673/4–1770). Canaletto, also known as Giovanni Antonio Canal (1697–1768) was an Italian 
painter renowned for his paintings depicting Venice and its canals. Visentini’s plates are not only the best known among the many engravings made after 
Canaletto’s famous views of Venice, but also the best and most influential: “crucial to forming the image of Venice in the mind of its visitors” (millard). The 
British Consul smith commissioned the painter, engraver and architect Antonio Visentini (1688–1782), connected to the Academia and to the artistic and 
publishing circle around smith, to engrave the plates after Canaletto’s paintings.

The series of 38 plates is divided into three suites of 
respectively XIV, XII and XII numbered prints, each 
suite with its own letterpress title-page. The first set 
of plates is entirely focussed on the Grand Canal, as 
is promised by the original title-page, the Prospectus 
Magni Canali. The prints of the second suite  
particularly show the banks of the Grand Canal. The 
third suite shows views of campi and the Piazza san 
marco. Besides saint mark’s Basilica itself and the 
Piazza we see for example the campo of santi Giovanni 
e Paolo, the Piazza san Polo and san Niccolo on the 
Lido. All prints are captioned in Italian.
The present 1742 edition is the first to include all 
38 prints of the complete three suites, but Visentini 
had completed and published the first suite of views 
already in 1735. The present complete series proved 
very succesfull, with further editions in 1751, 1754 
and 1773. Even in the 19th century it ran through 
new editions: an 1833 edition with French and Italian 
captions was reprinted in 1838. 



The present first edition of the complete series is quite rare: we have traced only 6 copies worldwide in WorldCat and it rarely appears on the market.
Binding a little rubbed: spine a little damaged, paper sides frayed around the edges and chipped in the right lower corner of the front board, boards a little 
stained. Bookblock slightly loose in the binding. some marginal tears professionally repaired. Prints only slightly browned along the edges of the margins, 
but otherwise in very good condition. The rare complete first edition of one of the most influential print series in shaping the image of Venice. 

[8]; [1]; [1] ll. plus the part-title, double portrait and XIV, XII, XII prints. Kat. Ornamentstichsammlung Berlin 2695; Millard, Italian 153; WorldCat (6 copies in 5 entries); for Canaletto: Thieme & Becker V, 
pp. 455–486; for Visentini: Thieme & Becker XXIX, p. 419. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46068.html


One of the earliest works on hydraulic mechanics:  
an important study on the improvement and use of the Archimedes screw

22.  CEREDI, Giuseppe. Tre discorsi sopra il modo d’alzar acque da’luoghi bassi. Per adacquar terreni. Per levar l’acque sorgenti, & piouute 
dalle campagne, che non possono naturalmente dare loro il decorso. Per mandare l’acqua da bere alle città, che n’hanno bisogno, & per altri 
simili vsi.
Parma, seth Viotti, 1567. 4°. With a woodcut title-vignette, woodcut decorated initials, 13 woodcut illustrations in the text and 4 folding woodcut 
plates. modern half calf, boards covered with two early modern (?) leaves of liturgical music printed on paper in red and black. € 4500 / $ 5100

First and only edition of Ceredi’s rare and important study of hydraulic mechanics, one of the earliest works on the subject. In this beautifully illustrated work, 
the 16th-century Italian hydraulic engineer Giuseppe Ceredi describes not only the construction of the Archimedes screw, but also how to improve it and 
how to use it for the drainage and irrigation of fields, as he considered the devices in use to be inefficient. Although the screw, invented by Archimedes in the 
3th century BC, was widely used in the classical antiquity, no clear description or instructions for building it existed in Ceredi’s time, though the device was 
known to him and his contemporaries. With the present 
work, he tried to improve Archimedes’s design and he 
for the first time published a proposal for a systematic 
scheme of irrigation, using a standardized mechanical 
device. Besides improving an old mechanical device, 
he also considers the economic, health and agricultural  
aspects of the Archimedes screw. Ceredi’s present  
publication should be considered one of the most 
important publications in the history of hydraulic science.
Binding with only some very small spots. some foxing 
(particularly at the beginning and at the end of the book), 
spots and small stains throughout, some leaves a little 
browned, some tears on the folding lines of the third 
plate (partly repaired), first two folding plates bound in 
upside down, edges of the folding plates slightly frayed 
in some places. Overall in good condition. A rare and 
important, though little-known, work. 

[1], [1 blank], [18], “100” [= 99], [1 blank] pp. Adams C1280; BM STC 
Italian, p. 165; EDIT16 10827; Honeyman 661; OPAC SBN BVEE003725; 
Riccardi I, 339–440; USTC 821629. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46969.html


Oval portrait painting of Voltaire
23.  CERF, J. de. [Oval miniature portrait painting of Voltaire].
[France?], “1687” [= ca. 1735?]. Oval portrait painting (11 x 9 
cm) in grisaille on copper, with a note on the back “J. de Cerf 
A[nn]o 1687”. mounted in a gilt rectangular wooden frame 
(34.5 x 28 cm). € 9500 / $ 10 800

Oval miniature portrait painting of the acclaimed French 
Enlightenment author Voltaire (1694–1778), showing him in one of 
his favourite poses: sitting with a book in his hand in front of a 
bookcase. The portrait has a dated signature on the back “J. de Cerf 
A[nn]o 1687”, seven years before Voltaire was born! A modern note 
on the back suggests that the artist is the obscure painter Louis Le 
Cerf, who worked in Grenoble around 1735. 
The portrait itself is in very good condition, but the frame has lost 
most of its gilding. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B19B80U5FJ79.html


A playful way of learning the history and culture of several French départements
24.  [CHILDREN’S LOTTO GAME - PUZZLE - FRENCH].  [Lotto game for children using French costumes, coats-of-arms and 
regional history].
[France, ca. 1870]. 7 games. ca. 17 x 24 cm. 7 stiff paperboard cards for a lotto game, each with a lithographed plate showing regional  
coats-of-arms above, views of castles, dances or games in regional costume, and large historical scenes, all with a colourful border. All cards  
finely coloured by hand, each with 9 loose movable parts with numbers and titles printed in the open spaces below.  € 4000 / $ 4500

Charming lotto game and jigsaw puzzles in one, playfully 
teaching children about the history and culture of various 
regions in French. Each lotto card is devoted to a specific 
French département, in the present set: Le Berry, Dordogne, 
L’Yvonne, Ardennes, L’Isère, L’Aube and Les Landes. Each 
lotto card depicts the main castles and costumes of the 
département, as well as an important historical scene, like 
the splendid marriage of Charles IX in 1570, or Danton 
declaring “la Patrie en danger” in 1792. All cards are complete 
with all their movable “jigsaw puzzle pieces”.
With very slight signs of wear, but overall of very good 
condition. 

 Cf. Les livres de l’enfance du XVe au XIXe siècle, 3351 (similar lotto game 
centred on French départements, but played with the usual sack of loose numbers). 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17758.html


 
 

Clusius’s important descriptions of exotic plants and animals
25.  CLUSIUS, Carolus (Charles de l’ÉCLUSE). Exoticorum libri decem: quibus 
animalium, plantarum, aromatum.
[Leiden], Franciscus Raphelengius II (Plantin printing office), 1605. 3 parts containing 
6 works in 1 edition. With a letterpress general title-page in an engraved architectural  
scrollwork border and more than 200 botanical and zoological woodcut illustrations in  
the text (including 1 full-page). 
With: (2) CLUSIUS, Carolus. Curae posteriores.
[Leiden], Franciscus Raphelengius II (Plantin printing office), 1611. 2 parts in 1 edition. 
With a letterpress general title-page in an engraved architectural scrollwork border and 34 
mostly botanical woodcut illustrations in the text. 2 editions in 1 volume. 2°. Portuguese 
black morocco (ca. 1850?), richly gold-tooled spine, gold-tooled boards, board edges and 
turn-ins (signed at the foot of the turn-in “m. Gomes”), gilt edges. € 15 000 / $ 17 000

Ad 1: First edition of the sequel to Clusius’s Rariorum plantarum historia (1601), the first part of 
his collected works, containing further works not included in the former and mostly devoted to 
exotic plants and animals. The first six “libri” of the Exoticorum (libri I-VI) form a new unpublished 
botanical work written by Clusius: “an important work in exotic flora [that] includes everything 
[he] published on the subject” (DSB). In the first three books he describes exotic trees, fruits and 
seeds, the fourth covers various botanical topics, the fifth various animals (including the first  
scientific description of the dodo, giving it its first Latin name) and the sixth sea plants and fish. 
These six libri contain specimens from the New World, southeast Asia, Africa, etc. Balis describes 
Clusius as the “founder of exotic zoology”. These libri followed by several shorter works written, 
translated, edited or annotated by Clusius, including works by Da Orta, Acosta, monardes and 
Belon.
Clusius’s work “remains of high value even to-day, on account of his genius for detecting the essential 
specific features of plants ... again and again, in attempting to ascertain the correct application of 
names given by Linnaeus, the inquirer is led back to [Clusius’s] work, which can be described as the 
starting point of our modern knowledge for many genera. … 



moreover, his enthusiastic cultivation of foreign plants, particularly those from 
Turkey and the Levant, prepared the way for the splendid gardens of seventeenth 
century France, Germany, Austria, Flanders and Holland” (Blunt).
Ad 2: First edition of Clusius’s posthumous papers, together with the funeral oration 
by Everard Vorst (Vorstius), and laudatory verses and other contributions by various 
authors. It starts off with addenda and corrigenda to his Rariorum plantarum historia 
and Exoticorum, and to his translations of monardes and Belon. It further includes 
an excerpt from a journal of steven van der Hagen (the first admiral of the Dutch 
East India Company), found among Clusius’s papers.
A very good copy. 

 [16], 378, [9], [1 blank], 52, [12], 242, [1], [1 blank]; [6], 71, [1 blank]; 24 pp. Ad 1: Balis, Van diverse pluimage, 
pp. 28–29; Hunt 182; Johnston 151; Nissen BBI 369; J.C. Parish, The dodo and the solitaire: a natural history (2013), 
p. 107; ad 2: Johnston 156; Nissen, BBI 368 (folio ed. erroneously described as 4°); cf. Hunt 191 (4° ed.); for Clusius: 
Blunt, Botanical illustration, p. 64; DSB VIII, pp. 120–121. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L4TE1GXRSCH1.html


First and only edition of a rare 17th-century 
illustrated work on sundials

26.  COLLINS, John. Geometricall dyalling: or, dyalling performed by a line 
of chords onely, or by the plain scale.
London, printed by Thomas Johnson for Francis Cossinet, 1659. 4° (18.5 x 14 
cm). With an engraved title-page, 19 engraved plates, 13 woodcuts in the text 
(including 1 full-page) and an engraving in the text. modern black morocco 
with gold lettering on spine and a blind-tooled single fillet frame on each board.
 € 6500 / $ 7400

First and only edition of a rare work on mathematics and especially sundials, illustrated 
with many geometric engravings on separate plates and woodcuts in the text, one of 
the earliest English works on the subject. It was meant for readers who had a certain 
basic understanding of mathematics, especially geometry and trigonometry, and who 
wanted to expand their knowledge on the mathematics needed to determine solar 
time and plot it on any plane. John Collins (1625–1683) was an English mathematician 
known for his works on mathematics, accounting and quadrants used in astronomy 
and navigation, and also for his extensive correspondence with leading scientists and 
mathematicians of his time, such as Isaac Newton. He was elected a fellow of the 
Royal society in 1667. He had briefly touched on sundials a year earlier in his treatise 
on quadrants, but discusses them more extensively here. Thomas Fale and William 
Oughtred had written the first English works on sundials in the 1590s, but Joseph 
moxon covered them only briefly in A tutor to astronomie and geography, in the same 
year as Collins’s present work, and only later discussed the subject in more detail.
With the owner’s inscription of sir John Bowyer, first Baronet (of Knipersley)  
(1623–1666), on the recto of the engraved title-page: “John Bowyer his Booke Anno 
1658”: Bower was an English soldier and politician. Binding very slightly rubbed at the 
head and foot of the spine and the edges of the boards. slight soiling throughout, head 
margin is cut somewhat short, without loss of text. Overall in good condition. A finely 
illustrated work on sundials, one of the earliest detailed accounts in English. 

[1 blank], [2], [1 blank], [4], “82” [= 80] pp. ESTC R17003; Wing C5373. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46966.html


Very rare first account of the death of Captain Cook
27.  [COOK, James (subject)].Nachrichten von dem Leben und den seereisen des berühmten Capitain Cook.
Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.
With: (2) Briefe aus England historisch-statistisch und artistischen Inhalts. 1s Heft.
Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.
2 works in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut ship on the title-page of ad 2 and woodcut headpieces in both works. Contemporary half calf, brown 
sprinkled paper sides, brown morocco spine label with title in gold. € 148 500 / $ 168 750

Extremely rare German account of Captain Cook’s death, published in Tallinn in Estonia, “undoubtedly the first account of Cook’s death to be published  
in book form” (Beddie), together with a letter concerning the 1775 spanish voyage to the west coast of North America by Bodega y Quadra (1744–1794), also 
in German, with many references to Cook. The first work opens with a short poem on the death of the English navigator and hydrographer James Cook 
(1728–1779), who died during a scuffle with the Hawaiian natives on 14 February 1779, after his relations with them had deteriorated. It is followed by a 
foreword and “a short account of Cook’s life, his voyages and his death, with many inaccuracies on his early career” (Beddie), also in German. much of the 
information in this small booklet comes from a letter, Auszug des Briefes von Kensington den 4ten Febr. 1780 die Nachrichten von Kapitain Cook betressend.

This letter “includes paraphrases of passages in Captain Charles Clerke’s letter to the Admirality, 
written at Kamchatka on June 8, 1779, announcing the death of Cook at Hawaii” (Forbes). 
Beyond the book’s importance as the first published account of Cook’s death, it also includes 
many passing references to the Hawaiian Islands. It ends with a laudatory poem on Cook’s 
death, “An elegy on the death of the late Captain Cook”, followed by a German translation.
In addition to the present edition in the original German, Albrecht published a French  
translation more or less simultaneously: Précis de la vie & des voyages du Capitaine Cook. Écrit 
de Kensington ce 4 février 1780. The author of this account of Cook’s death is uncertain, though 
it has been attributed to Georg Forster (1754–1794) or Johann Reinhold Forster (1729–1798), 
German natural scientists who accompanied Cook on his second voyage.
The second work in this volume, by the same publisher in matching format in the same year, 
is a letter concerning the 1775 voyage to the west coast of North America by the spanish 
voyager Juan Francisco de la Bodega y Quadra. It contains many references to the voyages of 
Cook and is even rarer than the Nachrichten. 
Both works on Cook and the Pacific are rare, the Briefe (with only 1 copy in WorldCat) even 
rarer than the Nachrichten. We have found only one other copy of either in auction record 
(in fact the two works bound together).
Binding slightly rubbed, especially around the spine and along the extremities. some leaves 
slightly browned, some occasional stains, slightly dust-soiled, a small wormhole in the outer 
margin of pp. 15–26, but overall an extremely rare work in good condition. 

48; [14], [2 blank] pp. Ad 1: Beddie 241; Forbes 18; Howgego C176; VD18 11228342; WorldCat (12 copies in 4 entries); cf. Du 
Rietz 1060 (French & German eds.); not in Hill. Ad 2: WorldCat (1 copy); not in VD18. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46167.html


First edition of the first Tibetan-English grammar, 
printed by Calcutta’s prominent Baptist Mission Press
28.  CSOMA DE KORÖS, Alexander (Sándor KORÖSI CSOMA).  
A grammar of Tibetan language in English. Prepared, under the patronage of 
the government and the auspices of the Asiatic society of Bengal.
Calcutta, the Baptist mission Press, 1834. small 2° (27 x 20 cm). Printed in 
Tibetan and English, complete with a 40-page syllabic schema of the Tibetan 
language and the Tibetan alphabet in Bámyik, Bruts’ha and Lánts’ha characters.  
20th-century red cloth, title in gold on spine. € 6500 / $ 7400

Rare first edition of the first Tibetan-English grammar book, written by the Hungarian 
philologist, orientalist and linguist Alexander Csoma de Kőrös (1784–1842). Csoma de 
Kőrös studied oriental languages in Göttingen from 1816 to 1818, where he was known 
for the fact that he mastered at least 13 languages. Afterwards he travelled to the East, to 
Lahore. He met the famous English explorer William moorcroft (1767–1825), who was 
employed by the East India Company, who asked him to learn the Tibetan language, 
and by his various travels through the middle East, Central Asia and India, he became 
one of the first Europeans to master the Tibetan language. He owed much of his success 
to several local lamas who tutored him and to the fact that he could immerse himself 
in a study of not only the Tibetan language, but also of the core of the Indo-Tibetan 
Buddhist literature.
With an owner’s inscription dated 7 July 1954 and two leaves written in another hand of 
someone who was practising Tibetan words and their meaning. In very good condition. 
A complete copy of the first Tibetan-English grammar book, rarely offered for sale 
complete. 

XII, 204, [1 blank], 40, [1 blank] pp. Trübner’s catalogue of dictionaries and grammars of the principal languages 
and dialects of the world (1882), p. 157; Cf. Prem Singh Jina, Famous western explorers to Ladakh (2004), pp. 28–29. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46302.html


Journey around the world with a long stay in India
29.  CUBERO SEBASTIAN, Pedro. Breve relacion, de la peregrinacion que ha hecho de 
la mayor parte del mundo.
madrid, Juan Garcia Infançon, 1680. small 4° (20 x 14.5 cm). With the title-page in a border 
built up from cast fleurons, woodcut coat of arms of the dedicatee Charles II of spain, and some 
woodcut initials and tailpieces.Gold-tooled morocco, by the leading Barcelona binder Emilio 
Brugalla (1901–1987), with the arms of the spanish bibliophile Isidoro Fernandez (1878–1963) 
stamped in gold on front and back, gilt edges. € 18 000 / $ 20 500

First edition of an interesting and detailed account of the first overland journey from spain to the East 
Indies (1671–1680) by the spanish missionary Pedro Cubero sebastian. After spending time in Italy 
where he was appointed as a missionary to Asia and the East Indies, Cubero travelled by way of Istanbul 
and moscow to Iran, before he finally arrived in India. He describes the Indian west coast and specifically  
Goa at length, covering many pages and going into great detail, describing a city in decay. His then 
crossed to the east coast of India, where he stopped in madras. There he was struck by the religious 
rituals that he encounters and describes Hindu traditions. After crossing to malacca he was thrown in 
into prison by the Dutch and later banished from the city. He then proceeded to the Philippines and 
then crossed the Pacific to mexico and returned to Europe.
With bookplates on pastedown and contemporary ownerships inscription on title-page of Pere de  
Ribes-Vallgornera i de Boixadors, marquès d’Alfarràs, who was enobled by Philip V in 1702. some  
occasional foxing and a small restoration, replacing the outer lower corner of the title-page in a subtle 
facsimile. With very narrow margins, occasionally just shaving the headlines and quire signatures. 
Otherwise in very good condition. 

[20], 360 pp. Howgego, to 1800, C225; Lach & Van Kley, Asia in the making of Europe III, p. 360; Palau 65756; Sabin 17819; for the author: 
F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: pilgrimage and travel in the age of discovery (2007), p. 104. ☞ more on our website

tailpieces.Gold
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45373.html


Memoirs of an African American whaler
30.  [CUFFEE, Paul]. Narrative of the life and adventures of Paul Cuffe, a Pequot 
Indian: during thirty years spent at sea and in travelling in foreign lands.
Vernon, Horace N. Bill, 1839. 8°. modern cloth. € 5500 / $ 6250

First edition of Paul Cuffe(e) junior’s narrative, describing his adventurous life at sea. 
Although Cuffee is identified in the title as a Pequot Indian, he was of Wampanoag and 
African Ashanti descent and the son of the famous abolitionist and African colonizer with 
the same name. With his father he made his first voyage in 1813 when he joined the whaler 
Atlas as a 12-year old harpooner. The ship was seized by the English and Cuffee was held 
on Jamaica for eight months. He managed to escape and spent the next decades aboard a 
number of whalers, visiting Brazil, the Azores, Peru, and the society Islands. The factual 
narrative makes for interesting reading and “is one of the scarcest and most sought after of 
all accounts of the American whale-fishery” (Howgego). 
some dampstains. Good copy with a clipping from the mystic seaport Newsletter on the 
Paul Cuffe memorial Fellowship loosely inserted. 

21, [3 blank] pp. Hill 403; Howgego, 1800–1850, C57; WorldCat (7 copies). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/66HEEV01U79O.html


Two illustrated classics on food, drinking culture and diet beautifully bound  
by the Wittenberg master book binder Georg Kammerberger the elder

31.  CURIO, Johannes (ed.). Conservandae bonae valetudinis praecepta longe saluberrima, regi Angliae quondam à doctoribus scholae 
salernitanae conscripta: ...
Frankfurt am main, heirs of Christian Egenolph, 1582.
Bound after: (2) EOBANUS HESSUS, Helius. De tuenda bona valetudine, libellus Eobani Hessi, commentariis, doctissimis à Ioanne Placotomo, 
professore medico quondam in Academia Regiomontana illustratus. ...

Frankfurt am main, heirs of Christian Egenolph, 1582.
2 works in 1 volume. 8°. Both works set in roman type with passages in Greek and both 
with many woodcut illustrations in the text (including a couple repeats). Contemporary, 
richly blind-tooled and panel-stamped pigskin by the Wittenberg master book 
binder Georg Kammerberger the elder, each board in a panel design divided into  
compartments, with a panel-stamp on each board, on the front: Religio holding two 
torches, and in the four corners small round stamps of the 4 evangelists; on the back 
a cityscape with the arms of Wittenberg, and the arms of Philip melanchton between 
the church towers. Further with a (faded) manuscript title on the spine, red edges. 
The first(?) owner’s initials “T*W*A*R” and date “1587” are stamped in red above and 
below the panel stamp on the front board. € 5000 / $ 6500

Two classic treatises on food and diet, including their medical aspects, both well illustrated 
with many charming woodcuts throughout the text, both by the heirs of the Frankfurt  
printer-publisher Christian Egenolph in 1582 and bound together. The first work, edited by 
Johannes Curio, is an anonymous poem on hygiene, drinking and drunkenness, diet and the 
beneficial properties of plants, with extensive commentaries. The woodcuts, also used for the 
Eobanus, show people at the dinner table, wine casks, people drinking and vomiting, various 
plants and animals, and the production of food and drinks. The poem must date back to at 
least the 13th century. In 1551 Christian Egenolph in Frankfurt published a new edition, revised 
by the German physician Johannes Curio (d. 1561). Curio’s text remained for decades the 
standard work on food, diet and drinking and their medical aspects.
Curio’s work is bound after an educational poem on diet and health, written by the leading 
German poet Helius Eobanus Hessus (1488–1549), first published in 1551. Both works, but 
especially Curio’s, remained highly influential classics on food, drinking culture and diet for 
decades.



With a 17th-century owner’s inscription on both title-pages and on A2 of ad 1. 
Also with an inscription, dated 1609 on the verso of the first free end leaf, marginal 
annotations in black and red and underlinings throughout by the same hand. 
Another hand added a manuscript index on the recto of the first free endleaf. On 
the back paste-down is another manuscript annotation, possibly concerning the 
1587 Wittenberg binding.
Binding slightly worn and dust-soiled, fore-edge of the boards a little damaged. 
A few restorations to the head margins of some leaves, occasional stains, some 
leaves trimmed a bit close. A beautifully bound copy of two important editions 
issued together, overall still in very good condition. 

[4], 185, [3]; [8], 280, [4] ll. Adams S110; Durling 3816; Oberlé, Bibl. Bachique 54/1; cf. Horn, Arndt & 
Sachs, Schöne alte Kochbücher 39–40 (other eds.); Hunt 64 (1549 ed.); Oberlé, Fastes 311–331 (other eds.).; 
VD16 (other eds.); Vicaire, cols. 313–314 (other eds.); Wellcome 5366–5395 (other eds.); not in Nissen BBI. 
Ad 2: Adams E195; Oberlé, Bibl. Bachique, 54/2; Simon, Bibl. Bacch. 222; VD16 E1477; cf. Horn, Arndt 
& Sachs, Schöne alte Kochbücher 44 (1560 ed.); Oberlé, Fastes 318 & 319/1 (other eds.). For the binding: 
Einbanddatenbank w000435 (Werkstatt Georg der Ältere Kammerberger), Werkzeug p003809 (the arms of 
Wittenberg); Haebler I, G. Kam. V & VI. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46566.html


Account on the confinement and death of one of the 
leading men in the rites controversy in China

32.  [DANDI, Giovanni Pellegrino]. Relazione del penosissimo carcere, e della 
preziosa morte dell’ eminentissimo sig. Carlo Tomaso maillard di Tournon ... con la 
facoltà di Legato a Latere nell’ impero della Cina, e regni dell’ Indie Orientali seguita 
nella citta di macao, li 6 del mese di Guigno dell’ anno 1710.
Forli, Fasti, “17012” [= 1712]. small 8° (14.5 x 10 cm). Contemporary stiff wrappers 
covered with brocade paper. € 9500 / $ 10 800

First and only edition of a rare account on the confinement and death of cardinal Charles 
Thomas maillard de Tournon (1668–1710), written by the Italian friar Giovanni Pellegrino 
Dandi (1664–1726).
In 1702 Tournon was appointed by the Roman Catholic church to promote the Catholic 
faith in China and the East Indies, to establish harmony among the missionaries there and to 
enforce the decision of the Holy Office against the further toleration of the so-called Chinese 
rites among the native Christians. He headed for India (Pondicherry) in 1703 and later went 
to the Coromandel Coast. On 11 July 1704 he set sail for China by way of the Philippine 
Islands, arriving at macau on 2 April, and at Beijing on 4 December 1705. The Kangxi Emperor 
received him kindly at first, but upon hearing that he came to abolish the Chinese rites among 
the native Christians, he demanded from all missionaries on pain of immediate expulsion a 
promise to retain these rites. At Rome the Holy Office had meanwhile decided against the 
rites on 20 November 1704, and being acquainted with this decision, the legate issued a decree 
at Nanjing on 25 January 1707, obliging the missionaries under pain of excommunication 
to abolish these rites. Thereupon, the emperor ordered Tournon to be imprisoned at macau 
and sent some Jesuit missionaries to Rome to protest against the decree. Tournon died in his 
prison, shortly after being informed that he had been created cardinal on 1 August 1707. The 
mission and legation of Tournon is described in detail by Killian stumpf in his Acta Pekinensia.
spine slightly damaged. Good copy. 

[8], 56 pp. Cordier, Sinica, col. 912; WorldCat (2 copies); not in Löwendahl; Lust. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/85CD0N01U79O.html


Greatly expanded second (and final) Dutch edition of Descartes’s collected works
33.  DESCARTES, René. Principia philosophiae: of beginselen der wysbegeerte [and other works].
With:
(2) meditationes de prima philosophia of Bedenkingen van d’eerste wysbegeerte [and other works].
(3) Proeven der wys-begeerte; ofte Redenering. Om door bequame middelen de reden wel te leiden [and other works].
(4) Brieven, aan veele hoog-geagte personen, van verscheyde ampten, geschreven. 
Amsterdam, Jan Claesz ten Hoorn, 1690–1692. 4 volumes. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece and engraved portrait of the author in volume 1, 
and about 200 woodcut diagrams and other illustrations (including about 5 full-page) plus repeats. Contemporary and largely uniform blind-
tooled vellum. € 22 500 / $ 25 500

surprisingly rare complete set of the greatly expanded second Dutch edition of the collected works of 
René Descartes, translated from the Latin by Jan Hendrik Glazemaker, here adding well over 300 pages of  
additional works. Descartes (1596–1650), one of the most brilliant and original thinkers of all time, was born 
and educated as a Catholic in a Protestant region in France’s Loire valley, but worked as a military engineer for 
the Dutch Protestant army in his early years and returned to the Dutch Republic in 1628 to study further at 
the universities there. He remained for twenty years, taking advantage of the Republic’s intellectual freedom 
and Amsterdam’s position as the most important centre of the world book trade. Descartes established our 
modern notions of empirical science and built the foundations for the work of spinoza, Newton, Leibniz and 
many others. His work ranged widely over the fields of philosophy, mathematics, mechanics, light and optics 

(including practical aspects, such as lens grinding and telescopes), 
astronomy, ballistics, anatomy, sexual reproduction, music, “passions 
of the soul” and much more, all covered in the present collected works. 
In nearly every field he made major contributions to knowledge, often 
debunking widely held beliefs. Volume 4 contains his correspondence.
The principal works named in the four titles above are accompanied 
by numerous additional works 
some browning at the end of the main text in volume 1 and in the 
middle of volume 2. still in very good condition with further only 
occasional minor browning or foxing and a small marginal tear in one 
title-page, and with large margins. The bindings slightly dirty but still 
very good. The definitive Dutch edition of Descartes’s works: nearly 
3000 pages in 4 volumes. 

[28], 380, [16], [1], [1 blank], 118, 76, [8]; [16], 575, [5], [16], 99, [5]; [8], 54, 79–510, [10], 
[4], 116; [8], 664, 268 pp. STCN 101908407, 850528100, 850527104, 850527074 (5 sets of all 4 
volumes plus individual volumes); cf. Guibert, Descartes bibliographie ... 17e siècle (recording 
Latin and French eds. only). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J6HHF2DBRQ14.html


Life and customs in the Ottoman Empire, 
described by a Christian former slave

34.  DJURDJEVIC, Bartol (Bartholomeus GEORGIEVITZ). Voiage 
de la saincte cite de Hierusalem. Jointe la description des citez, villes, 
ports, lieux, & autres passages. Ensemble les ceremonies des Turcs ...
Liège, printed by Leonard streel for Lambert de la Coste, 1600. 2 parts in 
1 volume. 4°. 18th-century calf, gold-tooled spine. € 17 500 / $ 19 850

Rare edition, in French, of “one of the most frequently reprinted accounts of 
all Turkish life and customs” (Atabey). The first part details a pilgrimage from 
Paris to Jerusalem, the second is devoted to the Ottoman Empire. Bartolomej 
Djurdjevic (or Georgievitz, ca. 1506–1566) was captured at the battle of mohács 
(1526), Hungary, and spent 13 years in Turkish captivity. He describes the miseries 
of Christian slaves in the Ottoman Empire, as well as Turkish ceremonies,  
traditions, religion, agriculture, etc. It includes a Turkish-French vocabulary.
The second part is mentioned on the title-page of the first part, but has its own 
title-page, pagination and signatures, so that it could also be sold separately. The 
two parts are rarely found together. 

[32], [32] ll. Atkinson 407; Tobler, p. 73; USTC 34773, 34774; cf. Atabey 488 (other ed.); not in Belg. Typ. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22394.html


First European biography of Timur derived from an Arabic source
35.  DU BEC-CRESPIN, Jean. The historie of the great emperour Tamerlan wherein are expressed, encounters, skirmishes, battels, sieges, 
assaults, skalings, taking of cities and strong places, defended, and assaulted, with diverse stratagems of warre, the which this great and renowned 
warriour hath conducted and accomplished, during his raigne of fortie or fiftie yeares: with other instructions for the warre, which should not 
be unknowen of them that would attaine unto the knowledge of armes. Drawen from the auncient monuments of the Arabians, by messire 
Jean du Bec, abbot of mortimer. Newly translated out of French into English, for their benefite which are ignorant in that language. by H.m.
London, R. Field for Willam Ponsonby, 1597. 4°. With a woodcut device on the title-page, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces.17th-century 
calf, 19th century gold-tooled spine. € 35 000 / $ 39 800

Very rare first edition of the first English translation of Histoire du grand empereur Tamerlanes (Rouen 
1585), the first European account of the life of Timur (Tamerlane) based on an Arabic source. The  
successful and barbaric 14th-century conqueror Timur created an empire stretching from syria to India, 
rivaled the Ottoman Empire and ventured to China. In 16th century England Timur was made famous 
through Christopher marlowe’s play Tamburlaine (1590). marlowe had access to Du Bec-Crespin’s French 
manuscript (martin), so even though the present English 
account appeared seven years after marlowe’s famous play, 
it translates the French text that served as his main source. 
The story of Timur was already known in Europe through 
several authors, but Du Bec-Crespin stands out as the first 
European author who based his work on an Arabic source, 
which he calls “Alhacen”. Arabic authors were responsible for 
the survival of the supposed autobiography of Tamburlaine, 
the Mulfazat Timury. The English translation is sometimes 
credited to Humphrey mildmay.
small owner’s mark of James sotheby (1682–1742) in pencil 
on title-page “J.s. sept 23rd, 1731”; bookplate on front 
paste-down of C.W.H. sotheby; bookplate of Dr. & mrs. 
H.R. Knohl “Fox Pointe Collection”. Lacking the final 
blank leaf. Light stain in the margin of the first and last few 
pages. Leaves trimmed a little close at the head, occasional 
marginal marking or finger-soiling. The binding is slightly 
worn, corners bumped. Otherwise in very good condition. 

[4], 265, [1] pp. ESTC S109956; M.R. Martin (ed.), Tamburlaine the great, pp. 
16–18. McJannet, L., The Sultan speaks, p. 97. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45234.html


First Dutch translation of the first description of Greenland and its natural history,  
the Inuit culture, seal hunting and whale fishery

36.  EGEDE, Hans Poulsen. Beschryving van oud-Groenland of eigentlyk van de zoogenaamde straat Davis: behelzende deszelfs natuurlyke 
historie, standsgelegenheid, gedaante, grensscheidingen, veld-gewassen, dieren, vogelen, visschen, enz. mitsgaders den oirsprong en voortgang 
der aeloude Noorweegsche volkplantingen in dat gewest; benevens den aart, inborst, wooningen, levenswyze, kleding, spraak, bygelovigheid, 
dichtkunst, uitspanningen en tydverdryven der hedendaagsche inboorlingen.
Delft, Reinier Boitet, 1746. 4°. With an engraved folding map of Greenland (printed for this edition by Boitet) and 10 engraved plates with 
full-page views of whales and seals, whale fishery and seal hunting, the Inuits and their cultural habits and houses and (in the first plate) flowers. 
With the title-page printed in red and black and with some woodcut initials and tailpieces. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine.

 € 2950 / $ 3350

First Dutch translation of Hans Egede’s first description of Greenland, including its natural and cultural history. 
Hans Egede (1686–1758) was a Norwegian-Danish missionary who went to Greenland in 1721 to convert the 
Greenlanders, but who also helped to initiate trade between Greenland and Denmark. His description of 
Greenland and Davis strait is not only the first description of Greenland and its coastal area, but also one of 
the most trustworthy and popular accounts of the region. He describes not only the history of Greenland, but 
also the flora and fauna and the Inuit culture, commerce and religion. He draws particular attention to seal 
hunting and whaling, illustrated with engraved plates.
The present Dutch edition was translated from the second Danish edition, published in 1741 at Copenhagen 
and the present dedication to the Danish crown prince is still dated 1741. The first Danish edition, published 
without the author’s permission, was much less extensive, so the present Dutch edition includes the extensive 
new material from the second edition, in which Egede added an “extensive study of the natural history of 
Greenland, together with descriptions of the life and customs of the Greenlanders, their religion, knowledge 
of the stars, and a brief vocabulary of their language” (Howgego). He also expanded the part on the geography 
and earlier history of Greenland. Another great improvement in the second edition is that Egede provided it 
with a folding map of the country and with 11 engraved plates, vividly illustrating his account. Egede’s work 
on Greenland proved very popular and was translated in the following years not only into Dutch, but also into 
German, English and French.
Binding only very slightly dust-soiled, a small tear in the folding map, only occasionally slightly spotted or 
browned, but overall in very good condition. Rare first Dutch translation of Egede’s work on Greenland, 
complete with all the plates and the map. 

[24], 192 pp. Chavanne 5256; Howgego E17; Muller, America 652 & 653; Nissen ZBI 1236; Sabin 22026; Schuh 1484 (“very scarce”); STCN  
(9 copies); Tiele 347; cf. Arctic bibliography 4364; Cat. NHSM I, p. 301; not in Ingalls. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46681.html


Rare Arabic edition of the Euchologion:  
an exceptionally unusual example of missionary 

colour printing by the Franciscan press in Jerusalem
37.  [EUCHOLOGION - ARAB]. Kitāb al-Ifhūlūğiyūn al-kabīr.
[Jerusalem], Dair al-Aba al-Fransiskaniyin, 1865. 4°. With an elaborately 
decorated title-page printed in black and 3 colours (red, green and blue) with 
a woodcut circled Jerusalem cross, decorations built up from typographic 
ornaments; and a woodcut Arabic inscription opening the main text. set in 
nashk Arabic type in in red and black (the main text in 2 columns), each page 
in a frame with ornamental cornerpieces. Contemporary half black morocco, 
black cloth sides, marbled endpapers. € 8500 / $ 9650

Rare Arabic edition of the Euchologion, one of the most important books of the 
Eastern Orthodox and Byzantine Catholic churches, containing the prayers, rituals,  
sacraments and other service elements for priests, deacons and bishops. It was intended 
primarily for melchite Uniats (Christians of the Byzantine rite). It was printed by 
Franciscans in 1865, only thirty-five years after the establishment of the first printing 
press in Jerusalem, probably in the monastery of st. saviour in Jerusalem, where 
the Franciscan order opened one of the first printing offices in Jerusalem in 1847. 
This Franciscan printing office printed mainly in Arabic. The multi-coloured printed 
title-page was very exceptional for its time: colour-printing was then very unusual in 
Arabic. In fact the title-page decoration built up from typographic ornaments, with 
many single red ornaments between green ornaments, would be a challenge to any 
typesetter and pressman at any date. The present Kitāb al-Ifhūlūğiyūn al-kabīr is very 
scarce. We traced only five copies in WorldCat. 
With two (faded) library stamps. With some expert restorations to the binding, 
some occasional stains, some repairs in the margins of some leaves, but otherwise in 
good condition. 

[2], 320, [6] pp. WorldCat (5 copies); cf. Mohammed Basil Suleiman, “Early printing presses in Palestine:  
a historical note”, in: Jerusalem quarterly, 36 (2009), pp. 79–91. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46117.html


The North West Passage: rare Dutch translation of a journal  
made on William Parry’s first expedition by the ship’s surgeon

38.  FISHER, Alexander (J. LEHMAN DE LEHNSFELD, transl.). Dagboek eener ontdekkingsreis naar de Noorderpoolstreken, met de 
schepen Zijner Grootbrittanische majesteit Hecla en Griper, in de jaren 1819 en 1820. Uit het Engelsch naar den vierden verbeterden druk door 
J. Lehman de Lehnsfeld.
Dordrecht, Blussé and Van Braam, 1822. 8°. With a folding map of the Northwest Territories or Nonavut (Canada), including the melville 
Island, and 2 engravings in the text of a musk ox and an Eskimo. modern sprinkled orange paper over thin boards with a modern spine label 
with printed title. € 1950 / $ 2200

The rare first edition of Johannes Lehman de Lehnsfeld’s Dutch translation of the fourth enlarged edition of Fisher’s English travel journal: A journal of a 
voyage of discovery to the Arctic regions, in His Majesty’s ships Hecla and Griper, in the Years 1819 & 1820, by the ship’s surgeon Alexander Fisher. This is an account 
of the first voyage commanded by the famous explorer of the Arctic sir William Edward Parry (1790–1855) to search for the non-existent North West Passage. 
On his 1819 expedition, from may 1819 to late October 1820, he penetrated through the Parry Channel and Barrow’s strait as far as melville Island (75° 30’ 

N, 111° 30’ W). Parry’s voyage, which had taken him 
through the Parry Channel three quarters of the 
way across the Canadian Arctic Archipelago was 
probably the single most productive voyage in the 
quest for the Northwest Passage.
Fisher’s detailed journal is a valuable supplement 
to Parry’s official account (Journal of a voyage to 
discover a North-west passage, 1821: Cat. Nat. marit. 
mus. I, 822), notable for his information on natural 
history and ice conditions.
Untrimmed copy with the owner’s inscription of J. 
meerlkamp in pencil on the title-page, dated 1902. 
Binding a little worn, title-page and the first leaves 
somewhat soiled and stained, otherwise in good 
condition. 

[4], 364 pp. Letterk. Magaz. van wetensch., kunst en smaak voor 
1823, pp. 358–363; cf. Arctic bibliogr. 5022; Hill 605; Howgego 1800–
1850, pp. 464–465, P9; Cat. Nat. Martit. Mus. I, 826; Sabin 24453; 
Staton & Tremaine, 1193 (English editions); not in Cat. N.H.S.M. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45710.html


Unrecorded, detailed printed inventory and auction announcement  
of an 18th-century Dutch frigate

39.  FLINES, Jacob de, and Jacob de FLINES the younger. Inventaris.
Amsterdam, Jan van der Linde, [1747]. 2°. Folded. € 2250 / $ 2600

Unrecorded printed auction announcement and inventory 
of the frigate Prins van Oranje, which was launched in 1729, 
commanded by Teunis Kragt and put up for auction in 1747 
by the brokers Jacob de Flines and his son in Amsterdam. 
Its great detail makes it a highly interesting source for the 
equipment, supplies and provisions of an 18th-century  
Dutch frigate. It mentions the various ropes, sails, 
ship’s cabin goods (for example tea and coffee pots), the  
helmsmen’s goods (compass, lamp, etc.), the cook’s goods 
(kettles, pans, spoons), artillery and munition (among other 
things a linstock, pistols and gunpowder) and many other 
goods aboard a 18th-century frigate. The auction took place on 
23 October 1747 at the home of matthijs Poolman, “casteleyn 
van Nieuwezijds Heeren Logement”. One copy of another 
inventory and announcement of an auction by Jacob de Flines, 
almost identical in lay-out to the present, is recorded in the 
STCN, for the ship Magdalena Ester, sold in 1745. It is now in 
the Amsterdam city archives.
With a small drawing in black ink and two contemporary 
inscriptions in brown ink by the same hand on the blank pages. 
With tears and holes along the folds and some small stains. 

[1 blank], [2], [1 blank] pp. Cf. STCN 428250548 (similar inventory and auction 
announcement by Flines, of the Magdalena Ester, 1745); not in Cat. NHSM; WorldCat.).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46688.html


Enlarged third edition of the first printed secular Scottish songbook
40.  FORBES, John (publisher). Cantus, songs and fancies, to severall musicall parts. Both apt for voices and viols. With a brief introduction 
to musick, ... The third edition, exactly corrected and enlarged. Together also, with several of the choisest Italian-songs, and New English-Ayres, 
all in three parts, (viz.) two treebles and a bass.
Aberdeen, John Forbes, 1682. small oblong 4° (12.5 x 16 cm). With a facsimile woodcut title-page (with woodcut arms on the back), a general 
letterpress title-page (with the woodcut arms of King Charles stuart on the back), a full-page woodcut of a human hand, and musical scores 
throughout. 19th-century brown morocco. € 6000 / $ 6850

Enlarged and corrected third edition, one of two issues, of the earliest printed secular scottish songbook, published by John Forbes, book and music printer 
at Aberdeen. “As the sole publication of secular music in scotland during the entire sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, the three editions (1662, 1666 and 
1682) of Cantus, songs and fancies by the Aberdeen printers John Forbes and son are of historical significance. ... the three editions present the ‘cantus’ voice 
of sixty-four songs, about a third of them unique to scotland and nine found so far only in Songs and Fancies” (mcLucas). Added to the present third edition 
are six “balletti” after Giovanni Giacomo Gastoldi (b.1555), and some popularsEnglish songs by Henry Lewis and Dr. Wilson. 
With the bookplate of the English musician, organist and tenor William Hayman Cummings on paste-down, and the bookplate of the swiss pianist Alfred 
Cortot on first flyleaf. Lacking the woodcut frontispiece, replaced by the frontispiece from the 1879 facsimile edition. Title-page and the following pages 
somewhat stained, occasionally a small spot, stain, or wormhole. Binding very slightly rubbed along the extremities. Overall in good condition. 

[57] ll. A.D. McLucas, “Forbes’ Cantus, songs and fancies revisited” in: Defining strains: the musical life of Scots in the seventeenth century (2007), pp. 269–298; ESTC R218639. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17580.html


Three beautifully hand coloured cards  
of a simple puzzle game, showing a king  

and two courtiers in ornate dress
41.  [GAME - PUZZLE - KING & COURTIERS - FRANCE]. 
[Puzzle game of filling in the heads and parts of the costumes of a king, 
a young lady in a green dress, and a young man in a yellow and green 
outfit].
[Paris], R. Lacouchin, [ca. 1840]. 3 puzzles. 19.5 x 13 cm. With 3 finely 
lithographed plates mounted on 3 thick green paperboard cards. The 
lithographs are framed with a gold-coloured ornamental border. The 
images on the cards are all beautifully hand coloured and the 3 cards 
depict respectively a crowned king in ornate robes, a beautiful young 
lady in a green dress, and a young man (or possibly a court jester?) in 
an extravagant yellow and green outfit. Each card has 6 large circular 
movable pieces to be removed or inserted as the game demands in various 
circumstances. € 6000 / $ 6800

Three beautiful and complete puzzle cards with round, movable pieces, for 
example for a game of metamorphosis or lotto. While no rules are present 
or other specific indications given, the cards with their beautiful, coloured  
illustrations are quite intriguing by themselves.
The illustration of the young man in the yellow and green outfit is signed  
“R. Lacouchin”. slightly foxed, otherwise in very good condition. 

 ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17799.html


Manuscript family chronicle of a branch of the Roorda family
42.  [GENEALOGY & HERALDRY - ROORDA FAMILY ].  RODA, Dirk Daniels, and others. [manuscript family chronicle  
of members of the Roda, Werdolen and Bos families].
[The Netherlands, mostly written between ca. 1747 and 1798 but incorporating several pages written in the second half of the 17th century 
and some writing from 1829]. Oblong 8° (ca. 10.5 x 16 cm). manuscript on paper, written in brown and black ink in several -, 17th-, 18th- and 
19th-century hands. With a full-page unidentified coat-of-arms in brown ink and a page containing 6 smaller crests of branches of the Roorda 
family in black ink. 18th-century gold-tooled calf, gilt edges, green cloth ties. € 3750 / $ 4250

manuscript family chronicle incorporating multiple chronicles from the 17th and 18th century. 
The manuscript chronicles the births and deaths of four generations of the Bos, Werdolen  
(or Verdole) and Roda family in Amersfoort, Groningen, The Hague, scheveningen, IJsselstijn, 
Tiel, Deventer, Kampen, Zuilen and Edam. The book was probably compiled by Dirk Daniel 
Roda (1726–1898), a lieutenant in the infantry and later beer brewer, shortly after the death of his 
father in 1747. It incorporates chronicles by his father michiel Roda (1686–1747), his maternal  
grandfather Jacob Werdolen (chronicling 1668–1686), Jacob Werdolen’s father Hendrik van 
Werdolen (a note from 1639) and a copy by Hendrik’s wife Barbera Bos (born 1596), of the chronicle 
written by her father (chronicling 1577–1601).
The different chronicles are interleaved with notes by Dirk Daniel Roda, which supply additional 
biographical information. In several pages he describes the his own Roorda ancestors in the 17th 
century and the process by which they changed their name to Roda. Other notes chronicle the 
origins of the Roorda family crest of which he has drawn the known six versions. A full-page  
coat-of-arms containing three salamanders, was possibly drawn by Barbera Bos. Although this 
specific crest could not be identified it probably refers to a branch (other than “Bos”, meaning 
forest or wood) in her family.
With the bookplate of Eltjo Aldegondus van Beresteyn (1876–1948) on the front paste-down. 
Also with his library label on the front board. Van Beresteyn was very interested in genealogy, 
explaining his possession of the present family chronicle, and founded the Centraal Bureau voor 
Genealogie (CBG). A pencil inscription on the second to last leaf notes that the book was bought 
from H. Coffrie in 1938.
Binding somewhat worn and rubbed, leather on the spine somewhat cracked and with a few 
minor gaps, paste-downs slightly browned, some occasional spotting, browning and soiling, but 
overall in good condition. A fascinating family chronicle with a very interesting provenance. 

[1 blank], [5], [3 blank], [20], [1 blank], [1], [78 blank] ll. For Van Beresteyn: J.A.A. Bervoets, ‘Beresteijn, jhr. Eltjo Aldegondus 
van (1876–1948)’ in: Biografisch Woordenboek van Nederland (online source). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46340.html


One of the 200 special copies issued for the Antwerp magistrates of this monumental work  
on the Splendid Entry of Cardinal-Infante Ferdinand of Austria into Antwerp (1635),  

after designs by Rubens
43.  GEVAERTS, Jean Gaspard (Caspar GEVARTIUS) and Pieter Paul RUBENS. Pompa introitus honori serenissimi principis Ferdinandi 
Austriaci Hispaniarum Infantis s.R.E. Card. Belgarum et Burgundionum Gubernatoris etc. a s.P.Q. Antwerp. Decreta et adornata. ...
Antwerp, Theodoor van Tulden (colophon: printed by Jan van meurs, 1641), [published January 1643]. Royal 1° (full-sheet leaves) (57 x 42 cm). 
With a letterpress half-title and XXXIX single-page, double-page and larger folding plates (numbered I-XXXIX in the table of plates, printed and 
assembled from 43 copper plates numbered [1]-[2], 3–43) depicting the rich allegorical and ornamental triumphal arches and festive decorations,  
paintings, statues, etc., all designed by Pieter Paul Rubens, all but one for the triumphal entry of the spanish cardinal-infante Ferdinand into 
Antwerp in 1635. Further with 46 smaller engravings in the text, depicting coins and medals, and numerous woodcut decorated initials (4 series). 
Contemporary overlapping vellum, manuscript title on spine. € 29 500 / $ 33 500

One of the 200 deluxe copies reserved for the Antwerp magistrates, printed on heavy Venetian paper and including the equestrian portrait of Ferdinand, 
of a splendid monument of Baroque book illustration by Pieter Paul Rubens (1577–1640), the greatest Flemish artist of the 17th century: one of the most  
sumptuously illustrated books of the 17th century. It illustrates and describes the spectacular triumphal entry of Cardinal-Infante Ferdinand of Austria 
(1609–1641), Infante of spain, into the city of Antwerp on 16 may 1635, after his victory at the Battle of Nördingen in 1634. The city was richly decorated 
for his triumphal procession with wooden arches, stages and paintings by Rubens. The present work, commissioned by the Antwerp city magistrates to  
commemorate the procession and festivities, records Ferdinand’s entry into Antwerp in great detail, in both words and images.
Arents notes two different Van Thulden states of the imprint and dates the 
present one with “veneunt exemplaria apud ...” before that with “venduntur 
apud”, and the deluxe copies for the magistrates appear to more-or-less 
randomly show either imprint with either the 1641 or the 1642 colophon, so 
these may not distinguish different issues. Arents describes the present half- 
title (wholly lacking in some copies) as the first of three versions (beginning 
“Pompa introitus Ferdinandi”, while the others begin “Pompa triumphalis 
Ferdinandi” and “Pompa triumphanalis introitus”), but again it is not clear 
that this has any significance for the issue. 
The book, one of the most monumental publications of the 17th century, 
has a complicated publishing history occupying more than seven years, with 
publication delayed by the deaths of Rubens in 1640 and Ferdinand in 1641. 
The colophon of the present copy is dated 1641, but it includes plate 43, which 
the Antwerp magistrates commissioned from Van Thulden on 9 December 
1641, so that it was certainly printed in 1642: Ferdinand’s magnificent  
triumphal chariot with numerous allegorical figures and an inset view of his 
victory at the Battle of Kallo (20 June 1638) after a design by Rubens.



Its large size and numerous copperplate illustrations made 
it one of the most expensive books produced in the 17th 
century, but the large plates also allowed Van Thulden to 
enhance the quality of the illustrations, depicting the arches 
and stages designed by Rubens for the Baroque festivities 
in great detail. 
The present copy is one of the 200 deluxe copies reserved 
for the Antwerp city magistrates. These copies were printed 
on heavier Venetian paper, watermarked: anchor in a circle, 
topped by a star.
Binding with only a few spots and some scratches. With a 
few minor spots in the text and on the plates, some foxing on 
the back of plate 33, some leaves a bit crinkled (for example 
the half-title), with a few minor tears in some plates (mostly 
on the folds of the folding plates), not affecting the images, 
otherwise in very good condition. A beautiful deluxe copy 
of a splendid display of Rubens’s magnificent illustrations 
of the entry of Ferdinand of Austria’s triumphal entry into 
Antwerp in 1635. 

[10], 189, [13] pp. plus 38 plates. Atlas Van Stolk II, 1764; Prosper Arents, 
“Pompa introitus Ferdinandi: bijdrage tot de Rubensbibliografie”, in: De Gulden 
Passer, 27 (1949), pp. 81–340; Carmen Arnold-Biucchi, “Coins and classical 
imagery in the time of Rubens: the stage of welcome in Caspar Gevartius’s Pompa 
introitus Fernandi”, in: Knaap & Putnam, Art, music, and spectacle in the age of 
Rubens: the Pompa introitus Fernandi (2013), pp. 189–215; Landwehr, Splendid 
ceremonies 99; Muller, Historieplaten 1727; STCV 12858454; Millard architectural 
collection, northern European books 38; Von Roeder-Raumbach & Evers 28.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46072.html


Goos’s West-Indische paskaert in its very rare first state:  
a monumental nautical chart of the Atlantic Ocean on vellum in Mercator projection,  

used by the Dutch West Indian Company (WIC)
44.  GOOS, Pieter. West-Indische Paskaert waer in de graden der breedde over wederzijden van de middellijn wassende so vergrooten dat die 
geproportioneert sijn tegen hunne nevenstaende graden de lengde. Vertonende behalve[n] Europaes zuydelijcste alle de zeekusten van Africa 
en America begrepen in ‘t Octroy bij de H.m.H. staten Generael der vereenichde Nederl. verleent aende Generale West Indische Compagnie. 
mitsgaders die van Peru en Chili inde groote Zuyd-Zee.
Amsterdam, Pieter Goos, [ca. 1660]. Printed on vellum (ca. 80 x 98 cm) from one large copperplate engraving, partly coloured by a  
contemporary hand.  € 185 000 / $ 210 000

The West-Indische Paskaert engraved by Pieter Goos, in its rare first state, a nautical chart prepared for the Dutch West India Company (WIC) as an aid to 
crossing the Atlantic Ocean to the trading regions of the Americas and visiting trading posts in Africa. It shows parts of the east coast of North America, both 
coasts of south America, mediterranean Europe and the west coast of Africa. many West-Indische Paskaerten, as these navigational charts were called, were 
reprinted over and over from new states of the copperplates. For more than a century Dutch and foreign sea farers profited from their use on transatlantic 
journeys. The great cartographer Willem Jansz. Blaeu (1571–1638) published the first West-Indische Paskaert around 1630 using manuscript charts and other 
documents of the Atlantic and its coasts, including information provided by the Dutch WIC navigators who sailed these routes. Being one of the first practical 
uses of the mercator projection, Blaeu’s small-scale nautical chart was the first useful chart for crossing the Atlantic Ocean, making it easier to plot a straight 
line course for long distances on one map. Around 1660 Pieter Goos engraved four large navigation charts on new copperplates, including the plate for his 
present West-Indische Paskaert. The present copy shows the plate in its first 
state, the only copperplate that Goos actually engraved himself.
Pieter Goos (ca. 1616–1675) was a Dutch cartographer, engraver and printer 
and publisher of maps and atlases, whose father Abraham Goos (ca. 1590–1643)  
published many globes and maps together with Jodocus Hondius and Johannes 
Janssonius. He was especially known for his sea charts and his Zee-atlas ofte 
water-wereld (first edition 1666), one of the best maritime atlases of its time. 
Goos’s West-Indische Paskaert in its present first state is of the utmost rarity: 8 
other copies are known and only 4 on vellum.
The West-Indische Paskaert remained one of the maps for the Dutch West India 
Company’s most important nautical charts for decades, with several important 
map printers and publishers producing editions from various plates that went 
through numerous states. The present nautical chart therefore not only bears 
beautiful witness to the golden age of Dutch maritime history, exploration 
and cartography; it is also a very rare vellum copy showing the first state of the 
copperplate engraved by Goos himself.



The map has been professionally  
restored, with the tears along the 
edges repaired and the brittle 
parts reinforced with Japanese 
paper, and the map mounted on 
museum-quality preservation 
corrugated board which in turn 
is mounted on museum-quality 
honeycomb board. somewhat 
faded, with a water stain in the 
left part, some smaller stains, 
the foot a little frayed (hardly 
affecting the map) and a little 
dust-soiled, but overall in good 
condition. a very rare state, 
the first state of the Goos’s  
copperplate nautical chart of the 
Atlantic in its rare first state and 
printed on vellum. 

 Burden II, 442 (misdated ca. 1674); 
Schilder & Kok, Goos 4.1 (8 copies, incl. 
2 on paper, 1 missing, 1 incomplete); cf 
Schilder, Monumenta, 63 (other states), 
63.4 (the 1675 Blaeu-Goos state); for the 
use of nautical charts: Koeman, “17e 
eeuwse Hollandse bijdragen in de kartering 
van de Amerikaanse kusten”, in: Caert 
thresoor 1 (1982), pp. 50–51; Schilder & 
Van Egmond, “Maritime cartography in 
the Low Countries during the Renaissance”, 
in: The history of cartography, volume 3: 
cartography in the European Renaissance 
(2007), pp. 1425–1426. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46196.html


Astronomical and geographical information  
on regions in China and India

45.  GOUYE, Thomas. Observations physiques et mathematiques, pour servir a l’histoire naturelle & à 
la perfection de l’astronomie & de la geographie: envoyées des Indes et de la Chine à l’Académie Royale 
des sciences à Paris, par les Peres Jesuites.
Paris, Imprimerie Royale (colophon: Jean Anisson), 1692. 4°. With woodcut coat of arms on title-page, 2 
double-page engraved maps and 1 engraved plate. Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine. € 12 500 / $ 
14 250

Rare first edition of an extensive account of several scientific observations made to improve the astronomical and 
geographical information on regions in China and India. The work contains several reports on China and siam, 
made by various Jesuits, including father Richaud who comments on the astronomy and calendar of the siamese, 
and François Noël who calculated the longitude and latitude of several villages in China. Other reports concern, 

among others, Cassini’s tables of Jupiter’s satellites, Tartary at the frontier 
with China, a journey from the Junnam province in China to the city of Ava 
as it was made by some 30,000 Chinese fleeing from Tartary, and observations  
on a comet that had appeared in 1689. All these reports were collected and 
provided with commentaries by father Thomas Gouye (1650–1725). The two 
engraved maps depict a part of India, one showing the course of the river 
Ganges and the other the course of the river Ava. The engraved plate depicts 
the different letters and numbers of the Bengali language.
With a tiny inscription (shelf mark?) on title-page. slightly browned,  
title-page slightly thumbed, some occasional small spots, 1 map water stained 
in the margins, lower corner of page 63 torn off, but overall in good condition. 
Leather of the binding a bit cracked, otherwise in very good condition. 

[4], 114 pp. De Backer & Sommervogel III, cols. 1640–1641; WorldCat (6 copies); not in Lust.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18870.html


French adaptation of a famous emblem book, with engravings by Gerard de Jode
46.  HAECHT GOIDTSENHOVEN, Laurens van. Le microcosme contenant divers tableaux de la vie humaine representez en figures 
avec une brieve exposition en vers francois.
Amsterdam, Theodore Pierre (= Dirck Pietersz.), [not before 1613]. 4°. With the engraved title-page of Joost van den Vondel’s Der Gulden 
Winckel der konstlievende Nederlanders... (1613), with an engraved slip with the present title Le Microcosme contenant ... formerly mounted on it, 
now removed and kept separately; also with 74 engraved emblems in text (ca. 8.5 x 12 cm) by Gerard de Jode. 19th-century half calf, gold-tooled 
spine. € 6500 / $ 7400

First and only edition of a French adaptation of a Latin emblem book by Laurens van Haecht Goidthoven 
(Laurentius Haechtanus Goidtsenhovius, 1527–1603). The Latin edition was first published in 1579 at Antwerp 
by Gerard de Jode (1517–1591), entitled Mikrokosmos, and contained the same 74 engraved emblems as the present 
edition. It is an edifying work, using the traditional structure of an emblem book: motto, pictura, epigram. 
Each emblem is accompanied by a French motto above, a citation from the Bible below and a French poem 
on the facing page. De Jode and Van Haecht enlarged their scope, however, representing a range of curious 
subjects from Greek and Roman legends, including Arion and the dolphin, Penelope and Odysseus, Cyrus 
and Tomyris, and many more. The present edition reuses the engraved title-page of Joost van den Vondel’s 

Den gulden winckel der konstlievende 
Nederlanders: a Dutch adaptation of the 
Mikrokosmos, which was first published 
in 1613 by Dirck Petersz. The publisher 
printed an engraved cartouche with the 
present French title to be mounted on 
the Dutch title-page.
Leaves s2 and s3 are misbound. slightly 
foxed throughout, with some plates 
rather worn, the outer margins of the 
first 12 leaves restored and a stain in 
inner margin of first two leaves. Binding 
rubbed along the extremities. 

[4], 74, [2] ll. Landwehr, Emblem and fable books 558; 
Praz, p. 427; STCN (5 copies); WorldCat (8 other copies).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A4MEHKOOUCTS.html


12 fine portraits of horses from the stables of Queen Victoria
47.  HARVEY, William. selections from the Royal stud, being portraits taken in October 1837, at Hampton Court, from life by William 
Harvey. Drawn on stone by and under the direction of R.J. Lane A.R.A. lithographer to Her majesty.
London, Thomas mcLean (printed by Alfred Ducôte and J. Graf ), 1838. 1° (55.5 x 38 cm). With lithographed title-page, lithographed list of 
plates, and 12 tinted lithographed plates by Richard James Lane and W.J. Giles after William Harvey. Contemporary cloth, gold title on front 
board (“The royal stud at Hampton Court”); rebacked in modern, brown half sheepskin. € 35 000 / $ 39 800

Very rare series of 12 beautiful large tinted lithographed plates showing the horses from the Royal stud at Hampton Court, after designs by the notable 
engraver and illustrator William Harvey (1796–1866). They include: an Arabian mare and foal by The Colonel; The Colonel; Nanine; Bay Arabian, “the 
purest cast, from the Imaum of muscat”; Wings; Actaeon; Grey Arabian and foals by Actaeon; Black Arabian; Gulnare; Fleur de Lis; Belvoirina; and maria. 
The most famous of these is the British-bred The Colonel  
(1825–1847). The plates show the horses set against an 
imaginary background and each has a caption giving 
information on its lineage. We could locate only three 
other copies, including two in the British Royal collection.
Harvey started out as the (favourite) pupil of the acclaimed 
Thomas Bewick, who described him as one of “the first 
in excellence … who both as engraver & designer stands 
preeminent at this day” (Memoir, p. 200). Highlights of 
his work include Lane’s translation of The Arabian nights 
(1839–1841), for which he provided some 600 illustrations.
From the library of Patshull Hall with its small bookplate 
and shelf marks on paste-down. The plates are not 
uniformly trimmed, leading in a couple cases to some 
very minimal wear to the extremities of the protruding 
leaves, also with some faint spots on the title-page, but 
otherwise in very good condition. Binding slightly worn 
along the extremities and rebacked. 

 The British Royal collection, RCIN 817116 & 1070968; WorldCat  
(1 copy); not in Copac; Dejager; Huth; Mennessier de la Lance; Podeschi.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K61EF6QB2YE3.html




Including the first illustration of Niagara Falls and first engraving of an American bison
48.  HENNEPIN, Louis. Nouvelle decouverte d’un tres grand pays situé dans l’Amerique, entre le Nouveau mexique, et la mer glaciale.
Amsterdam, Abraham van someren, 1698. 12°. With engraved frontispiece by Caspar Luyken, 2 folding engraved maps and 2 folding engraved 
plates. Contemporary mottled calf, gold-tooled spine. € 8000 / $ 9100

second edition of an important account relating of voyages through the largely  
unexplored interior of northern America, around what is now the U.s.-Canadian border, 
published one year after the first edition (Utrecht 1697) and with the same engravings. 
Louis Hennepin, a Franciscan monk from Ath, served as chaplain on an expedition 
led by René-Robert de La salle (1643–1687) to the Great Lakes region “and became the 
first to describe the Niagara Falls” (Howgego), seen and drawn in 1678. With La salle 
he travelled to the Illinois River by way of Lake Huron, Green Bay, Lake michigan 
and the st Joseph River. La salle returned to montreal for supplies, but Hennepin, 
together with two companions, continued travelling, ascending the mississippi as far 
as present day minneapolis (in what is now called Hennepin County), where he was 
captured by the sioux in April 1680. During a hunting expedition with the sioux, 
Hennepin sighted st Anthony Falls. In september 1680 they released him and his  
companions, who returned to Quebec and from there to France in 1682. The two 
folding views, first published in the 1697 edition and here printed from the same plates, 
are the first published image of Niagara Falls and the first engraving of an American 
bison (American buffalo). Nearly all earlier images of the bison derived directly or  
indirectly from the woodcuts published by Gesner in 1551 and Gómara in 1553.
With a bookplate on paste-down and another on the back of the title-page. A small 
tear in each map. Binding worn along the extremities, title-label partly torn off and 
head and foot of spine slightly damaged. Otherwise in good condition. 

[72], 1–312, [10], 313–506 pp. JCB IV, pp. 367–368 (lacking the maps); Sabin 31350; STCN 840820275 (5 copies); 
Trömel 422; cf. Howgego, to 1800, H62; for the views & maps: cf. Brown, Archive of early American images 05863–2 
& 01933–1 and Maps 01935–1 & 0891–1 (from the Utrecht, London and Brussels eds.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5AEFCJCDMSG7.html


Extremely rare first edition of a paleontological work on 
the fossil remains of an elk found in Maslów (Poland)

49.  HERMANN, Leonard David. Relatio historico-antiquaria de sceleto seu 
ossibus alcis maslae detectis. Das ist: historischer Bericht aus der Antiquitaet von 
einem Elends-Thier-Körper oder Knochen, welches anno 1729. im may bey dem 
neuen Wasser- oder Wehr-Bau, in dem maßlischen Pfarr-Garten-Graben zufälliger 
Weise gefunden worden, hier aber theils mit nöthigen Reflexions beschrieben, 
theils auch, was die vornehmsten stücke anbetrifft, in Kupffer gezeiget werden.
Hirschberg, Dietrich Krahn, 1729. 4°. With 1 full-page engraved plate showing 
in the upper part a reconstructed image of the elk and below some of its bones, 
antlers and other fossil remains. 19th-century red-pink decorated paper over stiff 
paperboards, new endpapers. € 3750 / $ 4250

Extremely rare first edition of a paleontological work reporting the uncommon discovery 
of the fossil remains of a Eurasian elk in the parish garden in maslów in silesia, an historical  
region in southwestern Poland. The Eurasian elk and American moose are two subspieces 
of the species Alces alces, while what is called an elk in America is one of several species 
of deer, genus Cervus. In may 1729, Leonard David Hermann (1630–1736), pastor of 
máslow, found the remains of the animal in an embankment that normally turned up 
fossilized mussels, snails and other small species. Hermann explains his discovery by 
answering several questions, resulting in an elaborate description of the bones, antlers 
and other fossil remains, explaining why he thinks they belong to an elk and trying to 
determine whether its remains could still be of any medical or mechanical use. A second 
edition appeared in 1731. The present first edition is extremely rare. We could only trace 
two copies in WorldCat and the present copy is also the only copy ever offered for sale, 
as far as we could find.
some browning and some occasional spots, but overall in good condition. An extremely 
rare paleontological work on the discovery of a prehistoric Eurasian elk. 

[14] ll. Poggendorff I, col. 1077; VD18 10191542 (1 copy); WorldCat (2 copies). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46650.html


Important diplomatic gift from the Indian head of Sirohi to the highest British resident of 
Rajahstan

50.  HERZOG, P.A. & P. HIGGINS (photos). [Title on front cover:] The Abu album, 1895–96.
mhow, Central India, Herzog & Higgins, 1896 (presented in 1904). Oblong 2° (35 x 50 cm). With 43 gelatin silver photographs including one 
two-part panorama and a portrait of the maharao of sirohi. All ca. 21 x 28 cm. mounted on thick card album leaves, with protective tissue 
papers, with printed captions pasted below. Contemporary blind-tooled morocco, title in gold on front cover, gilt edges. € 12 500 / $ 14 250

Important diplomatic presentation album with 43 photographs of mount Abu (Rajasthan) by 
British-Indian photography duo P.A. Herzog & P. Higgins. The present album is hand signed by 
the maharao of sirohi, sir Kaishri singh-ji Bahadur (1857–1920) and dedicated to Colonel Robert 
Henry Jennings (1839–1915), Resident of the Western Rajputana states. maharao Kaishri singh 
ruled over the sirohi Princely state, including mount Abu, from 1875 to 1920. Robert Henry 
Jennings was an important diplomat for the British in the “Great Game”. mount Abu was the 
place in Rajahstan where the elite would come together, such as the maharao, colonel Jennings and 
the prince of Afghanistan. Jennings had his residence there. It was a hill station at a beautiful lake 
on a mountain surrounded by lush rainforest and a cooler climate in summer.
The series of photographs starts with a very high quality, sharp and deep portrait of maharao 
Kaishri singh, after which a series of attractive, high quality photos follows, depicting Jain temples, 
views of the Adhar Devi shrine, Abu Club and Cricket ground (the club was founded in 1872), the 
Lawrence school and the Railway school.
Little is known about the P.A. Herzog & P. Higgins photography firm in India. Herzog was an 
assistant to John Blees in Jabulpur, who published an instructional manual on the subject. Both 
worked for Lala Deen Dayal and Johnson & Hoffman before opening their own studio at mhow 
(Central India) in 1894 and continued until 1921. As official photographers for many important 
events, including official visits and Durbahs, they preserved an important record of the British Raj 
and were considered a very successful commercial photographic studio.
With a manuscript presentation inscription in ink on front endpaper: “Presented by His highness 
sir Kaishreesingji Bahadur, G.C.I.E.K.C.S.I. maha Rao of sirohi, Rajpulana to Col. R.H. Jennings, 
R.E.C.S.I., Resident N.R. states, in token of his friendship and cordial relations with the state. Dp. 
sirohi, 25th January 1904 - Kaishree singh”. 
some professional restorations to the binding. A highly interesting album in good condition. 

[22] ll. For Herzog & Higgins see: John Falconer, A biographical dictionary of 19th century photographers in South and South-East 
Asia; Commercial, India, Mhow, 1894–1921; for the Maharao of Sirohi see: www.indianrajputs.com. ☞ more on our website

http://www.indianrajputs.com
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46035.html




 
 

A natural history with 56 hand-coloured plates:  
the fossils, flora and fauna of the earth

51.  HILL, John. A general natural history: or, new and accurate descriptions 
of the animals, vegetables, and minerals, of the different parts of the world; 
with their virtues and uses, as far as hitherto certainly known, in medicine 
and mechanics: ...
London, Printed for Thomas Osborne, 1748–1752. 3 volumes. 2°. With 56  
hand-coloured plates (16 on plants, 28 on animals and 12 on fossils, some signed 
by B. Cole) and in volume 3 also 1 folding table.Contemporary green morocco, 
richly gold-tooled spines with red morocco labels, gold-tooled frames on the 
boards, marbled endpapers. Volumes misnumbered on the spines (vols. 1–3 labeled  
3, 1 and 2 respectively). € 8500 / $ 9650

First edition of a three-volume work on natural history written by the British botanist, 
apothecary and physician John Hill (1707?–1775), well-known for his voluminous 
publications on (natural) science. His main interest was botany, but he also covers 
zoology, medicine and mineralogy. His A general natural history can be regarded as 
his main work, because each volume was influential on its own. The history of fossils  
(vol. 1, labeled 3) is Hill’s first and nearly only publication on mineralogy. He describes 
the minerals, often based on microscopic examination, and on that basis divides 
them into series, classes and orders. The folding table at the end of this volume shows 
a classification system for fossils.
The volume on plants (vol. 2, labeled 1) could be regarded as Hill’s major publication 
on botany. In this volume “Hill introduced the classification system of Linnaeus 
to England” (DSB). He describes several species and sorts of plants, their physical 
appearance, size, geographic range and rarity. He describes algae, fungi and cacti, 
but also flowers such as gladiolas, hyacinths and daffodils. He also describes more  
exceptional trees, such as the coffee tree and the tamarinde tree, and vegetables and 
herbs, such as parsnip, anise and coriander. sometimes the English common names 
of some plants are printed in gothic type. 

table.Contemporary


The volume on animals (vol. 3, labeled 2) describes different classes of the animal 
kingdom and can be seen as Hill’s principal achievement in the field of zoology. It 
opens with an extensive description of microscopic animals, followed by a description  
of insects, spiders, beetles and butterflies. He also describes crabs, hermit crabs,  
starfishes, cuttlefishes, sea horses and different kinds of fishes in general. Also different 
kinds of amphibians and reptiles. mammals receive special attention, including 
squirrels, rabbits, bears, apes, lions, tigers, elephants, camels, goats and antilopes, 
but also more exceptional animals, such as the manatee and walrus. The bird section 
is also very extensive, including parrots, owls, falcons, buzzards, ducks and cranes, 
but also more exotic birds as the toucan and bird of paradise.
The three volumes together contain 56 hand-coloured engraved plates with many 
images, accompanying the text. The extensive text together with these images make 
Hill’s book a very useful reference work on natural history that could be read and 
used by a common or a scientific public.
With the bookplate (in 2 vols. with traces in the third) of Karin mellegers. Each 
volume also contains an owner’s inscription of “... Baker” and marginal annotations 
throughout, especially in the “General table” in vol. 3, probably from the same hand. 
Bindings slightly worn, corners bumped, head of the spines cracked or worn. First 
plate of vol. 2 partly loose. some offsetting from the coloured plates, some occasional  
foxing. Otherwise in good condition, the hand-coloured plates very good. 

[12], 1–228, 333–592, *457-*592, 593–654, [6]; XXVI, 642; [7], [1 blank]; [8], 584, [4]; pp. Anker 210 (vol. 
3); Freeman 1672; Johnston 420; Nissen ZBI, 1939; Stafleu & Cowan 2767; for the author: DSB VI, pp. 400–401.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45376.html


First Indian edition of the fascinating and highly detailed illustrated account  
of the Sikh Empire by Maharajah Ranjit Singh’s court physician

52.  HONIGBERGER, Johann Martin. Thirty-five years in the East. Adventures, discoveries, experiments, and historical sketches, relating 
to the Punjab and Cashmere, in connection with medicine, botany, pharmacy, &c.
Calcutta, “Bangabasi” Office (back of the title-page: printed & published by N. Chakravarti, at the “Bangabasi” electro-machine press), 1905. 
8°. With a portrait of the author, a folding map, and 15 plates numbered I-XVI (XV omitted). Later half beige cloth. € 2500 / $ 2850

First Indian edition, printed in Calcutta, of an intriguing, illustrated account of the sikh Empire (1799–1849) by Johann martin Honigberger (1795–1869), 
the court physician of maharajah Ranjit singh (1801–1839), ruling the northwestern Indian subcontinent in the first half of the 19th century. In the present 
work, first published in London in 1852, he describes not only his daily life at the court of Lahore, but also the members of the singh dynasty, politics and 
battles, the local medical practices, the use of drugs and his day-to-day life in the sikh Empire. The whole forms an historical sketch of the court of Ranjit 
singh amplified by some of Honigberger’s own personal reminiscences.
The present Calcutta edition is rarely offered for sale. It has the same make-up as the second London edition published in the same year.
Binding slightly discoloured (especially the paper on the boards) and slightly worn around the edges, Calcutta title-page a little browned, a small tear in the 
gutter margin of the map (barely affecting it), some occasional spots and staining, some minor foxing in the head margin of pp. 107–110, but overall in good 
condition. The rare first Indian edition and an outstanding first-hand account of the sikh Empire and the court of maharajah Ranjit singh, complete with 
all its plates. 

[4], II, XXX, 214 pp. For Honigberger: Brandt & Kainbacher, Österreichische Forscher und Reisende in Afrika vor 1945 (2010), p. 77. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46910.html


Very rare medical examination of the Indian population
53.  HULLIET, N. Hygiène des blancs, des mixtes et des Indiens à Pondichéry.
Puducherry, Géruzet, 1867. 8°. modern wrappers. € 1800 / $ 2050

First and only edition, printed in Pondicherry (now Puducherry) during the French colonial time, of a 
medical study of the various populations of Puducherry, by N. Huillet, a medical doctor in service of the 
French navy and a Chevalier de la Legion d’Honneur. It describes for the first time the different populations 
coexisting in the city of Pondicherry from the point of view of hygiene: food, homes, clothes, games, sports, 
various exercises, etc. As one would expect in a European report at this date, it classifies the population 
according to three racial categories: “white”, “mixed” and “Indian”.
The present work provides a great deal of detailed information on daily life in French India. It describes the 
city and climate of Pondichery, which was divided in three sectors based on race. many different diseases 
that the different population groups suffered are described at length and in detail. Furthermore Huillet goes 
into the housing standards, hygienic conditions, diets and exercise of the inhabitants. Lastly he adds a similar 
survey of the population of the Nilgiris district in Tamil Nadu.
A very rare publication found only in five French libraries and the University of California (WorldCat 
records this last only in the entry for the electronic version).
Owner’s inscription on half-title and title-page, stamp on title-page: “Docteur Cordes, Geneve 1891”.  
Half-title slightly damaged, a piece off a corner of the last page. Otherwise in very good condition. 

272 pp. WorldCat 489979586 (5 copies); cf. JIPMER golden jubilee report, 2014. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45798.html


First and only edition of a radical political pamphlet  
built around an imaginary voyage.  

A spin-off from Neville’s 1668 “Isle of Pines”
54.  [IMAGINARY VOYAGE]. Verhael van den wonderlijken oproer, voorgevallen 
in de provincie van mallanbruino, gelegen een graed bezuiden het eyland Pines: ende 
hoe de zelve is gestilt. t’samenspraek tusschen drie persoonen te wacht zijnde, Arent, 
Gijsbert, Dirck.
[Holland?], 1672. 4°. Later blue/grey paper wrappers. € 6850 / $ 7800

First and only edition of a 1672 political pamphlet in the form of a spin-off from Henry Neville’s 
very popular 1668 story of a voyage to the imaginary utopian/dystopian Isle of Pines. The present 
story is written as a conversation between three militia men on watch discussing the turbulent 
politics of 1672. One tells of his (fictitious) voyage and several years residence on a (fictitious) 
utopian island called mallanbruino in the south Pacific. He says it is one degree south of the 
Isle of Pines. On mallanbruino, the industrious people were oppressed by an emperor but rose 
up and defeated him with help from a prince, who also replaced the evil regents. They note the 
remarkable similarities to events in the Dutch Republic. The island then set up a new and fairer 
democratic representative political system, bringing peace and happiness to the island. The 
three men conclude that the Dutch Republic should introduce such a system.
some spots and a small restoration to the extremities of the title-page, otherwise in good 
condition. A fascinating but little-known pamphlet building political propaganda around a 
story related to the popular imaginary voyage to the Isle of Pines. 

8 pp. Knuttel 10600; M. Reinders, Printed pandemonium, pp. 195–199; not in Ford; Gove; Scheckter. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ICFELAQ59QY4.html


25 letters by Jesuit missionaries in India  
and the Far East, 1553–1577

55.  [ JESUITS -  CHINA - JAPAN - INDIA].  Lettere dell’ India Orientale, scritte 
da’ reverendi padri della Compagnia di Giesù. . . . Novamente stampate, & ampliate in 
molti luoghi, & ricorrette con diligenza. 
Venice, Antonio Ferrari, 1580. small 8° (15×9.5 cm). With Ferrari’s woodcut scrollwork  
device on the title-page and in a larger size in the colophon. Early limp vellum. 
 € 12 500 / $ 14 250

First and only edition of a collection of 25 
letters written by Jesuits in China, Japan, the 
East Indies and India from 1553 to 1577. Eleven 
report on the situation in China and Japan 
including those from Organtino Gnecchi-
soldi and Giovanni Francesco stefanone 
(both dated from macau, 1577), Franciscus 
(Francesco) Cabral (dated from Cochin, 9 
september 1576), Luís Frojes (dated from 
Bungo in eastern Japan, 6 June 1577) and many 
from several Japanese cities. Other letters are 
dated from Goa, malacca and Ternate.
Early owner’s initials on title-page. In very 
good condition, with only a small and mostly 
marginal water stain at the foot of the last 3 
leaves and some spots on the first 2 leaves. 
A rich contemporary source of information 
on 16th-century India, Japan and China,  
especially for the Jesuits’ work there. 

[7], [1 blank], “342” [= 332], [1], [1 blank] pp. Abé, The 
Jesuit mission to New France (2011), p. 224; Alt-Japan-Katalog 
803; Cordier, Japonica, cols. 73–74. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9A2BBINZPOJC.html


Extremely rare work by the Jesuits in Goa
56.  [ JESUITS -  GOA]. Eccos funebres das vozes saudosas, que chegáraõ de Portugal 
á India pela morte do muito alto, poderoso, e fidelissimo Rey, e senhor D. Joaõ V. 
Communicados ao mesmo Reyno de Portugal pelos religiosos da Companhia de Jesus, da 
provincia de Goa.
Lisbon, Francisco da silva, 1753. 4°. With a title-vignette, a woodcut headpiece with the 
arms of Portugal and a woodcut initial. Contemporary vellum. € 2500 / $ 2850

Funeral oration by the Jesuits in Goa (India), for the passing of King Joaõ V of Portugal. An 
extremely rare work. The Jesuits were of great importance to the Portuguese King during his reign 
and with the present publication they paid their respects to him. It includes a laudatory poem on 
the new royal palace of mafra.
A few restorations in the margins of the leaves, otherwise in very good condition. 

[16], 65, [1 blank] pp. Bibliographia historia Portugueza 406; Biblioteca do Palácio Nacional de Mafra, L1308 H; De Backer & 
Sommervogel, I, col. 2156 ; KVK (3 copies); Porbase (same 3 copies); not in WorldCat. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45759.html


Two famous books each presenting a mother’s legacy, here emblematically illustrated by Jan 
Luyken and with additional verses by the Mennonites Geesje Brit and Adriaan Spinneker

57.  [ JOCELIN, Elizabeth Brook]. Uyterste wille van een moeder aan haar toekomende kind, toegeeigent aan de volmaaktste huysmoeder. 
Den Tweden Druk. [With extensive verses and other additions by Adriaan SPINNEKER].
Together in a single edition with: 
HOUTE, Soetgen van den. Uyterste wille, dewelk sy hare kinderen David, Betgen en Tanneken, tot een memorie en voor het alderbeste goet 
heeft nagelaten, en heeft dat met haren dood bevestigt, tot Gent in Vlaenderen. [With several educational verses by Gezine BRIT].
SPINNEKER, Adriaan. morgen- en avondgezangen, gebedswijze berijmt.
Amsterdam, Jacobus van Nieuweveen, 1699. 3 works in 1 volume. small 8°. A single edition, containing 
three main works, each with its own title-page and with all emblamatic engravings on integral leaves. 
Further with several woodcut tailpieces and decorated initials. Contemporary vellum. € 2500 / $ 2850

First illustrated edition in any language of Jocelin’s famous Legacie, intended for children and adults, with 25 
beautiful engravings, mostly made for this edition by Jan Luyken, and the first edition to supplement the Legacie 
with an earlier related Anabaptist work presented as a children's book - each of the two presents a mother's spiritual 
legacy to her child(ren) - together with a new children's hymnbook (songs for morning and evening prayer). They 
were published together as a single edition, each of the three main works with its own title-page (with imprint), 
but with a single series of page numbers and quire signatures. They are also here for the first time accompanied by 
additional verses, at least mostly written for this edition by the mennonite poet Gezine or Geesje Brit (1669?–1747) 
and mennonite preacher Adriaan spinneker (1678–1745), apparently the moving spirits behind the present edition. 
Brit contributed a laudatory verse to the first work and added three or four extensive verses (with their own divi-
sional title-pages without imprints) to the second, while spinneker contributed numerous verses and explanations 
of the emblems in the first work as well as the hymns of the third work. Although the first title-page is undated 
and the publisher’s note to the reader in the preliminaries is dated 10 December 1698, the first work ends on I1r 
with a catchword pointing to the 1699 title-page of the second work on I2r (I1v is blank), so they could not have 
been issued separately.
The frontispiece is signed by the artist and engraver Jan Luyken, who was also responsible for the 16 nearly full-page 
unsigned engravings. Only one of the 8 smaller engravings is signed, by the engraver Johannes van den Aveele 
(1655–1727), but it differs from the others stylistically (and unlike them has an oval scrollwork cartouche inside 
the rectangular frame) so it is not clear whether Jan Luyken or Van den Aveele was responsible for the other seven.
With the bookplates of Albert Verwey and A.J. van den Tol. In fine condition

[1], [1 blank], [4], “259” [= 268] pp. Klaversma & Hannema 1425; Landwehr, Emblem & Fable Books, 386; Praz p. 383; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 
339; cf. Bibelebontse Berg pp. 152–154, discussing the “Uyterste wille van Soetgen van den Houte”, incl. reprod. of 2 emblems, and p. 149, with reprod. of the 
portrait of the author in prison; Not in De Vries, Emblemata. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6773.html


Rare first editions of two important spiritual works by the controversial Anabaptist David Joris
58.  [ JORIS, David]. Die eerste sullen die laetste, die laetste die eerste sijn.
With: (2) [JORIS, David]. Een twesprake tusschen man unde wijff, namelick Christus un[de] de gemeente oder verlorene mensch.
[Rostock, Ludwig Dietz, ca. 1550/52]. 8° (15.5 x 11 cm). With gothic initials and a vine-leaf ornament. set in schwabacher types with incidental 
and fraktur. Vellum (ca. 1680?). € 17 500 / $ 20 000

Rare first editions of two important works by David Joris, in the original Dutch, his Die eerste sullen die laetste ... sijn being his most extensive work except 
for his famous tWonder boeck. The title alludes to matthew 19:30: “many that are first shall be last; and the last shall be first”, a message that no doubt appealed 
to the poor and oppressed. The social critic John Ruskin made a similar allusion (to matthew 20:14) in the title of his 1860 Unto this last.

Probably born in or near Bruges, Joris moved in 1524 to Delft, 
where he quickly gained notoriety as a dangerous religious 
radical and joined the Anabaptists in 1533, but in the wake of the  
disastrous Anabaptist rebellion at münster in 1534/35 he spoke out 
against radicals in the movement and urged non-violence. In the 
1540s and 50s he wrote and published extensively, mostly short 
spiritual and mystical works, but continued to arouse controversy 
and had to flee in 1543/44 to Basel where he lived the rest of his 
life. He devoted himself to writing, emphasizing personal, internal 
faith above dogma and ceremony, inspiring a broad public as well 
as leading figures such as michael servetus. 
With an owner’s name “v. Wicht” on the title-page, with a further 
note in a different hand. With some water stains in the first 32 
leaves and some small worm holes in the upper inside corner of 
the last 9 leaves, slightly affecting the text, but otherwise in very 
good condition. The spine is dirty but the binding is still good and 
the paste-downs have not been pasted down. Rare first edition of 
one of Joris’s most extensive works: a guiding light and comfort 
for oppressed or impoverished Anabaptists. 

[211], [1 blank]; [71], [1 blank] pp. Hillerbrand 3137 & 3149; KVK & WorldCat (2 & 5 
copies); STCN (3 copies of each); TB 1715 & 4996 (6 copies of each, incl. the 3 in STCN); 
Valkema Blouw, “Printers to the “arch-heretic” David Joris”, in: Quaerendo, 21 (1991), 
pp. 163–209, items 191 & 193 at p. 207; VD16 ZV31372 & ZV31373 (1 copy of each).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K5MB50KK95U1.html


 
 
 
 

2nd known copy of the 2nd edition (ca. 1595?)  
of David Joris’s first spiritual handbook

59.  JORIS, David. Handt boecxken: inholdende vele godlijcke trouhertighe 
vaderlijcke vermaninghen unde leeringen: ... 
[Rotterdam, Dirck de Raeff van mullem, ca. 1595?]. small 12° in 8s (14 x 8 cm). set 
in textura gothic types with an occasional word in roman. Contemporary blind-
tooled calf over wooden boards, two brass fastenings with engraved decoration  
(each with a clasp on a calf strap, and a catchplate). € 12 500 / $ 14 250

second recorded copy of the second edition of the extremely rare first spiritual 
"handbook", a posthumous collection of 35 short lessons and advisory texts plus an 
appendix, all written by the leading Dutch Anabaptist and "arch-heretic" David Joris 
(ca. 1501/02–1556), the nine dated ones from 1544 to the year of his death. many remained 
unpublished until they appeared in the Handt-boecxken around 1590, taken from Joris's 
manuscripts in the hands of his family. The appendix contains an untitled series of 16 
brief advisory texts, each beginning with a different letter of the alphabet in order from 
A to Q. The book closes with an index, listing the 35 titles alphabetically. Although Joris's 
name appears nowhere in the book, the titles page says the texts were written by "D.J.".
At least four editions of the first Handt-boecxken appeared, from ca. 1590 to 1616, but 
each is known only from 1 or 2 surving copies or in one case only from a surviving  
title-page and a lost copy. In the years ca. 1605 to 1626 three further collections of Joris's 
short texts appeared in new handbooks that mixed unpublished texts with reprints of 
texts that had become difficult to obtain. Although the first handbook was designed 
to stand alone and remains the most important one, the titles of the later handbooks 
numbered them from two to four as a continuation of the present one.



By trade a glass painter, Joris became one of the most influential  
figures in Anabaptism, preaching humility and self-denial. 
He rejected the reliance on scripture, promoted spiritualism 
and "made a principal of mystical experience" (Mennonite 
Encyclopedia), which brought him into conflict with the 
authorities. Three years after he died in Basel, the authori-
ties discovered his identity, exhumed his body and burnt it 
in the market place as a heretic. many of his writings were 
published during his lifetime, but after 1559 few if any new 
Joris editions appeared for 25 years. In late 1582 Joris's followers  
commissioned Dirck mullem, a Rotterdam printer, to produce 
a new edition of Joris's 1551 Wonderboeck. The Dutch authorities 
banished mullem from Holland for six years (later reduced to 
three) from 29 march 1583, so he worked in Vianen from 1583 
to 1586, completing the Wonderboeck there in 1584. Thereafter 
he printed many works by Joris, including many unpublished 
manuscripts that had remained in the hands of Joris's family. 
He produced most of these after he returned to Rotterdam 
in 1586, though when he confessed under interrogation to 
having printed some of them he claimed he had printed them 
before his return. He remained the principal printer of Joris's  
publications until he closed his printing office or turned it 
over to others around 1598. The first Handt-boecxken is one 
of the most important Joris works he produced.
With some mostly marginal water stains, an occasional minor 
spot or smudge and a small marginal tear in 1 leaf, but still 
in good condition and only slightly trimmed. The spine and 
straps have been restored and the headbands replaced, but the 
binding is otherwise in good condition, with the tooling clear. 

[1], 142, [1] ll. J.G. Boekenoogen, Cat. ... Doopsgezinden (1919), p. 66 (now at 
Amsterdam U); Hillerbrand, Bibl. of Anabaptism (1962), 3129 (same copy); KVK 
& WorldCat (same copy plus 1 copy of 1st ed. & 1 lost copy of false "1585" ed.); 
Netherlandish books 17243 (same copy listed as 2 copies); STCN (same copy plus 1 
copy of 1st ed.); USTC (same copy, listed as 2 copies); Valkema Blouw, "Printers to 
David Joris", in: Quaerendo, 21 (1991), pp. 164–209 at p. 209 (see also pp. 192–201), 
reprinted in Valkema Blouw, Dutch typography, pp. 495–542, at p. 535 (see also pp. 
522–527) (same copy); Valkema Blouw, Typ. Batava 2289 (same copy); cf. V.d. Linde, 
David Joris 218 (1st ed. without location); not in Belg. Typ.; Bibl. Belg.; for the 
author: Mennonite Encyclopedia II, pp. 17–19. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17121.html


Monumental first edition of an acclaimed English translation of Flavius Josephus’s complete works
60.  JOSEPHUS, Flavius and Robert L’ESTRANGE (translator). The works of Flavius Josephus. Translated into English by sir Roger 
L’Estrange, Knight. Viz. I. The antiquities of the Jews, in twenty books. II. Their wars with the Romans, in seven books. III. The life of Josephus 
written by himself. IV. His book against Apion, in defence of the antiquities of the Jews, in two parts. V. The martyrdom of the maccabees. As 
also; VI. Philo’s embassy from the Jews of Alexandria to Caius Caligula. All carefully revis’d, and compar’d with the original Greek. To which 
are added, two discourses, and several remarks and observations upon Josephus. Together with maps, sculptures, and accurate indexes.
London, Richard sare, 1702. Royal 2°. With an illustrated engraved title-page and 3 engraved plates (2 double-page). Contemporary or near 
contemporary gold and blind-tooled calf.  € 5000 / $ 5700

First edition of sir Robert L’Estrange’s translation of Flavius Josephus’s complete works into English, including his 
famous works on Jewish history. Flavius Josephus (ca. 37–100 CE) participated in the Jewish revolt of 70, when the 
Romans destroyed Jerusalem and the Jewish temple. He was captured by the Romans soon after and later became 
friends with the Emperor Titus Flavius Vespasianus (who had been instrumental in capturing Jerusalem before he 
became Emperor), who granted him freedom and gave him an income. In return Josephus wrote in Greek about 
the history of the Jews from the creation of the world until his own time. many of Josephus’s contemporaries saw 
him as a traitor who collaborated with the Romans, but for historians his work is of great importance, because he 
provided very detailed descriptions of the events and developments in ancient Israel and the middle East. The first 
two parts in the present edition describe Jewish antiquities (the history) and their wars with the Romans, which a 
stand alongside the Old Testament as the most important written sources for the earliest history of Palestine and 
the surrounding regions.
The English author, pamphleteer, early journalist, courtier and press censor sir Roger L’Estrange (1616–1704) 
undertook the monumental task of translating all of Flavius Josephus’s works - from the histories to his  
autobiography and even including commentaries ¬- into English, with deservedly acclaimed results. The present 
first edition, published near the end of the translator’s life in 1702, is also one of the most ambitious pieces of 
English book production of its time, showing a wide variety of Dutch and (pre-Caslon) native English printing 
types. It is also one of the earliest examples outside the Oxford University Press of the types that the Dutchman 
Peter de Walpergen cut for John Fell at the University.
With an owner’s inscription on the letterpress title-page, “Nicolson Calvert 1816”, meaning Nicolson Calvert 
(1764–1841), an English politician and a member of Parliament for Hertford and for Hertfordshire from 1802 to 
1835. Faint water stains in the foot margin of the first few leaves, not affecting the text. The binding shows slight 
signs of wear, the spine and corners of the boards have been restored. But the book and binding are still in good 
condition. First edition L’Estrange’s translation of a great monumental work, one of the most important sources 
for the history of the Jews. 

[1], [1 blank], [2], 18, “1130” [= 942] pp. ESTC T110233. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L9IAY39PNX2P.html




Over 200 scientific articles on Western & Central Asia and India, 
bound in 107 volumes 

61.  [ JOURNALS – WESTERN AND CENTRAL ASIA; INDIA], Olaf CAROE, 
Aurel STEIN, Richard TEMPLE, Francis YOUNGHUSBAND et al. [Large collection of 
journal articles about the scientific exploration of Western and Central Asia and India].
Including:
- Journal of the Royal Asiatic society. 
- Geographical Journal.
- Journal of the Asiatic society of Bengal.
- Journal of the Royal Central Asian society.
- Journal of the Royal Geographical society.
- Transactions of the Bombay Geographical society.
- National Geographic.
Various places, a.o. London and Calcutta, various publishers, 1837–1981. 107 volumes,  
many containing multiple articles. 8°. some illustrated with plates and maps. Half calf  
with marbled sides and gilt lettering on spine or cloth with marbled sides and label on spine. 
 € 35 000 / $ 39 800

Handsomely bound, extraordinary collection of important scientific journal articles by 19th and 20th 
century Western explorers of Afghanistan, Central Asia, China, the Himalayas, India (including Assam, 
Bengal, Kashmir, and Punjab), Karakoram, Pakistan (including sindh), and Tibet, with content covering 
anthropology, archaeology, exploration, geography, geology, glaciology, history, language and grammar, 
mountaineering, and politics. At the time these were the far outskirts of the world for Western science, 
where a lot was yet to be learned. Often the maps in these journals are the first modern maps of such 
regions and findings were the first to be scientifically published.
Generally in very good condition.

Please inquire for a full list of contents. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46027.html


Important collection of voyages to America and Africa, together with a standard work on 
Constantinople

62.  [ JUSTEL, Henri]. Recueil de divers voyages faits en Afrique et en l’Amerique.
Paris, Louis Billaine, 1674. With 17 engraved plates: 5 maps (4 folding), 3 folding plans and 9 other illustrations. 
With: (2) GRELOT, Guillaume-Joseph. Relation nouvelle d’un voyage de Constantinople.
Paris, Nicolas Belley, 1689 (colophon 1680). With engraved portrait of a saint on title-page, 13 engraved plates, 4 engravings in text and engraved 
coat of arms. 2 works in 1 volume. 4°. 18th-century tan calf, gold-tooled spine. € 18 000 / $ 20 500

Ad 1: First edition (first issue) of a very interesting collection  
of voyages made to Africa and America, translated from 
the French, Latin and Portuguese originals and edited by 
Henri Justel (1620–1693). The work is richly illustrated with 
engravings, some showing Caribbean pottery, and engraved 
maps of New England, Jamaica , Barbados and Abyssinia. 
Ad 2: First edition (second issue) of an important work 
on Constantinople. In 1680 Guillaume-Joseph Grelot, an  
artist-traveller, having spent some time in Constantinople, 
first published a book of engravings after his drawings, along 
with extensive commentary and accounts of his adventures. 
His book immediately went through several editions. Even 
his English publisher bragged of Grelot’s success with Louis: 
“The King of France was so pleased with these draughts, that 
he commanded the author to make them publick, and gave 
him his letters patents, strictly forbidding any to invade his 
propriety, by copying them after him”. 
With some small tears in a few plates, but otherwise in good 
condition, with occasional minor browning along the folds 
of some plates; 1 view in ad 2 backed with blank paper. Well 
illustrated accounts of Africa, America and Constantinople. 

[16], 262, 35 [1 blank], 23 [1 blank], 49 [1 blank], [2], 81 [1 blank]; [12], 306, 1 
[1 blank] pp. Ad 1: Alden & Landis 674/159; Sabin 36944; Streit 648; ad 2: Weber 
II, 369; cf. Atabey 527 ; Blackmer 750. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A2P9MN01U79O.html


Japanese plants depicted for the first time in the West
63.  KAEMPFER, Engelbert (Sir Joseph BANKS, ed.). Icones selectæ plantarum, 
quas in Japonia collegit et delineavit.
London, [Library of the British museum], 1791. 2° (42 x 26.5 cm.). With 59 etched 
plates, (8 are double-page), by Daniel mackenzie. slightly later half calf, marbled 
sides, gold-tooled monogram AL on spine. € 38 000 / $ 43 250

First and only edition of one of the rarest books on Japanese flora. The author Engelbert 
Kaempfer (1651 - 1716) was a professor from Lemgo, Germany, who joined the Dutch East 
India Company (VOC) as a medical doctor in 1685. After periods in what are now India 
and Indonesia he travelled in 1690 to Japan to work as a doctor on Dejima (Deshima), 
the Dutch trading post or factory in Nagasaki. sir Hans sloan acquired his manuscripts, 
alsong with his drawings and herbarium, and arranged for their translation and publication, 
the first to appear in translation was The history of Japan in 1727. This English translation  
established Kaempfer’s reputation as the 18th-century authority on Japan and deeply  
influenced Japan’s image in Europe. The renowned botanist and companion of the 1768 Cook 
expedition sir Joseph Banks (1743–1820) was responsible for the editing and publication of 
the present work and dedicated it to the curators of the Library. In most cases no plates 
had previously been made from these drawings, so they remained unpublished. In the last 
years of his life Kaempfer himself had published only a small number of his drawings in his 
Amoenitatum exoticarum, printed in Lemgo in 1712. Thus the present publication introduces 
many Japanese plants for the first time to a large audience in the West. Kaempfer’s herbrarium 
is now in the Natural History museum, south Kensington.
Royal Library duplicate stamp in the foot of title page. With some minor foxing, the last few 
plates stained only in the lower margin, not affecting the illustrations. Otherwise in very good 
condition. 

[4], 3, [1 blank] pp. Great flower books, p. 62; Henrey 886; Nissen BBI, 1019; Stafleu & Cowan 3484. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2HCBAAH3PKA.html


102 splendid views of Prince Eugene of Savoy’s Belvedere 
palace, including baroque interiors and the animals in 

his menagerie
64.  KLEINER, Salomon. Residences memorables de l’incomparable heros de 
nôtre siecle ou Representation exacte de edifices et jardins de ... le Prince Eugene 
Francois Duc de savoye et de Piemont, ... | Wunder würdiges Kriegs- uns siegs-lager ...  
oder Eigentliche vor und abbildungen der Hoff- Lust- und Garten-gebäude ...
Augsburg, heirs of Jeremias Wolff, 1731–1740.
With: (2) KLEINER, Salomon. Representation des animaux de la menagerie de ...  
la Prince Eugene François de savoye et de Piemont ..., avec plusieurs plantes 
etrangeres du dit jardin ... Vorbildung aller ausländischen Thiere, so in dem Thier-
garten sr. Hochfürst. Durchl. Eugenii Francisci ...
Augsburg, heirs of Jeremias Wolff, 1734. With 11 engraved title-pages, 2 engraved 
dedication leaves and 102 engraved illustration plates (11 folding). 2 works (the first 
in 10 parts) in 1 volume. Oblong Royal 2°. 19th-century calf. € 29 500 / $ 33 500

splendid set, rarely found complete, of 102 monumental engraved views by salomon Kleiner 
(1703–1761), devoted to Johann Lucas von Hildebrandt’s famous Belvedere palace in Vienna, 
one of the most famous and magnificent private estates built in de 18th century, owned by 
Prince Eugene de savoy (1663–1736). It is accompanied by Kleiner’s complementary series 
on the estate’s menagerie, showing some hundred animals and a few plants, many exotic, 
set among ruins, other buildings, sculptures and fountains. The plates in the 10 parts of the 
main series show plans, elevations, sections, views of the exterior and especially the lavish 
interior, details of decoration, sculpture and art. The interiors were designed by Claude le 
Fort du Plessy, the beautiful frescoes by Jonas Drentwett and the gardens and waterworks 
by Dominique Girard (imported from Versailles). 
sets with all ten parts complete plus the menagerie are rarely found. 
With bookplate on paste-down. In good condition, with some marginal browning and a 
few tears repaired. Binding worn, spine damaged and some restorations. A magnificent 
series of 102 views of the Belvedere at Vienna and the animals in its menagerie. 

[3], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9; [1], 9, 3 engraved ll. Berlin Kat. 2117; Lipperheide 686; 
Nissen, ZBI , 2212 (ad 2 only); Springer 40. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9AHHE2WT38YE.html


The most richly illustrated edition  
of a famous description of South Africa

65.  KOLB (KOLBE), Peter. Naaukeurige en uitvoerige beschryving van de Kaap 
de Goede Hoop.
Amsterdam, Balthazar Lakeman, 1727. 2 volumes bound as 1. 2°. With engraved title-page,  
engraved portrait of the author, 6 engraved maps (including one large folding map, 42.5 
x 54.5 cm), 1 engraved plan and 45 engraved plates. 18th-century tanned sheepskin with 
a tree pattern, gold-tooled spine. € 7500 / $ 8500

Best (and first Dutch) edition of the most important account of the Cape of Good Hope and 
one of the most important works of all time on south Africa, with twice as many copperplates as 
the first German edition. much of the material is based on Kolbe’s own observations in the years 
1705 to 1713, but he also compares them with the observations and theories of earlier writers. The 
zoological plates show numerous mammals, birds, fish and other marine animals and reptiles, 
and other plates cover topography, agriculture, hunting, buildings, etc. In addition to these 
subjects, the text provides detailed information on the customs and habits of the Hottentots, a 
well-documented account of the VOC government of the Cape, the earliest list of south African 
animals and much information about plants. It remains an essential primary source for any 
study of south Africa. 
some minor thumbing and foxing in the margins of the textleaves, some of the folds of the 
plates reinforced and a few occasional minor stains. Binding rubbed along the extremities, hinge 
slightly cracked at the head. Overall in very good condition. 

[20], 529; [6], 449, [87] pp. Mendelssohn I, pp. 843–844; Nissen, ZBI 2282; South African bibliography III, p. 7; Tiele, Bibl. 606.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8RAI5VNN5KF.html


A rare coloured and heightened in gold,  
complete edition of Krauss’ expertly illustrated  

biblical scenes from the gospels and epistles
66.  KRAUSS, Johann Ulrich. Heilige Augen- und Gemüths-Lust. 
Vorstellend alle sonn- Fest- und feyertägliche nicht nur Evangelien, sondern 
auch Epistelen und Lectionen, jene historisch, diese auch emblemmatisch, 
und mit curieusen Einfassungen, in vielen Kupffer-stücken von frembder und 
gantz neuer Invention, so wohl zur Kunst-Ubung als Unterhaltung Gottseeliger 
Betrachtungen, wie auch Vermehrung der Kupffer-Bibelen und Ausszierung 
aller christlichen Postillen dienlich.
Augsburg, Johann Ulrich Kraus, (preface:) 1706. 2 parts in one vol. 2°. Part 
one with a vignette on the title-page, the preface with a headpiece and initial, 
a full-page allegorical engraving of the church signed: “Johann Ulrich Kraus 
del. et scul.”, and 70 numbered (1–70) plates; part 2 with a vignette on the 
title-page, a full-page engraving of the apostles and their symbols “simbolum 
apostolorum” signed: “Johann Ulrich Kraus del. et scul.”, and 50 numbered 
(71–120) plates. The vignettes, the initial and all engravings are beautifully 
coloured and heightened with gold. Contemporary speckled calf, gold-tooling 
on boards, gold-tooled decorations on spine, red title-label with title in gold on 
spine, gilt edges. € 38 000 / $ 43 200

A rare, complete, coloured and heightened in gold, first edition of Johann Ulrich 
Krauss’ Heilige Augen- und Gemüths-Lust, or “holy delight of the eye and soul”. Krauss 
(1655–1719) was a famous artist, engraver and publisher in Augsburg, south Germany 
during the second half of the 17th century. He was one of the most influential artists of 
the baroque period in the south of Germany. This work contains 120 numbered plates, 
with two illustrations each - one biblical scene, in a golden border, on the upper half of 
the plate and the lower half of the plate contains a circular emblem within a eleborately 
decorated frame. These distinct frames and the use of certain colours are characteristic 
of the German baroque style. Each plate is dedicated to a different holy day, indicated 
by a title at the head of the plate and inbetween the two illustrations the relevant bible 
text for that day is engraved. Unlike other copies of Kraus’ work, the present copy is 
richly and beautifully coloured and even heightened with gold throughout, which 
adds a striking level of detail and nuance, otherwise missing from the uncoloured 
engravings. 



The colour and touches of gold in both the biblical scenes and the emblems add 
a whole different dimension and it brings the scenes in the illlustrations to life.  
It is clear that much thought and attention went into the making of this copy, the 
plates are printed on thicker, heavier paper as to prevent the colour from bleeding 
through and making it almost twice as thick as uncoloured copies on thinner paper. 
Although the copy does not contain any ownership mark, it was almost certainly 
produced for an important public figure or an influential and/or wealthy patron.
Even though other copies of Krauss’ Heilige Augen- und Gemüths-Lust are known, 
almost all are uncoloured and even lack some pages and/or plates. This is one of 
the only known complete and coloured, and thus very rare, copies of this work.
Binding shows some signs of wear, small note in black ink at the foot of the first 
full title-page, small marginal repairs to the half-title-page and 2 text leaves in 
part 1, some very slight browning or marginal soiling throughout, light stain on 
plate no. 32. This rare, coloured first edition of Krauss’ “Picture Bible” is in good 
condition. 

[5] ll. and 71 plates with 65 blank protective leaves; [2] ll. and 51 plates with 49 protective leaves. Faber 
du Faur, 1849; Landwehr, German 390; Praz, p. 389; Thieme-Becker, 21:440. cf. C. Schwingenstein, “Kraus, 
Johann Ulrich” in: Neue Deutsche Biographie 12 (1980), pp. 689–690; Otto Reichl, Die Illustrationen in vier 
geistlichen Büchern des Augsburger Kupferstechers, Johann Ulrich Krauss. Studien zur deutschen Kunstgeschichte 
294 (Strassburg, 1933). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46395.html


The reflection of light at various angles and heights  
from all sorts of surfaces

67.  KREBS, Johann Friedrich. De radio reflexo variorum phaenomenorum & 
egregiorum effectuum opticorum causa, … Respondente Friderico Wilhelmo madero, ...
Jena, samuel Krebs, 1674. 4°. 19th-century(?) glazed marbled wrappers. € 4500 / $ 5100

Rare doctoral thesis on optics by Johann Friedrich Krebs (1651–1721) at the University of Jena. In 
the present thesis he discusses the reflection of light at various angles and heights from all sorts 
of surfaces, from mirrors, in the human eye, etc. He based his observations on experimental  
science, and studied the latest literature on the subject. Authors cited to include Galileo, Christiaan 
Huygens, Robert Boyle, Leibnitz and Erhard Weigel. An “additamenta varia” at the end gives 59 
numbered questions and declarations on various subjects, showing the author’s wide interests.
slightly browned but still in good condition. 

[32] pp. STC German, 17th century, K 759; VD17 12:157743T (6 copies); not in Honeyman; Poggendorff. ☞ more on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6948.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6948.html


Detailed and lavishly illustrated 
memoirs of travels in the Caribbean

68.  LABAT, Jean-Baptiste. Nieuwe reizen naar de 
Franse eilanden van America. 
Amsterdam, Balthasar Lakeman, 1725. 4 volumes bound 
as 2. 4°. With 2 engraved frontispieces, 11 folding engraved 
maps and plans, and 83 full-page plates. Contemporary 
polished half calf. € 7500 / $ 8500

First Dutch edition of Labat’s detailed journal recording his 
travels in the Caribbean. The work is replete with historical 
observations and contains important sociological, geographical,  
zoological, anthropological and gastronomic remarks, 
including an elaborate treatise on the cultivation of cocoa and 
the fabrication of chocolate. The maps depict North and part of 
south America with the Caribbean, the islands of martinique, 
Barbados, santa Domingo, etc. The author, a Dominican 
Priest, travelled to martinique in 1694. He sojourned two 
years in the island and then sailed for Guadeloupe, where he 
was appointed procurator-general of the Dominican convents. 
He travelled extensively in the French, Dutch, and English 
Antilles, using his knowledge of engineering and agriculture to 
build water mills and dams, to dig canals, etc. 
Fine set. 

[2], 18, 350; [1 blank], [1], 404; [2], 235, 254; [1 blank], [4], 200, 167, [32] pp. 
Alden & Landis 725/121; Hünersdorff, Coffee, pp. 836–837; Nissen, ZBI 2330a; Sabin 
38415 (10 maps and 76 plates only). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/76MB57ED2GIG.html


Important obstetrical work by a famous French midwife, with 26 colour-printed engravings
69.  LE BOURSIER DU COUDRAY, Angélique Marguerite. Abbrégé de l’art des accouchemens, dans lequel on donne les préceptes 
nécessaires pour le mettre heureusement en pratique. On y a joint plusieurs observations intéressantes sur des cas singuliers. Ouvrage très-utile 
aux jeunes sages-femmes, & généralement à tous les élèves en cet art, qui desirent de s’y rendre habiles.
saintes, Pierre Toussaints, 1769. 8°. With an engraved author’s portrait by J. Robert and 26 engraved plates printed in 3 colours (black, red and 
beige) by J. Robert and P. Chapparre. Contemporary gold-tooled calf. € 4000 / $ 4500

Revised second edition of an important work in the history of  
obstetrics, by the pioneering midwife Angélique marguerite Le 
Boursier du Coudray (1715–1794), probably the most famous midwife 
of the 18th century. The first edition was published in 1759, without 
the 26 colour-printed engraved plates of the present edition. The 
plates depict the pelvis with the uterus or the baby, showing different 
positions of babies in the womb and how the midwife should act. 
In 1759, in an effort to end infant mortality, Louis XV commissioned 
madame du Coudray to travel throughout France to teach the art 
of childbirth to illiterate peasant women. During the thirty years 
that followed she instructed women in nearly forty cities. “madame 
du Coudray taught her delivery method either directly or through 
her trained disciples to roughly ten thousand women and girls. ... 
Day-long lessons and demonstrations lasted at least two months 
and culminated in the ceremonious granting of royal certificates” 
(Goldsmith).
With a faint owner’s inscription on the title-page. Foot margin of 
the engraved portrait trimmed, fore-edge margin of the title-page 
slightly soiled and a few small spots. Overall in very good condition. 

X, 184, [6] pp. Goldsmith, Going public: women and publishing in early modern France, 
pp. 79–96; for the author see: Gelbart, The King’s midwife: a history and mystery of Madame 
du Coudray. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23269.html


The first French pictorial encyclopedia of ornament, 
decorative arts and architecture

70.  [LE PAUTRE, Jean and Pierre, and others]. L’architecture à la mode ou sont les 
nouveaux dessins pour la décoration des bâtimens et jardins. Par les plus habils architectes 
sculpteurs peintres menuisiers jardiniers serruriers &c.
Paris, Nicolas Langlois, [ca. 1675–ca. 1728? (engraved ca. 1655–ca. 1728)]. 2 volumes.  
2° (31.5 x 22 cm). With 2 (identical) engraved title-pages and 497 engravings on 496 
plates, including 52 double-page. Contemporary uniform brown calf, gold-tooled spines, 
gold-tooled board edges. Rebacked. € 35 000 / $ 39 800

magnificent collection of about 50 complete series of engravings of all kinds of ornaments and 
architectural details, mostly by Jean and Pierre Le Pautre. In the late seventeenth century, the 
enterprising Parisian print publisher Nicolas Langlois I (1640–1703) assembled numerous print 
series displaying designs for ornament, furniture, metalwork, interior decoration, architecture and 
gardens. He published them together under a general 
title, bound in one, two or more volumes with no 
table of contents and with a varying collection of 
print series from ca. 1655 to the time of publication. 
While several print publishers in Rome had issued 
collections of previously published and new print 
series already in the 16th-century, Langlois took the 
idea a step further by giving his collections a general 
title-page. In this respect his publication can be called 
the first French encyclopedia of ornament, decorative 
arts and architecture. 
With the 2 general title-page slightly browned and 
worn, and the last few leaves of volume 2 with minor 
water stains, but otherwise in very good condition, with 
only an occasional spot, small marginal tear or other 
minor blemish. Rebacked. An extensive collection  
of French architectural ornamentation by some of the 
greatest masters of the age of Louis XIV. 

[498] engr. ll., numbered in about 50 series. BAL 2712; Fuhring, 
Ornament prints 1, 889–996 passim, etc.; cf. Berlin Kat. 314; Fowler 182. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/19026.html


Comprehensive scientific periodical, with articles on James Cook and Hawaii
71.  LICHTENBERG, Georg Christoph and Georg FORSTER. Göttingisches magazin der Wissenschaften und Litteratur.
Göttingen, Johann Christian Dieterich, 1780. 6 parts in 3 volumes. 8°. With an engraved portrait of James Cook as frontispiece of part 2, 5 
engraved plates (including one coloured by hand), 4 folding engraved plates (including one printed on blue paper and with highlights in silver) 
and one folding plate with letterpress music. modern paste-paper boards. € 4750 / $ 5400

First edition of the complete first series of a scientific and literary periodical, 
compiled by the German writer Georg Christoph Lichtenberg (1742–1799) 
and the German writer, naturalist and ethnologist Georg Forster (1754–
1794), who joined Captain Cook on his second expedition to the Pacific  
(1772–1775). The sixth article in the second part contains a valuable biographical  
account of James Cook, who is also depicted on the engraved frontispiece. 
The fourth article in the sixth part describes Cook’s last voyage and death: 
“In this account, Forster ... combines personal knowledge with statements 
by Heinrich Zimmermann and Barthel Lohman, whom he had interviewed 
and satisfied himself as to the accuracy of their information” (Forbes). Also 
included in the sixth part is a brief ornithological section on a red-feathered 
bee-eater spotted on Hawaii. The first series of the Göttingisches Magazin 
consists of six “stücke”, each containing between 8 and 11 articles on a wide 
variety of subjects: the different shapes of clouds; an account of Tahiti; ancient 
mummies from Egypt; the properties of plants to cleanse the air; the sanskrit 
language and script; and much more. Also included are several letters from 
one scientist, writer or philosopher to another. A few of the articles are  
accompanied by an engraved (folding) plate.
With the pages 149–160 in the fourth part restored at the upper corner and 
pages 161–168 in the fifth part restored at the fore-edge margin. Otherwise in 
very good condition, only occasionally a small spot or stain. 

[8], 168; [1], [1 blank], 169–334; Forbes 13; VD18 90121872; not in Beddie. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K7DBBGIFML26.html


Rare Dutch translation of the descriptions  
of the trading posts of the English East India Company

72.  LOCKYER, Carel. Beschryvinge van den koophandel in Oostindien, inhoudende 
middelen tot een goed bestier in den handel, pryscouranten, en tafels, de beschryvingen 
van ’t Fort st. George, Archin, malacca, Condore, Canton, Anjengo, muskat, Gamron, 
suratta, Goa, Carwar, Tellichery, Panola, Calicuut, Caap de Goede Hoop, en st. Helena 
… Nieuwlyks vertaald door Arnout schuyt.
Amsterdam, Adrianus Douci, 1753. 4°. With a woodcut vignette on the title-page. 
Contemporary gold-tooled calf, marbled edges. € 12 500 / $ 14 200

Rare first and only edition of a translation of the greater part of an English book on the trade in 
India: An account of the trade in India containing rules for good government in trade, price courants, 
and tables, with descriptions of fort St. George … To which is added (not translated by Schuyt) an 
account of the management of the Dutch in their affairs in India (London, for the author, sold by 
samuel Crouch, 1711) written by Charles Lockyer (d. 1752) of Ilchester, a British Whig politician 
who sat in the House of Commons from 1727 to 1747. Lockyer was a chief accountant in the 
south sea Company, and gave evidence to the secret House of Commons committee set up to 
inquire into the south sea bubble.
The account has been translated by Arnout schuyt (post 1690–post 1753), who was the son of 
Arnold (Arnout) schuyt van Castricum (1663–1735) (a Director of the Dutch India Company 
(VOC)) and Catharine soolmans. Hardly anything else could be find about him. His book 
contains accurate translations of the descriptions of the trading posts (factories) of the English 
East India Company: at st. Helena and Cape of Good Hope in the West; the factories for trade 
with Persia: muscat and Gamron (Gombroon) on the Persian Gulf; in India: on the malabar 
coast, suratte, Goa, Carwar, Tellicheri (Thalassery), Panola, Calicut, and Anjengo (Anchutengo); 
on the Coromandel coast, Fort st. George; Archin (Atjeh) on northern sumatra; malacca; and 
Condore and Canton in China in the East. The factories of Panola and st. Helena are described 
less extensively than the others.
Binding slightly worn, some small stains and slightly foxed, but otherwise in good condition. 

[8], 139 pp. STCN (2 copies); cf. Biogr. Dict. of British economists, IV; not in Landwehr, VOC. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46046.html


First dated edition, with ca. 800 hand-coloured woodcuts, in contemporary blind-tooled pigskin
73.  [LONICER, Adam?]. Herbarum, arborum, fruticum, frumentorum ac leguminum. Animalium praeterea terrestrium, volatiliu[m]  
& aquatilium, ... Kreutter, Bäume, Gesteude, unnd Frücht, ...
Frankfurt am main, Christian Egenolff, 1546. 4°. With a large woodcut on the title-page showing a gardener at work with his tools, and about 800 
woodcut illustrations in the text. About 700 show trees, fruit, edible and medicinal plants, while the rest show insects, a tick, coral, shells, various 
sea and land animals and a view of a pond with plants and birds. With all woodcuts coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary pigskin over 
wooden boards, richly blind-tooled in a panel design with two rolls; brass clasps and catch-plates with engraved decoration. € 28 000 / $ 31 850

Rare first dated edition of an extensively illustrated early herbal, coloured by a contemporary hand, with the title and most of the plant and animal names in 
Latin and German. The Folger Library notes that F.W.E. Roth attributes this herbal to Adam Lonicer (1528–1586) of marburg and Frankfurt, who married 
Egenolff’s daughter and became a partner in the firm after Egenolff died in 1555. Egenolff published all three editions of the present herbal. VD 16 lists the 
undated one as ca. 1545 (citing only the Wellcome Library copy), making the present 1546 edition the second. Another appeared in 1552.
With early owner’s inscriptions by Georg Volland (1560–1631), an apothecary from Nuremberg, in Latin at the foot of the title-page and in Greek on the facing 
endleaf. The binding is likely to come from that region as well. With some browning and stains, especially in the first and last leaves. The binding is worn.  
A 1546 herbal with ca. 800 woodcuts, in contemporary richly blind-tooled pigskin. 

[8], 265, [3 blank] pp. Adams H294 (1 copy); Nissen, BBI 2345; USTC 662102 (12 copies); VD 16, H2193 (4 copies); cf. Klebs, Early herbals 71 (undated Egenolff ed.); Wellcome I, 1983 (same undated Egenolff 
ed.); not in Stiftung Botanik. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E4NBIZ01U79O.html


Spectacular Lord’s prayer in 150 languages, bound for the Duke of Marlborough  
showing off the non-Latin and other types of Napoleon’s Imprimerie Impérial

74.  [LORD’S PRAYER - POLYGLOT]. MARCEL, Jean-Joseph (ed.). Oratio dominica CL Linguis versa, et proprius cujusque 
linguae characteribus plerumque expressa; ...
Paris, Imprimerie Impérial, 1805. Royal 4° in 2s (31.5 x 24 x 3.5 cm). With a decorative frame built up from typographic ornaments and thick-
thin rules printed in red on every page, the title-page with Napoleon’s imperial arms, with the text of the Lord’s Prayer printed, mostly on rectos 
only, in 150 languages (or language variants) from all over the world, showing an enormous variety of printing types, especially for non-Latin 
scripts. Near contemporary (ca. 1810) English gold- and blind-tooled maroon long-grained morocco, sewn on 5(?) recessed supports but with 
4 flat false bands on the spine, bound for George spencer (1739–1817), 4th Duke of marlborough, with his crowned coat of arms with motto 
“dieu defend le droit” in the centre of each board in each corner), gilt edges, double headbands in navy blue, mauve and white, navy blue ribbon 
marker. € 18 000 / $ 20 500

Nearly untrimmed and very large-margined first edition of a luxurious polyglot Lord’s Prayer, a spectacular 
showing of the types of Napoleon’s newly refurbished Imprimerie Impérial, printed only weeks after his 
coronation and including many non-Latin types he had confiscated from the Propaganda Fide in Rome. 
This copy is appropriately bound in luxurious Empire or Regency style gold- and blind-tooled morocco for 
the Duke of marlborough. It presents 150 numbered renditions 
of the Lord’s Prayer, each in a different language (or sometimes 
more than one variant of a single language), set in a wide variety of 
types, including Hebrew, samaritan, Arabic (including variants for 
Persian, Turkish and other languages), manchu, Chinese (followed 
by a transliteration below printed music notes to indicate the 
tones), estrangela syriac, Armenian, Greek, Irish, cyrillic (both the 
civil - grazhdanskii - and Old slavonic styles), Coptic and Ethiopic 
(for both Ge’ez and Amharic).
The hinges and extremities of the binding are slightly worn and the 
boards show a few minor scuff marks, but the binding is still very 
good and all of the tooling crisp and clear. splendid large-margined  
copy of a magnificent showpiece of non-Latin typography,  
celebrating Napoleon as Emperor and suggesting with all its 
languages that his influence should spread over the entire world. 

[8], 27, [1], 28–46, [1], 47–57, 57 bis, 58–119, [1], 120–131, [1], 132–150, [1] ll. Birrel & 
Garnett, Typefounders’ specimens 48; Chadenat 2025; Grolier Club, Printing for kingdom, 
empire and republic: treasures from the archives of the Imprimerie Nationale (2011), pp. 
83–84; Updike, Printing types II, p. 169 (note); for Marcel: Alain Messaoudi, Les Arabisants 
et la France coloniale, 2001. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45734.html


Very rare first and only edition of a work on ciphers and 
numerical theology

75.  LORTE ET ESCARTIN, Jéronymo de. Arithmetica seraphica, omnibus ferme suis 
numeris à primo, usque ad milliones, accuratè digesta, sub qua elogia singularia, trophea 
Catholica, magnalia, & mirabilia, quae quasi cardines sunt, ac bases omnium aliarum 
excellentiarum, quae de sancto Patre nostro Francisco, eius vita, moribus, miraculis, 
stigmmatibus[!], regula, & religione, diversis doctoribus Catholicis dicta extant, breviter 
supputantur.
Zaragossa, heirs of Didacus Dormer, 1695. small 4°. With letterpress tables. Contemporary 
limp vellum, manuscript title on spine, remnants of ties, two leaves from a printed work dated 
ca. 1600, with woodcut decorated initials, used as endpapers. € 3950 / $ 4500

Very rare first and only edition, in the original Latin, of a cabalistic work on arithmetic in a theological 
context by the spanish Franciscan Jéronimo de Lorte et Escartin. Numerical values are given to each 
letter of the alphabet in a specific way, to establish a kind of code.
In good condition. some insignificant browning in places. 

[24], 156, [2] pp. Palau 142518; WorldCat (7 copies). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21577.html


Encyclopedia of world history in Dutch
76.  LUISCIUS, A.G. Het algemeen historisch, geographisch en genealogisch 
woordenboek, vervattende de gehele wereldlyke geschiedenis...
The Hague, Pieter Husson, Thomas Johnson, Johannes van Duren, Charles le 
Vier; Delft, Reinier Boitett, 1724–1737. 8 volumes. Large 2° (41.5 x 27.5 cm).  
Vol. 1 with an impressive engraved frontispiece by Bernard Picart and an engraved 
armorial dedication to Isack van Hoornbeek. Each volume except the first has 
an engraving at the head of the first page depicting a library with visitors in it. 
Contemporary and uniform mottled half calf, marbled sides, gold-tooled spine 
with red label. € 3500 / $ 4000

Complete first edition in 8 uniform volumes of Abraham George Luiscius’s great  
encyclopedia in the original Dutch. It contains “the entire ecclesiastical and secular 
history” along with a “geographical, historical, political and genealogical description” of 
the world. The contents are arranged alphabetically. It included articles on the Dutch 
East and West India Companies (VOC and WIC), the city of Florence and the philosopher 
socrates. The 8 volumes are full of information on Japan, for example all the provinces 
have separate entries and descriptions, and the general part about Japan (vol. V) covers 
the history, climate, way of life, social hierarchy, government, religion and more.
Bindings slightly rubbed. Otherwise a nice set in very good condition. 

[14], 574; 440, 192; 428, 146; 234, 190; 600; 578; 556; 572 pp. STCN 191844586. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45919.html


French translation of Marini’s account of Tonkin and Laos
77.  MARINI, Giovanni Filippo de. Relation nouvelle et curieuse des royaumes de 
Tunquin et de Lao. [Part 2:] Histoire nouvelle ...
Paris, Gervais Clouzier, 1666. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. Later half sheepskin. € 4500 / $ 5100

First French translation of part of De marini’s account of Tonkin and Laos, first published in 
Italian in 1663. Of the original five books of the Italian edition, the present includes book one 
and part of book five. It is divided into two parts (Relation nouvelle and Histoire nouvelle), the first 
devoted to Tonkin (today part of Vietnam) and the second to Laos. Giovanni Filippo de marini 
(1608–1682) served as a Jesuit missionary in Goa, macao, and Tonkin, but he also visited siam 
and Japan. 
some spotting, browned throughout, binding rubbed and front hinge restored, otherwise in 
good condition. 

[8], 327, [5], 329–436 pp. Cordier, Indonesica, col. 1046; Cordier, Japonica, cols. 376–377. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H83DK61POFYY.html


VOC admiral’s eyewitness account of the attempt  
to capture Malacca from the Portuguese

78.  MATELIEFF DE JONGHE, Cornelis. Historiale ende ware beschrijvinge 
vande reyse des Admiraels Cornelis matelief de Jonghe naer de Oost-Indien, 
wtghetrocken in mayo 1605. mitsgaders de belegheringhe voor malacca, als ooc 
den slach ter zee teghen de Portugijsche armade, ende andere discourssen.
Rotterdam, Jan Janssz., 1608. 4°. With a woodcut title-illustration depicting a fleet 
besieging a city, a woodcut decorated initial with hunting motif and a woodcut 
headpiece. sewn without wrappers. € 6500 / $ 7400

First edition of a very rare report by admiral Cornelis matelieff de Jonghe (1570–1632) of 
the voyage of his fleet to the East Indies. The VOC (Dutch East India Company) sent the 
fleet to malaysia in 1605 to battle the Portuguese and it reached malacca in 1606, winning 
two victories over the Portugese fleet but without capturing the city. Afterwards the fleet 
explored the surrounding area, including mauritius and parts of Indonesia. 
It was the early years of the VOC and the capture of malacca would have given a great boost 
to the value of the Company’s stock. Even the rumours of a successful capture drove the 
prices up. Investors (and the curious public) therefore urgently sought reliable first-hand 
news. In January 1607 Admiral matelieff sent part of the fleet back home carrying two 
letters to the VOC’s Rotterdam Chamber, reporting on the journey. Almost immediately 
these reports were printed as two separate pamphlets in 1608, including the present work, 
which was written by matelieff himself.
The present first account of the journey is rare, and Tiele notes that it contains many 
particulars not present in the later account by matelieff published by Hartgers in 1648. 
An English translation was published in 1608 too, and the original Dutch edition was 
reprinted in the Almanach comptoir for 1609. Valerius’s famous Dutch songbook,  
Gedenck-clanck (1626), includes a song about the voyage.
Faint stain in the head margin. Otherwise in very good condition. 

[12] pp. Alt Japan Kat. 980; Cat. NHSM, p. 172 (8 pp.); Cordier, Japonica, p. 262; Knuttel 1511; Landwehr, VOC 202; 
Muller 830 (“hoogst zeldzaam”: extremely rare); STCN (6 copies); Tiele, Memorie 209; Tiele 713. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45617.html


Two first editions of theological works by the Portuguese rabbi 
Menasseh Ben Israel, important for the history of Jewish-
Christian relations in tolerant 17th-century Amsterdam

79.  MENASSEH Ben Israel.  De creatione problemata XXX: cum summariis singulorum 
problematum, & indice locorum scripturae, quae hoc opere explicantur.
Amsterdam, the author, 1635.
With: (2) MENASSEH Ben Israel. De resurrectione mortuorum libri III. Quibus animae 
immortalitas & corporis resurrectio contra Zaducaeos comprobatur: caussae item miraculosae  
resurrectionis exponuntur: deque judicio extremo, & mundi instauratione agitur...
Amsterdam, the author, 1636. 2 works in 1 volume. 8°. Contemporary calf, rebacked, with the 
original backstrip laid down. € 6000 / $ 6800

Ad 1: First edition of a work on God’s creation of Earth, by the well-known Portuguese rabbi, writer 
and printer menasseh Ben Israel (1604–1657), who established the first Jewish printing office in the 
Netherlands. The work presents 30 questions, or “problems”, concerning God’s creation of the Earth, 
which menasseh tries to answer and explain, citing or referring to passages of the Tenach. Problems 
include “on which day were demons created?” and “was there another world or earth before God 
created this one?”. The preliminaries including an important poem by Caspar Barlaeus, which caused 
the Amsterdam authorities to consider the reintroduction of censorship for Jewish publications. As 
this didn’t happen, Barlaeus’s poem can be seen as an indicator of the relationship between Jews and 
Christians, and the religious tolerance in Amsterdam during the Golden Age.
Ad 2: First edition of a work on the resurrection of the dead by the same author. The work is 
divided into three “books” and opens with several dedicatory letters, an index of the chapters, and 
3 laudatory poems. The last page of the preliminaries gives a short list is of books translated from 
Hebrew into spanish. The main text deals with the Last Judgment, the resurrection of the dead and the  
immortality of the soul.
With a bookseller’s ticket and bookplate. Title-page of ad 1 slightly smudged, browned throughout, 
some water stains and small spots, but still in good condition. Binding rubbed along the extremities 
and sides somewhat scratched, rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down. 

[16], 156, [2], [2 blank]; [40], 346, [6] pp. Ad 1: Fuks & Fuks-Mansfeld, p. 107; STCN 843242612 (7 copies); ad 2: STCN 084840250 (9 
copies); for Menasseh in general: Fuks & Fuks-Mansfeld, pp. 99–135; NNBW X, cols. 604–613. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18006.html


On French-English relations and hostilities  
early in the French and Indian War:  

rare 4° edition with a false Paris imprint
80.  [MOREAU, Jacob-Nicolas]. Lettres d’un François a un Hollandois 
au sujet des differends survenus entre la France et la Grande-Bretagne, 
touchant leurs possessions respectives dans l’Amerique septentrionale.
“Paris” [The Netherlands?], “P. La Rive”, 1755. 4°. Early 20th-century half 
cloth, with the original marbled wrappers bound in. € 4000 / $ 4500

Rare 4° edition, printed and published (probably in the Netherlands) in the 
same year as the more common first 12° edition, of a political pamphlet on 
French-English relations and hostilities, presented as a series of four letters 
from a Frenchman to a Dutchman during the early part of the French and 
Indian War (1754–1763) in America, on the eve of the seven Years’ War  
(1756–1763) in Europe. The English and French fought each other in both 
venues, trying to conquer each other’s American colonies and secure their 
positions. many American Indians sided with France. The present pamphlet 
is written from a French point of view and clearly designed to convince the 
Dutch that the English were the aggressors. most of the battles discussed in 
the pamphlet took place in what is now Canada. 
some leaves are somewhat wrinkled but otherwise in very good condition and 
with generous margins. The bound-in wrappers are somewhat worn, the later 
binding very good. 

90 pp. Knuttel 18468; Picarta (2 copies); Sabin 50563 note; WorldCat (5 copies?).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21477.html


First editions of Natalis’s 153 engravings showing  
the life of Christ and his explanatory commentary 

and meditations on the gospels, both with their  
title-pages extensively highlighted in gold

81.  NATALIS, Hieronymus (Jerónimo NADAL). Evangelicae historiae 
imagines ex ordine evangeliorum, quae toto anno in missae sacrificio recitantur, 
in ordinem temporis vitae Christi digestae.
Antwerp, [martinus Nutius], 1593.
With: (2) IDEM. Adnotationes et meditationes in evangelia quae in sacro-
sancto missae sacrificio toto anno leguntur. Cum evangeliorum concordantial 
historiae integritati sufficienti. …
Antwerp, martinus Nutius, 1594 (colophon dated 1595). 2 works in 1 volume. 
2°. Each work with an engraved allegorical title-page, extensively highlighted 
in gold, and woodcut initials and headpieces. Ad 1 contains a print series 
showing the life of Christ in 153 full-page engravings by the Wierix brothers, 
Jan II and Adriaen Collaert and Charles de malery after Bernardo Passari and 
maarten de Vos. It also has an engraved allegorical and ornamental headpiece 
on A2, reading “IHs In nomine Jesu”. mid 19th-century light brown calf with a  
blind-tooled ornamental frame on both boards, a gold-tooled spine, a black 
morocco spine label with the title in gold, red edges and marbled endpapers.
 € 9750 / $ 11 000

Natalis’s famous print series for the gospels, depicting the life of Christ in an extensive 
series of 153 numbered large and detailed gospel illustrations , here bound together 
with his additional commentary to this work, here both in their first editions. The 
engravings, showing the life, death and resurrection of Christ, were made by some 
of the best Flemish engravers, including the Wierix brothers at Antwerp, Jan II and 
Adriaen Collaert, Charles de mallery, after drawings by the Italian painter Bernardo 
Passari and a few after maarten de Vos.
The present famous print series of the life of Christ soon became a highly important 
work for Jesuit missionaries and, moreover, a masterpiece of Flemish engraving at the 
end of the 16th century, engraved by some of the best Flemish engravers of its time 
in exceptional quality. The present copy is outstanding because both title-pages are  
highlighted with gold, which is rarely seen.



With an inscription in brown ink (“Bibliotheca”) 
on the title-page of ad 2. Ad 2 lacks two  
preliminary leaves (†2 and †3), but these seem 
likely to have been intentionally omitted when 
the two works were published or bound together, 
because they contain the same text, reset and 
reprinted almost line for line, of the corresponding  
preliminary leaves in ad 1. Binding slightly worn 
around the spine, especially at the head and foot, 
some margins of the plates slightly stained or 
foxed (not affecting the engraved images) and 
only a few plates with some minor stains (plates 
67, 68, 72, 107 and 123), some leaves of ad 2 
browned or slightly foxed. Overall in very good 
condition. Natalis’s famous print series with his 
complementary text, here in their first editions 
and with their title-pages extensively decorated 
with gold. 

[5] ll. plus 153 engraved prints; [1], [3 blank], 595 [= 593], 
[5] pp. Ad 1: Adams N56; Belgica typographica 8786 (cf. 2193 & 
8787–8789: other variants of the 1st ed.); STCV 12922190. Ad 2: 
Belgica typographica 2191, 8780 & 8781 (8781 mistakenly treated 
as a variant issue?; cf. 2192 & 8782–8785, the 2nd ed.); STCV 
7091386. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46945.html


Magnificent and rare album,  
the first example of Australian photo-journalism:  

produced during the 1884 British expedition in New Guinea
82.  [NEW GUINEA]. ERSKINE, Commodore James E. Narrative of the expedition of the 
Australian squadron to the south-east coast of New Guinea, October to December, 1884.
sydney, Thomas Richards, Government Printer, 1885. Large 2°. With a folding map, 3 coloured  
lithographed plates, 33 original silver albumen photographs mounted on cards and 2 beautiful panoramas 
(1 double-page & 1 on four leaves). Contemporary dark blue morocco. € 48 000 / $ 54 500

Rare and sumptuous album, published in a very small number of copies, illustrated with actual photographs, 
which has been called the first example of Australian photo-journalism: “the most magnificent example of an 
Australian work in this genre, the high point in relation to which all other examples can be considered” (Holden). 
The photographs all date from the 1884 expedition, when Commodore Erskine proclaimed a British protectorate 
over the south coast of New Guinea. Although unattributed at the time, all images were made by the New south 
Wales Government Printing Office and were chiefly the work of Augustine Dyer (1873–1923). Principally intended 
as a visual record, the album shows the importance of the Hood Lagoon area of Papua New Guinea in British 
and Australian ambitions, with six depictions of the region. The superb series of ethnographic and exploration 
photographs commemorating the 1884 expedition were printed and the albums assembled in sydney, in a small 
edition for presentation. sir James Erskine R.N. (1838–1911) in 1885 was Private secretary to Lord Northbrook, the 
first Lord of the Admiralty, and became Commodore of the Australian station in January 1882. 
It is a piece of photo-reportage unmatched by any other work of this time and place. Through the positioning 
of images of the official ceremonies alongside topographical views of the surrounding areas, the photographs  
themselves become a true part of the narrative: perhaps the first photographic images of the meeting between 
Imperial forces and Hood Bay chiefs. One of the remarkable photographs depicts a scene on board HMS Nelson as 
Erskine addressed some of the assembled tribal elders, one seen grasping an ebony staff. Erskine had handed out 
a number of these staffs to local chiefs as “an emblem of authority in the form of an ebony stick with a florin let 
in at the top, the Queen’s Head being uppermost, and encircled by a band of silver” (Lyne). It is most impressive  
as an ethnographic album, one of the first such produced in the south Pacific.
With an inscription in pencil on the front endpaper (“A Paré, “Elgin”, Durban Rd., Wynberg [south Africa]”). 
Binding slightly rubbed, interior slightly foxed in some places, map with repaired tear, some scattered foxing and 
fraying to the fore-edge margins, but overall in very good condition with the images all bright. 

 Robert Holden, Photography in colonial Australia: the mechanical eye and the illustrated book, 79 and pp. 24–31; Gael Newton, Shades of light: 
photography and Australia 1839–1988, pp. 57–59; cf. Antje Lübcke blog post: “… superb photographs of very great interest” (https://specialcollections-blog.
lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313) (Dyer photos of the 1884 expedition); not in Goldschmidt & Naef, The truthful lens. For background: Charles Lyne, New Guinea: 
an account of the establishment of the British protectorate over the southern shores of New Guinea (London, 1885). ☞ more on our website

https://specialcollections-blog.lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313
https://specialcollections-blog.lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47021.html


Voyage to the Strait of Le Maire and first 
detailed exploration of the region,  
with an engraved folding map,  

and types made famous by Ibarra in Madrid
83.  NODAL, Bartholome Garcia de & Gonzalo. Relacion del viage, 
que por orden de su magestad, y acuerdo de el real consejo de Indias ... 
Including: ECHELEVAR, D. Manuel de, J.M. y J. Instruccion 
exacta, y util de las derrotas, y navegaciones ...
Cadiz, Don manuel Espinosa de los monteros, Impressor de la 
Real marina, [1766?–1769]. 4°. With a folding map of the strait of 
magellan drawn and engraved by D.m. de Rueda, dated 1769. 2 parts 
in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment by the 
Cadiz printing office’s own bindery. € 18 000 / $ 20 500

second edition of an account of the voyage to the strait of magellan and 
strait of Le maire (which they named strait of san Vicente) and the first 
extensive exploration of the latter and its surroundings, by the brothers, 
Captains Bartolome Garcia (1574–1619) and Gonzalo (1578–1622) De Nodal. 
Philip III commissioned them to investigate the passage into the Pacific to 
the south of Tierra del Fuego in 1618 and they gained fame as the first to  
circumnavigate Tierra del Fuego in 1618–1619. The Dutch navigator Jacob Le 
maire had discovered the strait 1615–1617, shortly before the Nodal brothers, 
and it is still known by his name. The De Nodals’ map is more detailed than 
Le maire’s.
From the library of sir Thomas Phillipps. In good condition. An important 
work, printed and bound by the printer to the spanish Royal Navy at Cadiz. 

[18], [2 blank], “162” [= 164], [2], [2 blank]; 41, [2], [1 blank] pp. CCPB 000351938–4 (7 copies); 
Howgego, to 1800, N34; Palau 99486; Sabin 55395. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/642BT0WJLUF0.html


From India to Egypt, with 19 hand-coloured plates and 2 maps
84.  NOÉ, Louis Pantaléon Jude Amédée, Comte de. mémoires relatifs a l’expédition Anglaise partie du Bengale en 1800 pour aller combattre 
en Égypte l’armée d’orient.
Paris, Imprimerie Royale (back of half-title: [Auguste] Nepveu), 1826. 8°. With 2 folding lithographed maps, partly coloured by hand, and 19 
hand-coloured lithographed plates. Contemporary red half morocco, gold-tooled spine, marbled sides. € 1750 / $ 2000

First edition of an illustrated account of a British campaign in Egypt, with all the plates coloured by hand, 
posthumously published from the memoirs of the French count Louis-Pantaléon de Noé (1728–1816). De Noè 
had sailed for India when his position became insecure under the Directoire. He first describes his journey to 
India on the Cuffnells and gives a geographical description of the region. He also gives a detailed description 
of the Indian/British army, naming the various regiments and showing its soldiers and their uniforms in the 
coloured plates. In 1798 Napoleon Bonaparte led a campaign to Egypt and syria with his Armée d’Orient, 
hoping to conquer the region and weaken British power. In the third chapter, De Noé describes the British 
measures to prevent French success. After some defeats, the British despatched a large force from India to 
Egypt in 1800, and De Noé joined it. From mumbai they sailed to the Red sea, went ashore at mecca, and 
ended up in “Kosseir” (El Quseir), where they had to prepare themselves for a journey across the desert. De 
Noé describes this journey and the people they encounter, stopping at Qina and Girga before reaching Cairo. 
He describes the city and the Gizeh pyramids before continuing to Alexandria. He gives a description of 
the Ottomans, Bedouins and mamluks, all shown in the plates. The last two chapters deal mostly with the  
negotiations between the English and the Ottomans to impede the French.
With the bookplate of Dr. 
Jacob Philippe Le Dru on 
the paste-down. slightly 
foxed and a few plates 
slightly browned. Binding 
somewhat rubbed. Overall 
in very good condition. 

[3], [1 blank], III, [1 bank], 
288 pp. Beaucour, La découverte 
de l’Égypte (1997), p. 263; 
Collas 2208; Lipperheide 1584.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3DD78TRHAUC.html


Rare ordinance addressing the negligence of officers of the 
law, in order to prevent a further rise in crime in Holland

85.  [ORDINANCE - CRIME - HOLLAND]. [CHARLES V ].  Ordonnancie 
va[n] die Keyserlijcke mayesteyt roerende die dootslaghers cessionanten ende banckeroeten. 
Ghepubliceert inden jare duysent vijfhondert vier ende veertich.
The Hague, sold by Frans Duyck Pietersz. (colophon: Delft, printed by symon Jansz.), 
may 1544. 4°. With the woodcut crowned coat of arms of the Holy Roman Emperor 
Charles V (with the order of the Golden Fleece, a column on either side and the motto 
“plus oultre”) on the title-page. set in 2 sizes of textura gothic type, with 2 lombardic 
initials (cast type). modern half brown buckram, marbled paper sides, blue endpapers, 
with an older (ca. 1840?) front wrapper bound in. € 1950 / $ 2200

First and only edition of a rare ordinance, printed in Delft. The ordinance, promulgated 19 may 
1544, tried to reduce or at least prevent a further rise in crime in Holland and even in other parts 
of the Holy Roman Empire, by addressing the negligence of officers in enforcing the law. It notes 
that crime rates - from murders to fraud and other, smaller incidents - are rising in Holland and 
across the Holy Roman Empire because officers of the law are failing to do their jobs, in the eyes 
of Holy Roman Emperor Charles V and other, lower ranking officials like the stadtholders in the 
Low Countries. The present ordinance addresses problems concerning the enabling fraudulent 
behaviour towards creditors of any kind, authorities too readily issuing letters permitting deferment 
of payment, resulting in an exorbitant volume of unpaid debts. In total, the ordinance contains 40 
rules and regulations, mainly for officers of the law but also for criminals and others profiting from 
the lack of law enforcement, decreed and published with the intent of bringing down crime rates 
and reminding officers of their duties. The printer, simon Jansz. in Delft, printed the ordinance in 
two issues, the present for Frans Duyck Pietersz. in the Hague and the other with his own imprint 
(Typ. Batava 5796 (2 copies)).
With contemporary marginal annotations and underlining of the text in pen. The second flyleaf is 
the older front wrapper with an inscription in brown ink on the back: “19 mei 1544”, along with an 
old catalogue clipping and a few pencilled bibliographical notes. With edges of the leaves slightly 
frayed, slight browning throughout (mostly around the edges), but overall in good condition. 

[1], [1 blank], [12], [2 blank] pp. Petit, Pamfletten 1 (1882), 71; STCN 119453460 (2 copies) (cf. 831527528: Delft issue); Typ. Batava 
5797 (4 copies) (cf. 5796: Delft issue); USTC 421160 (same 4 copies, 1 listed as if it were 2) (cf. 421163: Delft issue); not in Knuttel; 
Kress; Van der Wulp. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46700.html


”Some of the most accurate information on China  
to be found in the first half of the seventeenth century”

86.  PANTOJA, Diego de. Advis ... envoyé de Paquin cité de la Chine, au R.P. Loys de Gusman ... 
sur le succes de la religion chrestienne au royaume de la Chine. De l’entree d’aucuns peres de ladire 
compagnie en la cour du roy, & de plusieurs choses memorables, qu’ils ont veu en ce païs.
Lyon, Pierre Rigaud, 1607. 12°. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, remains of ties. 
 € 19 000 / $ 21 600

First edition in French, of an account of the Jesuit mission in China, written by the spanish Jesuit Diego 
de Pantoja (1571–1618). Pantoja was sent to Japan in 1596, but ended up in China, where he accompanied 
matthieu Ricci (1552–1610), establishing the Jesuit mission in Beijing. “In 1602 Pantoja wrote an account of 
the progress of the Chinese mission in a letter from Peking to Luis de Guzman, the provincial of Toledo. It 
was to become one of the most popular and widely read of the Jesuit letterbooks: an extract was printed by 
Guerreiro in 1603, then it was published in full at seville in 1605. Apart from detailing the progress of Ricci’s 
expedition, it also provides some of the most accurate information on China to be found in the first half of 
the seventeenth century” (Howgego).
With a small blank slip on the title-page covering an owner’s inscription. Title-page with a restoration in the 
outer margin, just touching the woodcut device, an inkstain on the opening flyleaf and the title-page and some 
minor browning. A very good copy. 

[8], 145, [1 blank] pp. De Backer & Sommervogel VI, col. 173; Howgego, to 1800, P15. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21856.html


Extremely rare souvenir of the first amusement 
park in Amsterdam

87.  [PASSE, Crispijn de (the younger) and Jan VOS]. Verklaringe 
van verscheyden kunst-rijcke wercken en hare beweginghe, door 
orlogie-werck ghedreven, … Alles te sien in ‘t Oude Doolhof tot 
Amsterdam, op de hoeck van de Loyers-gracht.
Amsterdam, Tymen Houthaeck, 1648. small 4° (19 x 15 cm). With a 
engraved illustration of a labyrinth on title-page, an engraved plate by 
P. Holsteyn after A. Vinckenbrinck, 3 engravings in text and a folding 
engraved plate of David & Goliath. modern marbled wrappers. 
 € 12 500 / $ 14 250

Extremely rare third edition, the first with poems by Jan Vos and double the 
size of the two earlier editions, of a description (intended as souvenir) of the 
“Oude Doolhof” (literally: old labyrinth) of Amsterdam, a sort of amusement 
park at the Looiersgracht. It was the first public doolhof, founded by the wine 
merchant and inn-keeper Vincent Jacobsz. Coster at the beginning of the 
17th century. The Doolhof was a sculpture garden with a labyrinth, exhibiting 
fountains, sculptures and automata, showing historical, mythical and biblical 
figures and spectacles. 
The booklet was first published ca. 1645 by Crispyn Passe the younger in 4 
leaves, and other versions followed soon after. For the present edition one 
full-page and one folding engraved plate were added, together with poems by 
Jan Vos (1612–1667), the most popular Dutch playwright of his time.
With the outer corner of the foot of the title-page and the first plate torn off 
and two minor waterstains on the title-page, otherwise in very good condition. 

[8] ll. Franken 1375 (note); Meijer, “Het oude doolhof te Amsterdam”, in: Oud Holland I (1883), 
pp. 119–135; Spies, De Amsterdamse doolhoven, pp. 70–71; STCN (2 copies); WorldCat (same 2 copies).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B1GGR2474I77.html


1769 Hebrew Torah with Haftarotand a Hebrew & Portuguese calendar,  
in 5 volumes in contemporary, richly gold-tooled mottled calf in memory of a Rotterdam(?) rabbi, 

probably bound in Amsterdam by a workshop that has so far escaped notice
88.  [PENTATEUCH]. [Each engraved title-page (in Hebrew):] Zeh sefer ... Hamisah humse Torah tiqun sofrim ... [vols. 2–5 also with 
letterpress title-pages, each (in Hebrew):] sefer ... Hamisah humse Torah ... | [and in Latin:] Quinque libri mosis. magno labore, & industria, 
accuratissimé correcti prae omnibus qui hucusque thypis fuere mandati.
Including: PIZA, Jeudah Ribi Haim. Calendario facil & curiozo em Hebraico & Portuguez, ...
Amsterdam, Gerhard Johan Janson for Israel mondovy, 5527–5529 [= 1766–1769]. 5 volumes. 8°. Each volume with the same elaborately 
decorated engraved title-page by Aaron santeroos and with the editor’s woodcut authenticating device at the end of volume 5. set in sephardic 
meruba types with incidental rabbinical (semi-cursive). Contemporary, richly gold-tooled mottled calf, gold-tooled board edges, gilt edges, each 
volume with hundreds of impressions of about 20 tools, plus the lettering. Each board has at the head a pair of winged putti holding a crown 
above (in Hebrew) “k[eter] * t[orah]” and the front boards with a Hebrew inscription below: Yako[v] [son of Rabbi] Itzak Leverdin segal of 
blessed memory. € 6950 / $ 7900

A Hebrew Torah (the Pentateuch, or first five books of the 
Old Testament) with Haftarot (selections from Prophets). 
It is a revised version of the 5486 [1726] Amsterdam edition, 
but now edited by Jeudah Ribi Haim Piza (1703–1785) 
who also contributes an introduction and compiled the 
calendar at the end of volume 5. It was intended primarily 
for the Portuguese-speaking sephardic community in The 
Netherlands and especially to supply the model texts for 
the scribe who wrote out the Torah scrolls. This edition is 
much rarer than the 1726 edition.
The present copy is in a remarkable decorative binding, 
executed with great skill in remembrance of a deceased 
rabbi: “Yakov, son of Rabbi Itzak Leverdin segal of blessed 
memory”. so it appears that Yakov had the book bound 
in memory of his father, who probably died before 1769. 
Little is known about them, but we suppose the son must 
be the Yakov ben Itzak Leverdin recorded in Rotterdam as 
the author of a manuscript almanac in 1769. He apparently  
died shortly before 25 April 1797, when the library of 
Yakov Leverdin was sold at his house in Rotterdam.



Although many of the individual stamps on the binding are very distinctive, we have not 
found them in Jan storm van Leeuwen, Dutch decorated bookbinding, and we are grateful 
to him for confirming that he also does not find them. He believes the binding was “almost 
certainly” made in Amsterdam. The use of such a large and distinctive group of tools not 
recorded in the known binderies suggests that the book comes from a bindery (or at least 
a finisher’s workshop) that has not previously been recognised. since the workshop used 
an excellent set of stamps for the Hebrew alphabet the bindery may have catered especially 
to a Jewish market. most of the tools, moreover, are well cut and the finisher has stamped 
them sharply and positioned them accurately in an attractive design. 
With marginal tears in 4 leaves and occasional foxing. Two double-page openings are set 
to a wider measure, and the fore-edges of these 4 leaves and 1 other leaf were folded in to 
avoid shaving the text, but 3 were later folded out again so that marginal notes on 2 leaves 
are shaved. Otherwise in very good condition. The bindings are worn at the extremities, 
including damage to the heads and feet of the spines (with the loss of 2 headbands), all 
hinges worn and some showing cracks, and the ribbon markers detached. This affects some 
of the tooling on the spines and board edges, but nearly all tooling on the boards remains 
clear and in very good condition. 

[10], 65, 26; [1], 67–121, [2], 28; [2], 123–163, [2], 24; [2], “165” [= 166]-221, [2], 16; [2], 224–290, [8] ll. Biblia 
Sacra 1769.OTpart.hebr.GJJ.b (same copy as STCN); Bibliography of the Hebrew Book 000304717; Israel Union List 
005192194 (1 copy); STCN (1 copy); Storm van Leeuwen, Dutch decorated bookbinding, cat. no. 577 (same ed. in a 
very different luxury binding); WorldCat (8 copies incl. some incomplete); cf. Darlow & Moule 5158; Steinschneider 865.  
☞ more on our website

1769.OTpart.hebr.GJJ
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L68EH65LA9VO.html


Interesting and intimate photograph album showing buildings, views, people and life in Calcutta 
in the 1870s

89.  [PHOTOGRAPHY - INDIA].  [manuscript title on the front paste-down:] Views of Calcutta.
Calcutta, [ca. 1874/79]. Oblong 8°. With 33 mounted sepia albumen prints (ca. 15/15.5 x 10.5/11 cm), all captioned. manuscript title and captions 
of the pictures in English, written in brown ink in a neat 19th-century cursive hand. Contemporary gold-tooled half red morocco, brown cloth 
sides. € 6500 / $ 7400

Photograph album containing 33 albumen prints of buildings, important places, views and people in Calcutta in the 1870s. The album opens with some  
architectural photographs, including the governor’s house, the new market, the post office, st. Paul’s cathedral and the high court. Also included are views 
of roads and streets that are still important today such as Benting street, Chilpore Road, Russell street and strand Road, and 5 albumen prints of the B.Y. 
Docks. The album also contains views near Kalighat 
and Barnatore, especially of the landscape, but also 
of a Hindu temple. The album concludes with some  
photographs of people living in Calcutta, showing 
beggars, carpenters, palki bearers, a barber, ending 
the album with a group of Rohillas.
The album includes a photograph of the statue of sir 
James Outram, unveiled in Calcutta on 22 may 1874, 
an all photographs seem likely to have been made 
soon after that.
Binding a little worn and scuffed, endpapers a little 
dust-soiled, some leaves marginally slightly dust-
soiled, some leaves slightly browned, some occasional 
foxing, paper of the last photograph slightly damaged 
(not affecting the image), some images a little faded, 
but overall in good condition. A highly interesting 
album, showing life in Calcutta in the 1870s. 

[2 blank], [25], [1 blank], [8], [2 blank] pp. For dating the statue of 
Sir James Outram: Catalogue of the sculpture of J.H. Foley, in: Dublin 
Historical Record 32, 3 (1979), pp. 108–116. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46925.html


The land, indigenous peoples and colonists in Nova Scotia,  
by a French official spying for England

90.  [PICHON, Thomas]. Lettres et memoires pour servir à l’histoire naturelle, civile  
et politique de Cap Breton, ...
The Hague, Pierre Gosse; London, Jean Nourse [printed in England], 1760. 12°. Half brown 
morocco (ca. 1885?), by Frank J. Pfister in New York, gold-tooled spine, round gold stamp of 
Henry Gurdon marquand on the front. € 1250 / $ 1450

surprisingly rare first edition of a detailed description of Cape Breton Island and what is now Prince 
Edward Island (then called Île saint-John) in Nova scotia, Canada, the two together then comprising 
the French colony Île Royale. It gives detailed and apparently accurate accounts of the mikmaq and 
maliseet Indians, a virulent condemnation of the colonial government and the Catholic missionaries 
and is “one of the few reliable published sources about the French in Acadia during the 18th century” 
(Crowley in Dict. of Canadian biography). 
It is written in the form of 24 numbered letters written to an apparently fictitious friend by Thomas 
Pichon (1700–1781), a Frenchman who travelled to Nova scotia in 1750 and became secretary to  
Jean-Louis de Raymond (ca. 1702–1771), a French army officer appointed governor of the colony in 
1751. He began operating as a British spy under the name Thomas Tyrell, helping the British expand 
their territories at French expense. 
With the bookplate, and stamp on the binding, of the New York banker and book and art collector 
Henry Gurdon marquand (1819–1902). In very good condition, with only minor foxing in a couple 
leaves. The binding is slightly worn at the extremities, with the hinges repaired and a couple minor 
scratches, but is otherwise very good. 

XVI, 327, [1 blank] pp. ESTC T168574 (3 copies); JCB 1275; Sabin 62610; STCN (2 copies). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H4MFOFCVLPJB.html


Editio princeps
91.  PINDAR. Olympia. Pythia. Nemesa. Isthmia. Callimachi hymni qui 
inveniuntur. Dionysius de situ arbis. Licophronis Alexandra, obscurum poema 
(in Greek).
Venice, Aldus manutius, Andrea Torresano and comp., January 1513. small 8°.  
With Aldus’s woodcut dolphin and anchor device on title, flanked by “AL 
… DUS”. Full-grained red morocco (ca. 1870s?), title in gold on spine, richly 
gold-tooled turn-ins, gilt edges, signed “CHAMBOLLE-DURU”. € 18 000 / $ 
20 000

Editio princeps (Brunet: “très recherchée”) of Pindarus’ poetry together with the 
“Hymns” of Callimachus, Dionysius’s “De situ Orbis”, and the poem “Alexandra” by 
Lycophron. The preface by Aldus to Andrea Navagero is of great interest. After giving 
a survey of the war that ravaged Italy and had caused Aldus to suspend his printing 
activities, Aldus discusses the work he has already done for literature and reflects on 
his future plans. We also learn from it that he is already active as a printer for twenty 
years, so he must have started around 1493. 
The edition princeps of Pindarus is one of the most beautiful and important works 
produced by Aldus manuzio the Elder. The book is printed in a fine Greek type, 
slightly larger than Aldus usually choose for his small pocket editions, with 26 lines 
to a page, and with the headings printed in capitals, as are the titles inbetween. The 
pages are numbered on rectos only, skipping a number so counting pages, not leaves. 
The collation is - unusual as well - given in numbers. small guide-letters are printed 
in the in initial spaces. It was also a very good text-edition. The present and the 
edition of 1515 with the scholia was used for almost all subsequent Pindarus-editions. 
Our copy is furthermore most elegantly bound in gilt red morocco. Fine copy. 

[16], 373, [1], [2 blank] pp. Adams P1218; Ahmanson-Murphy Coll. 108; BMC STC Italian, p. 520; Harry 
Ransom Humanities Research Centre 105; Renouard 64, 9. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22308.html


Five rare architectural print series by the court architect of the Stadholders Frederik Hendrik and 
Willem II

92.  POST, Pieter. [Collection of five architectural print series showing buildings designed and built by Pieter Post].
Amsterdam, [Pieter Post(?) and] Frederik de Wit, 1654–1664. 5 parts in 1 volume. 2°. 5 print series containing 10, 8, 4, 11 and 22 engraved  
architectural prints respectively (plus 2 engraved title-pages, for series 1 & 5), including 2 folding and 27 double-page prints, showing plans and 
views of buildings and gardens designed by Pieter Post and engraved by Jan mathys and Pieter Nolpe. Contemporary gold-tooled, sprinkled 
brown calf, each board with a centrepiece in a double border with four cornerpieces, gold-tooled spine with a red morocco spine label lettered 
in gold, gold-tooled turn-ins, gilt edges. € 19 500 / $ 22 250

A collection of the very rare and most important 
print series of buildings designed and built by 
one of the greatest architects (and painters) of the 
Dutch golden age, Pieter Post (1608–1669). Post 
began his career as the assistant to another famous 
architect, Jacob van Campen, introducing a new 
style in architecture: Dutch classicism, under the 
influence of Renaissance Italy. He also assisted 
in the building and subsequent alterations of the 
“Paleis Noordeinde”, the palace of the stadholder 
Frederik Hendrik, who appointed him court 
painter and architect in 1645. In 1645 he also 
designed the “sael van Oranje” , the proposed 
summer residence of Amalia van solms, Frederik 
Hendrik’s wife (see series 4). It soon became 
known as the “Huis ten Bosch”, and when the 
Dutch monarchy began with the present House 
of Orange in 1815, it became the residence of 
the Dutch kings and queens, so that it is now 
the residence of King Willem-Alexander and his 
family. After the death of Frederik Hendrik in 
1647, Willem II continued Post’s appointment as 
court architect. In the same year he assisted Jacob 
van Campen with the design for the famous city 
hall in Amsterdam (now the Royal Palace).



The plates are all in the state before the alterations made in the edition of Les ouvrages  
d’architecture ordonnez par Pierre Post by the Leiden publisher Pieter van der Aa in 1715. series 
1–3 and 5 are in their first editions. All but four of the plates were engraved by Jan mathys, active 
in Amsterdam from ca. 1650 to 1685. One plate of Vredenburg, one in the sael van Orange 
series and two plates in the series of chimneys were engraved by Pieter Nolpe (1613–1653).
The present collection consists of:
- series 1: A series of 10 finely engraved double-page unnumbered plans, elevations and views 
of the (still existing) city hall of maastricht.
- series 2: A series of 7 double-page and one full-page engraved and numbered plans and views 
of the (partly still existing) House swanenburch and surrounding lands.
- series 3: A series of 2 folding and 2 double-page engraved plan and views of the estate 
Vredenburg and gardens in the polder Beemster, north of Amsterdam. The estate, together 
with the vast gardens is the most Palladian villa in the Northern Netherlands and reminds us 
of Palladio’s Villa Ragona.
- series 4: A series of 12 numbered engraved plans and views of the house named “sael 
van Orange”, now “Paleis Huis ten Bosch” and its gardens, including the title-print with a  
bird’s-eye view of the estate and a dedication to “Louise, Churfurstinne van Brandenburch” 
in a cartouche at the foot. The “sael van Orange”, now “Paleis Huis ten Bosch”, is the actual 
residence of the Dutch Royal Family. The print series gives an excellent idea of the original 
state of the house, including the dome with its famous decorations and paintings.
- series 5: A series of 22 numbered engraved prints with designs for chimney-pieces. The 
suite includes 10 prints showing chimney-pieces that had first appeared in Post’s De sael van 
Orange around 1650 (see series 4) but after that edition they were made into a separate series 
instead along with 7 prints showing chimney-pieces in the Palace “Noord-Einde”, 3 showing 
the stadholder’s quarters in the “Binnenhof”, and 2 showing the mauritshuis.
No similar set has ever been offered for sale in 25 years of specialized architectural catalogues 
by Weinreb & Breman, London. small wormhole in the spine. Five extremely rare print series 
in fine condition. 

[1], [10]; 7; [4]; 12; [1], 22 ll. Terwen & Ottenheym, Pieter Post, p. 245 & passim; Berlin Kat. 2230; Hollstein XI, pp. 263–264; 
Cicognara 621; cf. BAL 2603; Weinreb 2:119 (1715 ed.); ad 1: Terwen & Ottenheym, pp. 176–182; ad 2: Terwen & Ottenheym, 
pp. 156–160; Millard (Northern European) 99; cf. Berlin Kat. 2230, 2 (another issue); ad 3: Terwen & Ottenheym, pp. 88–99; 
ad 4: Terwen & Ottenheym, pp. 56–72; Millard (Northern European) 100; ad 5: Terwen & Ottenheym, p. 245; cf. BAL 2603. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/64SH41K0FGTH.html


Dutch scientific journal for craftsmen, with folding plates, 20 years before Diderot & d’Alambert
93.  RANOUW, Willem van. Kabinet der natuurlyke historien, wetenschappen, konsten en handwerken, geopent met de maanden January 
en February 1719. Verciert en opgeheldert met kopere plaaten.
Including: MEERSCH, Pieter van der. Register tot alle de deelen van het kabinet ... van W. v. Ranouw.
Amsterdam, Hendrik strik; Zacharia moelé and Johannes de Ruiter; Balthasar Lakeman, 1730; 1719–1727; 1732. 21 parts in 9 volumes. 8°. With 
an identical engraved allegorical frontispiece in volumes 1–8, different woodcut vignettes on the title-pages and 49 numbered engraved maps 
and plates, all but one folding. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on the spines. € 3950 / $ 4500

Complete set of a rare and interesting 9-volume scientific periodical devoted to 
the latest developments in all sciences, including their practical applications in the 
various crafts and professions. It appeared in bimonthly parts that were combined 
in 8 volumes and an index, totalling 21 parts. The Dutch physician Willem van 
Ranouw (1670–1723) initiated the project to make a selection of the most interest-
ing and important recent foreign scientific texts available for Dutch craftsmen, who 
would benefit from the practical application of new scientific discoveries. Ranouw  
translated these texts himself and sometimes added some of his own writing.
several folding engraved plates illustrate all kinds of machines, crafts and natural 
history specimens. One folding plate depicts a workshop where gold wire is 
made (the only plate that is signed: Jan Wandelaar), multiple plates show mining  
technology. Other plates show sugar cane, several shells, plants and insects. A long part 
describes and illustrates the production of sugar. some of the other subjects discussed 
include cacao, tea, quinine, indigo, astronomy, geology, amber, coral, minerals,  
horticulture and much more. The 4 folding maps show the Caucasus, the Baltic sea, 
the Arabian Peninsula (including Bahrain) and the Holy Land.
The first volume of the present set is a curious edition, not listed in the STCN: the 
title-page calls it the “second edition”, with imprint: Amsterdam, Balthasar Lakeman, 
1730. The other eight volumes (2–9) are first editions. 
some repaired tears in plates and maps, a crack in the spine of volume 1 and volume 
9 (index) rebacked. Otherwise in very good condition. 

[16], 176, [2], 552, [8]; [4], 564, [8]; [8], 562, [6]; 570, [6]; 570; [9]; [8], 176, [2], 191–380, [2], 563, [6]; [8], 
183, [1], 1–192, 1–192, [8]; [16], 176, 1–191, [1], [20], 1–151, [1]; [12], 690 pp. Cobres, I, p. 30; Delprat, Ned. 
geneesk. tijdschriften, pp. 18–21; Encyclopedie Nederlandstalige tijdschriften (www.ent1815.nl); H. Beukers, “De 
tijdschriften van Willem van Ranouw”, in: Nederlandsch tijdschrift voor geneeskunde 125 (1981), pp. 1613–1617; not 
in Blake; Nissen; Pritzel; for the author: C.W. Schoneveld, ‘t Word grooter plas: maar niet zo ‘t was: Nederlandse 
beschouwingen over vertalen 1670–1760, in: Vertaalhistorie, 3 (1992). ☞ more on our website

http://www.ent1815.nl
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45974.html


A French voyage to the Far East, presentation copy
94.  RENOUARD DE SAINTE-CROIX, Felix. Voyage commercial et politique aux Indes Orientales, aux Iles Philippines, a la Chine, 
avec des notions sur la Cochinchine et le Tonquin, pendant les années 1803, 1804, 1805, 1806 et 1807.
Paris, Clament frères (printed by Crapelet), 1810. 3 volumes. 8°. With 2 folding engraved maps (India and southeast Asia, coloured in outline), 
and 4 folding letterpress tables. Contemporary gold-tooled tree calf. € 7500 / $ 8500

First (and only French) edition of an account of a voyage to India, 
Indonesia, China and the Philippines. Felix Renouard de sainte-Croix, 
a French cavalry officer, arrived in Pondicherry (India) in 1802 and was 
almost immediately imprisoned by the English. After his liberation, he 
stayed for 2 more years in India, travelling to the coasts of Coromandel and 
malabar, Bengal, madras, Tharangambadi, Chalambron and elsewhere 
in India. He then proceeded to the Philippines where he visited manila, 
the gold mines of mabilao, and the provinces of Tondo, Cavite, Valangas, 
Bulacan, Batangas, Tayabas, Pampanga, Zambales, Pangasinan, Ylocos 
and Cagayan. He then continued to the Babuyab Islands, Camarines, the 
archipelago of Bissayes, the island of 
mindanao, the moluccas, and macau 
in China. His travels in China are 
recorded in the third volume, which 
includes details about local trade, 
customs, laws, geography, etc.
With a presentation inscription 
by the author on first flyleaf to 
“monsieur Forestier, chef de Bureau 
at the ministère de la marine”. In very 
good condition. Bindings slightly 
worn near the hinges. 

X, 301, [1]; [4], 390; [4], 291, [1] pp. Cordier, 
Sinica, cols. 2106–2107; Lust 384; Vindel 2372.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22126.html


”Repton’s longest and most important work”
95.  REPTON, Humphry. Observations on the theory and 
practice of landscape gardening including some remarks on Grecian 
and Gothic architecture, collected from various manuscripts, in the 
possession of the different noblemen and gentlemen, for whose use 
they were originally written.
London, printed by T. Bensley for J. Taylor, 1803. Large 4° (35 x 
26 cm). With stipple engraved portrait of the author, 27 aquatint 
plates (15 hand-coloured or tinted and some with movable overlays), 
11 aquatints in text and numerous woodcuts and wood engravings 
in text. Early 20th-century brown half morocco, richly gold-tooled 
spine (sangorski & sutcliffe). € 9500 / $ 10 800

First edition of “Repton’s longest and most important work” (BAL) 
on landscape design. “Repton became the century’s most important  
practitioner of picturesque gardening” (mallgrave). This work can be seen 
as an answer to the criticisms of Uvedale Price and Payne Knight concerning  
the term “picturesque”, which “for Repton still meant the pictorial, the wild 
and the rugged in nature” (mallgrave), as opposed to Price and Knight, 
who thought of it as an aesthetic category next to beautiful and sublime. 
The many beautiful plates depict, among other things, a view from the 
fort near Bristol, Wentworth Yorkshire, the pavilion and green-house for a 
Gothic mansion, and a map of Bayham. some of the hand-coloured plates 
have moveable overlays, which show a location with or without added 
buildings or trees etc. Humphry Repton (1752–1818) was one of the last 
great English landscape designers of the 18th century and often regarded 
as the successor to Capability (Lancelot) Brown.
Corners of binding slightly bumped; spine slightly worn at hinge. 
Otherwise a very good copy, only slightly browned. 

16, 222, [2] pp. BAL 2734; H.F. Mallgrave, Modern architectural theory, a historical survey, 
1673–1968 (2005), pp. 60–61; Tooley, Coloured plates 399. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A1UG102DAUG3.html




Variant issue of an account of the “Landjuweel” of Ghent 1539
96.  [RHETORICIANS].  spelen va[n] sinne byde[n] .xix. gheconfirmeerden cameren van 
rhetorijcken binnen der stede van Ghendt comparerende, verthoont, volghende den octroye vander 
K. maiesteyt, Grave va[n] Vlaendren, onsen gheduchte[n] Heere, schepenen der selver stede, en[de] 
camere van rhetorijcke vander heylige drievuldicheyt, gheseyt de fonteynisten, verleent, en[de] der 
charte uutghesonde[n] op de questie, welck den mensche stervende, meesten troost is: die selve 
spele[n] beghinnende by ordre, so hier na volcht, de[n] .xii. junij, int jaer m.ccccc.xxxix. En[de] 
werde[n] volspeelt en[de] gheeyndt, den .xxiii. vanden jare en[de] maent voorsz. 
(Colophon: Antwerp, [matthias Crom], 25 October 1539). 8°. 18th-century half vellum. 
 € 13 500 / $ 15 350

Possibly unrecorded variant of one of the three scarce Antwerp editions published in the same year as the first 
edition by Joos Lambrecht at Ghent in 1539, of an account of a so-called “Landjuweel”, a rhetoricians’ festival 
organized in Ghent in June 1539. They were organized by the chamber “De H. Drievuldicheyt” of Ghent and 
the 19 participating chambers from different cities each presented a play answering the question: “What is of 
the most comfort for somebody who is dying?” It was the first time that the texts of the plays were published 
immediately after the festival. The texts breathe the spirit of the Reformation and the book was banned in 1540.
The sequence of the three editions is not certain and the differences are minimal. Our copy has the title as 
described in Nijhoff & Kronenberg 3890, but contains a variant in the colophon: “xxv. Octob.” instead of 
“xv. Octob.”. This variant is described in the literature only as part of the other Antwerp editions, but because 
the variations in the title concern only abbreviations, many libraries may have catalogued copies improperly. 
Another edition appeared in 1564 in Wesel by Hans de Braecker.
Title-page soiled, slip of paper pasted over an erased library stamp in the lower margin of the second leaf,  
a few minor dampstains and small wormhole in the last leaves. Good copy. 

[220] ll. Machiels S-491, cf. S-490 & S-492; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 3890 (3 imperfect copies), cf. 1926–1928; cf. Bibl. Belg. V, p. 190; Typ. Batava 
4704 (1564 ed.). ☞ more on our website

m.ccccc.xxxix
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6BTGHEZB13VJ.html


Rare complete copy of one of the finest works  
on quadrupeds, with 127 large plates,  

beautifully coloured and in fine condition
97.  RIDINGER, Johann Elias. [Drop titles volume 1:] Das in seiner 
großen mannigfaltigkeit und in seinen schönen Farben nach Original-
Zeichnungen geschilderte Thier-Reich. …| Representations des animaux selon 
leur grande varieté et leurs belles couleurs suivant des desseins originels … 
[engraved frontispiece, volume 2:] Das nach original Zeichnungen geschilderte  
Thier-Reich. | Les animaux representes suivant des desseins originels.
[Augsburg, martin Elias Ridinger & Johann Jacob Ridinger, 1768]. 2 volumes 
bound as 1. Large 2° (43 x 28 cm). Each volume with an engraved frontispiece 
printed in red. With a total of 127 engraved plates coloured by an early hand 
(plate size 31.5 x 21.5 cm). Gold-tooled half calf (ca. 1810?). € 47 500 / $ 53 400

Rare complete first edition, in the original German with a French translation, of a 
classic of zoological illustration, with 127 large plates showing wild and domestic  
quadrupeds (a few including two or more animals, sometimes from different species), by 
the south German painter, engraver, draughtsman and publisher Johann Elias Ridinger 
(1698–1767), born in Ulm and educated and working in Augsburg. His beautiful and 
by turns charming, grotesque or amusing animal plates in the present series are finely 
engraved and intended for colouring. The plates show the animals in characteristic  
poses, sometimes in motion, in (mostly natural) landscapes. A few show animals in 
captivity or otherwise reveal interactions between humans and animals. Among all 
Ridinger’s works the plates of the present series are the most sought-after and are  
considered his finest work. Thienemann (1856) called the book “vollständig wohl nirgends 
mehr zu finden” and was unable to see 3 plates and schwerdt (1928) knew only two 
complete copies: his own and that of Baron Rudolf Ritter von Gutmann (1880–1966) 
described by schwarz (1910), with the 18th-century bookplate of Henricus Le Couvreur. 
There appears to be a complete copy at the Austrian National Library in Vienna.
Ridinger set up his own art publishing house in 1723 and later brought his sons martin 
Elias (1730–1780) and Johann Jakob (1736–1784) into the firm. Ridinger died in 1767 
with the book still unfinished, but his sons continued the firm, completed the book, 
signed its texts and no doubt published it themselves. 



From the renowned hunting collection of marcel Jeanson (1885–1942), with his 
bookplate and the manuscript item number 1622. With occasional minor foxing in 
the frontispieces and text leaves, but still in very good condition, most of the plates 
fine. The spine shows minor wear and the paper sides are scuffed, but the binding 
is still in good condition. 

Engraved frontispiece + 24, [2], 20 pp. + 63 plates; engraved frontispiece + 20, [2], 17, [1 blank] pp. 
+ 64 plates. Jeanson 1622 (the present copy); Nissen, ZBI 3408; Schwerdt III, pp. 145–146; Thiébaud, col. 
785 (citing Brunet); Thienemann, Johann Elias Ridinger 974–1102 (pp. 197–232, perversely numbering 
the plates 1–62, 69–133); Schwarz, Katalog einer Ridinger-Sammlung, I, pp. 125–140 (Gutmann copy).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LCCB0V6DUQM9.html


First edition of an Italian work on physics  
in the wake of Galileo’s trial

98.  ROSSETTI, Donato. Antignome fisico-matematiche con il nuovo orbe, e sistema 
terrestre.
Livorno, Giovanni Vincenzo Bonfigli, 1667. 4°. With 66 woodcut illustrations in text. 
Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, with 2 fastenings made from loops of braided 
cord on the front cover but only traces of thongs on the back. € 7500 / $ 8500

Rare first edition of a handbook of physics, including optics, mechanics, fluid dynamics and 
cosmography, illustrated with numerous woodcut diagrams and other illustrations in the text. It 
was written by Donato Rossetti, professor of natural philosophy at Pisa, in the wake of Galileo’s 
1633 trial for promoting the heliocentric theory of the solar system. Rossetti later became tutor 
in mathematics to the Duke of savoy and 
professor of mathematics at Turin. The book 
is a refutation of Geminiano montanari’s 
Pensieri fisico-matematici (Bologna 1667). 
In the period shortly after Galileo,  
experimentalists like montanari (1633–1675)  
engaged in a battle against the more mystical 
views of scientists such as Rossetti.
With an early Italian owner’s inscription 
on the title-page. In very good condition, 
with only a couple small marginal holes in 
the title-page. The parchment has a couple 
stains and a couple holes in the spine, but is 
otherwise very good. 

XII, 179, [1] pp. BMC STC Italian, p. 796; Poggendorff 
II, col. 700; Riccardi I, R-col. 394; Thorndike VII, p. 583; 
not in Honeyman. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6177.html


The great Lisbon earthquake of 1755 and the city of Augsburg: a splendid publication  
with more than 100 engraved maps, plans and views, in an Augsburg gold-brocade paper wrapper
99.  ROTH, Johann Michaël. Augsburgische sammlung derer wegen des höchstbetrübten Untergangs der stadt Lissabon, … anbey hat man 
die stadt Augsburg in Grundriß mit 48. Prospecten der schönsten Gebäude denselben mit beygefüget … 
Augsburg, Johann michael Roth, [ca. 1756]. 1° (50 x 38.5 cm). With engraved title-page, an engraved report on the earthquake and resulting 
tsunami; and in the first part 60 engraved views, maps and plans on 13 leaves (4 large folding).
Including:
(2) [MAP]. KRAUS, Johann Thomas. Accurata recens delineate ichnographia … metropolis Augustae Vindelicorum … = Neu verfertigt 
accurater Grund Riß der … statt Augspurg, …
Augsburg, matthäus seutter, [ca. 1750]. Large engraved map on a folding sheet (50 x 61 cm) at a scale of about 1:4000.
(3) WEYERMANN, Jakob Christoph. Prospectus praecipuorum aedificorum et locorum intra et extra urbem Augustam Vindelicorum …
Augsburg, matthäus seutter, 1742. 4 large uncut folding sheets (each 40 x 70 cm) containing the engraved title-page and 47 engraved views of 
buildings in and around Augsburg (each 16 x 13.5 cm).
Gold on black gold brocade paper wrapper, probably from the publisher. The whole is kept is a finely produced modern tanned sheepskin box 
with the form of a book. € 47 000 / $ 53 400



An extremely rare and stunning display of the vibrant graphic and  
topographic trade in mid-18th-century Augsburg, the main part 
devoted primarily to the earthquake and tsunami that desolated Lisbon 
and many other cities in Portugual, southwest spain and northwest 
Africa on 1 November 1755. It brings together maps, plans, prospects, 
bird’s-eye views and other views from most of the leading Augsburg 
print publishers of the day, bringing the destruction into sharp graphic 
focus, with many views, often including before and after pictures, 
of Lisbon, meknes (mequines) and Fez in morocco. several views 
show looters or others who tried to exploit the chaos hanging at the 
gallows. The collection goes beyond a mere record of the earthquake 
and tsunami, however, providing an excellent overview of Portuguese 
and spanish topography in general, with many city views, plans and 
fortification plans. 
The title-page notes that the publisher can supply copies already bound 
(“gebunden zu bekommen”). But it also seems likely that the present 
copy was supplied by the publisher in its wrapper made of so-called 
gold brocade paper. Augsburg raised the production of this kind of 
decorated paper to an art in the mid-18th-century, and the present 
example (two whole sheets, for the front and back wrapper, printed 
from the same block) is a fine specimen.
In very good condition, with only the spine of the wrapper somewhat 
tattered. A beautiful copy and the only complete copy located, of a 
splendid display of Augsburg prints relating to the great Lisbon earth-
quake and the city of Augsburg. 

[20] engraved ll., some printed on both sides. KVK & WorldCat (2 copies, 1 lacking the 
Augsburg parts and the other more seriously incomplete). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FCEKYS01U79O.html


Journal of De Ruyter’s expedition to West-Africa, 
the Caribbean and Newfoundland

100.  RUYTER, Michiel de. Journael, gehouden op ‘s landts-schip 
de spiegel, van ‘t gene gepasseert en verricht is op de vloot van haer ho. 
mo. de heeren staten Generael der Vereenighde Nederlanden, soo in de 
middellantsche Zee, als op de kusten van Africa en America. Onder ‘t 
beleydt van den ed. manhaften heer michiel de Ruyter, als admirael, en de 
heer Jan Cornelis van meppelen, als vice-admirael, in den jare 1664 en 1665.
Amsterdam, Jacob Vinckel, 1665. 4o. With an engraved title page by Pieter 
van de Voorde. modern half vellum. € 3750 / $ 4250

First edition of the journal of the Dutch warship spiegel, which served as the 
flagship of michiel de Ruyter (1607–1676) during an expedition to the coast of 
Africa, the Caribbean and Newfoundland. At the head of a squadron of twelve 
ships, the Spiegel had officially been sent to the mediterranean as a martial exercise 
against the Barbary pirates. However, its real destination was the coast of West 
Africa, where the Dutch West India Company (WIC) and the English Company 
of Royal Adventures were fighting to control the trade in gold and ivory. In an  
expedition that was secretly planned by anti-English members of the states General, 
De Ruyter was to recapture the lost African possessions. After a diversion along the 
spanish coast, the Dutch set sail to Africa where, aided by local soldiers in service 
of the WIC, De Ruyter retook all lost possessions. For the next mission, he was 
ordered to recapture Nieuw-Nederland (the New Netherlands: parts of modern 
New York, New Jersey and Delaware), which had recently been captured by the 
English. The squadron sailed to the Caribbean, where they captured sixteen English 
merchant ships. They abandoned plans to conquer the New Netherlands, perhaps 
for fear that it might be defended by a powerful English fleet, so after damaging 
the English fishery near Newfoundland, De Ruyter triumphantly returned home 
to the Netherlands.
With a description from a French-language bookseller’s catalogue mounted on the 
inside of the cover. A good copy. 

”82” [=74], [2] pp. Knuttel, Pamfletten 9100; Tiele, Pamfletten 5262; cf. Koelmans, De reis van Michiel 
Adriaanszoon de Ruyter in 1664–1665. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2AEA5KLH35R.html


Tokyo illustrated in over 600 woodcuts
101.  SAITO, Choshu, Yukitaka SAITO & Ghessin SAITO; Hasegawa 
SETTAN (ills). Edo meisho Zue [Famous sights in and about Edo].
[Tokyo, suharaya Itachi, Tenpo 5–7 = 1834–1836]. 7 maki (chapters) in 20 
volumes. small 4° (22.5 x 18.5 cm). Printed from woodblocks on Japanese 
paper. With ca. 600 black and white woodcut illustrations by Hasegawa 
settan, mostly double-page with a few single-page. Original publisher’s blue 
wrappers with blind stamped pine branch decorations and paper title labels. 
In 2 modern Japanese dark purple cloth maru chitsu (wrap-around cases), each 
containing 10 volumes. € 25 000 / $ 28 500

First edition of one of the greatest illustrated Japanese books: a poetical tour of Tokyo 
(Edo) with over 600 woodcuts. This important, genre-defining work counts as one 
of the great city descriptions in book history and marked the popularisation of the 
Meisho-zue genre in Japan. It is a combined effort of 3 generations of the saito family’s 
poetry and the graphic masterpiece of Hasegawa settan (1778–1843).
The genre of Meisho-zue originated in Japan at the end of the 18th century. It combines 
book illustrations and text to depict the local history and heritage of the cities visited 
by travellers. The present illustrated tour of Tokyo exceeds any other work in the 
Meisho-zue and rivals any of the great European city descriptions.
In 20 volumes the work takes the reader through parts of Tokyo and its surroundings,  
very much like a guided walking tour, with stops at the city’s most significant  
highlights. Block-by-block the text goes into the particulars and history of the sights. 
shelf marks on front covers. Bindings slightly rubbed, otherwise in very good condition. 

 David Chibbett, The history of Japanese book illustration (1977), p. 190, pl. 90; Colin Franklin, Exploring Japanese 
books and scrolls (2005), pp. 122–125; Henri Kerlen, Catalogue of pre-Meiji Japanese books and maps in public 
collections in the Netherlands (1996), 224. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45870.html




Extremely rare complete series of maps, plans and illustrations of the most extensive Dutch 
historical, geographical and anthropological description of the world

102.  SALMON, Thomas, Matthias van GOGH, Jan WAGENAAR and others. Hedendaagsche historie of tegenwoordige staat van alle 
volkeren.
Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion and his widow, and other places and publishers, 1729–1803. 44 volumes. 8°. With 35 engraved allegorical title-pages as 
published in the 44 volumes and the complete set of 386 engraved maps, plans, views, portraits, tables and other illustrations. Vols. 1–33: con-
temporary sprinkled calf; vols. 34–37: half calf; vols. 38–41: half calf; vol. 42: contemporary half sprinkled calf; vol. 43: contemporary half calf; 
vol. 44: contemporary blind-tooled sprinkled calf. All volumes with a a black title label. € 22 500 / $ 29 250

Extremely rare complete set of all 44 volumes (published 
from 1729–1803) of the most extensive Dutch description 
of the world. The Tegenwoordige staat-series is an elaborately  
illustrated, historical, geographical and anthropological 
work. Aside from the volumes on the Low Countries and 
Europe, the series also contains detailed descriptions of most 
of the rest of the world. The description of Asia includes 
smaller kingdoms and regions, the many southeast Asian 
islands, India, the mighty empires of Japan and China, 
and in a broader sense central Asia. A separate volume is 
dedicated to the description of the middle East, including 
the Arabian Peninsula and notably a description and  
illustration of the Kaaba in the holy city of makkah 
(mecca). Other volumes detail and illustrate the (natural) 
history and other noteworthy information of the Americas, 
Africa and Europe.
The present series consists of 44 volumes and includes 
a complete set of 386 maps, plans, views, and other  
illustrations. The majority of the illustrations were engraved 
by Jan Caspar Philips (ca. 1690–1775). most portraits were 
designed and engraved by Jacob Houbraken (1698–1780), 
while the maps were based on those of cartographers like 
Herman moll (1654?–1732). most of these maps were 
specially commissioned by Tirion to be published in the 
Tegenwoordige staat series and Tirion’s other topographical 
works. 



The 44 volumes and all maps and illustrations were 
initially also separately available: customers could 
decide whether they wanted to include all, some 
or none of the illustrations to the specific volumes 
they wanted. surviving copies of this series 
thus appear in different states of completeness  
and most often appear as separate volumes or 
smaller subsets of volumes on the market. This 
makes a complete set quite hard to come by,  
especially one containing all illustrations.
Bindings show slight signs of wear, some hinges 
are slightly weakened, occasional very slight 
foxing and water staining throughout the vols. 
The engraved allegorical title-page of volume 
3 is missing, otherwise all other engraved title-
pages and the complete set of 386 illustrations are 
present. Vol 41 has been bound together with a 
duplicate part of vol. 44. This extensive series is in 
good condition and it is very rare for a complete 
set of this work to appear on the market. 

 Cordier, Indosinica, coll. 731 (erroneously mentions notes 43 
instead of 44 vols.); Cordier, Sinica, coll. 44 (whole series up 
to 1793, missing lacking 4 vols.); STCN; Sloos, warfare and 
the age of printing; Tiele, Bibl. 1033 (erroneously mentions 
notes 43 vols instead of 44 vols. but does lists all 44 separately).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46581.html


”Wonderful reproductions of the best known 
carpets”

103.  SARRE, Friedrich and Hermann TRENKWALD. Alt-orientalische 
Teppiche.
Vienna & Leipzig, Anton schroll & Co. and Karl W. Hiersemann for the 
Österreichischen museum für Kunst und Industrie, 1926–1928. 2 volumes 
bound as 4. Imperial 2° (60.5 x 44 cm). With 120 collotype plates (67 colour 
and 53 black & white, 7 of the latter double-page) by max Jaffé (1845–1939), 
and 14 wood-engraved full-page illustrations on the integral leaves. Later 
half calf with cloth sides. € 7500 / $ 8500

First and only edition of “the most important recent publication with wonderful 
reproductions of the best known carpets” (Ettinghausen 1936), here in very good 
condition, rebound in 4 high quality half calf volumes. The project was initiated 
by the Austrian museum for Art and Industry, that previously published two other 
works on carpets: Orientalische Teppiche (1892) and Altorientalische Teppiche (1908). 
The present work by sarre & Trenkwald has far more and better illustrations than 
the earlier works, with 120 fine collotype plates. The authors were highly regarded 
authorities in the field of Islamic art, especially Friedrich sarre (1865–1945), “without 
doubt, one of the most influential figures regarding the scholarly formation of 
Islamic art” (Kadoi & szanto). He was the director of the museum für Islamische 
Kunst in Berlin and responsible for the formation of the “most comprehensive col-
lection of Islamic art outside the Islamic world”.
The work is characterized by an emphasis on the technique of production. The 
plates that depict carpets in colour and black & white are preceded by a descriptive 
page that is sometimes illustrated with a schematic explanation of the knotting 
technique used for making the carpet. The first part, by Hermann Trenkwald, with 
60 plates, is entirely devoted to carpets in the world-renowned collection of the 
Austrian museum,. The second part, by Friedrich sarre, also with 60 plates covers 
the greatest carpets in other collections throughout the world, including private 
collections such as that of Baron maurice Rothschild.
In very good condition. Corners slightly bumped. 

21, [3], [29]; [31]; 43, [28]; [32] pp. R. Ettinghausen, Kali (1936), p. 110; Kadoi & Szanto, The shaping of 
Persian art (2014), p. 227. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LCCBMFWBQ8EK.html


The eternal city of Rome and the idyllic Dutch countryside: two very rare engraved print series 
engraved by Pieter Schenk

104.  SCHENK, Pieter. Roma aeterna, sive ipsius aedificiorum Romanorum, integrorium collapsorumque, conspectus duplex.
[Amsterdam, Pieter schenk, ca. 1705]. 2 works in 1 volume. Oblong 4°. With engraved title-page and 100 engraved views of the city of Rome.
With: (2) Jan van CALL. Admirandorum quadruplex spectaculum.
Amsterdam, Petrus schenk, [ca. 1705]. 4 parts in 1 vol. With richly engraved allegorical title-page, engraved dedication to Frederik Duke of 
saxony, mezzo-tint portrait of the Duke, 4 engraved part-titles and 4 series of engraved views. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine with 
brown morocco label, sprinkled edges. € 11 500 / $ 13 000

Ad 1: Extremely rare collection of 100 views of ancient and contemporary Rome, engraved and published by the famous Dutch artist and publisher Pieter 
schenk. These engravings show the ‘touristic hotspots’ of nowadays, such as the Colosseum, the Pantheon, Forum Romanum, Castel sant’Angelo and of 
course the st Peter’s church, but also less-known, typical Roman buildings, ruines and the many triumphal arces Rome is and was known for. sometimes 
schenk depicts first a reconstruction of a building, for example for the Baths of Caracalla, and then he depicts in several engravings the ruines that are left.

Ad 2: Rare series of views consisting of four parts of engravings with separate engraved 
half-titles by Jan van Call (1655–1716): The first part contains 19 views of the most 
charming places along the Rhine, such as a castle in Heidelberg, the judiciously 
springenberg and many landscapes in the Rhine area. The second part shows the 
most important royal houses and palaces of King William III in the Netherlands, for 
example Paleis het Loo and also depictions of the Huis Honselaardijk of which only 
a few buildings are left nowadays.The third series show the most beautiful places of 
The Hague, such as the Binnenhof (the government complex of the Netherlands) and 
famous streets, but it also includes a view of scheveningen. The fourth and last series 
contain 17 views of Amsterdam, showing many places of this city and its water, such 
as the IJ, the Keizersgracht, the Herengracht and the Amstel. However the plates are 
not numbered, at the end of this book an engraved index-leaf is added, with all the 
71 plates listed.
With the bookplate of Charles Dashwood Bruce. Binding rubbed, especially at the corners, 
and some small tears in some plates, not affecting the plates. still in good condition. 

 Ad 1: Hollstein XXV, 1497–1597; Nagler XVII, p. 157. Ad 2: Hollstein XXV, 181 (erroneously calling for 18 instead 
of 10 views of The Hague), Springer, p. 44 (ad 2 only). For the mezzo-tint portrait of Frederik Duke of Saxony: 
Hollstein XXV, 599. ☞ more on our website

nowadays.The
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5728.html




Unique first edition (1823) of a technical handbook for gold- 
and silversmiths and jewellers

105.  SCHUL[T]ZE, Heinrich. Der Gold- & silberarbeiter und Juwelier nach allen seinen 
praktischen Verrichtungen. Ein vollständiges Handbuch dieses Gewerbes...
Ilmenau, B.F Voigt, 1823. 8°. With 8 tables on separate leaves (6 on 3 folding plates bound 
at the end of the book), 109 tables in the text and 4 lithographed folding illustration plates 
signed by Uckermann. Contemporary marbled paper over boards, gold-tooled spine with 
light brown label. € 3500 / $ 4000

Only copy located of the first edition of handbook for goldsmiths, silversmiths and jewellers, written 
by the goldsmith and silversmith Heinrich schultze. It describes the techniques used for work with 
gold and silver in the early 19th century. From page 245 on schultze presents more than 100 tables that 
could help goldsmiths, silversmiths and jewellers calculate the price for purchasing and selling gold 
and silver and to help them carry out the best-known tests to determine the its fineness. The book 
ends with 4 lithographed plates, showing the latest forms of many products a goldsmith or silversmith 
might make: tea and coffee pots, brooches, pins, rings, earrings, necklaces, knockers, candlesticks, 
vases etc. It is a practical gold and silversmith’s handbook, written for people in the trade and based on 
schultze’s own experience.
We have located no other copy of the present first edition of 1823. WorldCat records 1828 and 1887 
editions, the former by the present publisher and with the same wording for the title, but with different 
pagination, so clearly not a reissue or a mistranscribed date. The Rijksmuseum has the third edition, 
published in 1836. We have found only one reference to this work in the relevant subject bibliographies:  
sinkankas mentions it in his notes on schultze’s Praktisches Handbuch der Juwelierkunst und 
Edelsteinkunde, Leipzig, 1830, because in this later work, schultze refers to the present 1823-edition.
With some marginal annotations with pencil on p. 340. Binding slightly worn around the edges, 
corners a little bumped, but otherwise a rare book in very good condition. 

XII, 340, [4] pp. Beilage zur Allgemeinen Zeitung, no. 202 (29 November 1823), p. 808; cf. Sinkankas 5893 note (mentioning some edition 
in or before 1830); WorldCat (3 copies of similar 1828 ed.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K89CQAREFDXC.html


Robert Smith’s influential theories on light  
and optics together in the first edition  

of an illustrated textbook for university students
106.  [SMITH, Robert and others]. The elementary parts of Dr. 
smith’s compleat system of opticks, selected and arranged for the use of 
students at the universities: to which are added in the form of notes some 
explanatory propositions from other authors.
Cambridge, printed by J. Archdeacon, 1778. Large 4° (27 x 20.5 cm). 
With 17 numbered, folding engraved plates. Contemporary gold-tooled 
brown sprinkled calf, gold-tooled red morocco spine label, gold-tooled 
board edges. € 6000 / $ 6800

First edition of an abridged, adapted and illustrated version of the first, and 
widely read, textbook on the subject of optics, by the English mathematician 
and music theorist Robert smith (1689–1768). The present adaptation not only 
includes smith’s influential theories on the different properties of light, but 
also related works by others such as Newton’s experiments to prove that white 
light contains many colours, edited and published for the benefit of university  
students. The original, A compleat system of opticks, published in 1738 was  
translated into French, Dutch and German in the second half of the 18th 
century. The books presenting smith’s theories, including the present one, were  
considered the best textbooks on optics for more than 150 years after the  
publication of his Compleat system. smith was Plumian professor of astronomy 
and experimental philosophy at Cambridge University from 1716 to 1760 and 
was elected a fellow of the Royal society in 1718.
With the armorial bookplate of the massy (or massey) family (with the name 
and the motto “pro libertate patriae”) on the front paste-down, and with an 
owner’s inscription on the title-page: “The R. Hon.bl. HH. Lord Baron massy, 
Hermitage Co Limerick”. Boards and spine show slight signs of wear, without 
affecting the integrity of the binding, occasional, very light foxing, but overall in 
very good condition. 

VI, [9], [1 blank], 119, [1 blank] pp. ESTC T112877. For the author: J. Barrow-Green, “A corrective to the 
spirit [...]”, Annals of Science 56 (1999) pp. 271–316. ☞ more on our website

http://Hon.bl
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46955.html


A bestseller of illustrated 17th-century travel literature, probably printed by Izaak Elzevier
107.  SPILBERGEN, Joris van and Jacob Le MAIRE. miroir Oost & West-Indical, auquel sont descriptes les deux dernieres navigations, 
faictes es années 1614. 1615. 1616. 1617. & 1618.
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius [printed by Izaak Elzevier?], 1621. Oblong 4° (17.5 x 23 cm). With 24 (of 25) engraved plates, including  
5 double-page and 10 larger folding. modern vellum. € 16 500 / $ 18 750

First and only edition of the French translation of one of the bestsellers of illustrated 17th-century travel literature, describing one of the most famous early 
voyages around the world by Joris van spilbergen (1568–1620), a veteran Dutch East Indies naval officer-turned-pirate, undertaken from 1614 to 1618. A short 
survey of another of the most important early voyages around the world, by schouten and Le maire in the years 1615 to 1617, is added at the end (pp. 117–172) 
with drop-title “Navigationes Australes”. It reports Le maire’s proof that Tierra del Fuego is an island and his discovery of what is still called the strait of Le 
maire, an alternative route to the Pacific. Rich in ethnographic detail, the numerous illustrations in the Miroir include oversized penguins, llamas and an 
Andean condor with a nine-foot wing span. Naval battles, beleaguered spanish settlements, and newly discovered islands are also depicted in detail, making 
the work a valuable compendium of adventure on the high seas during the Age of Discovery.
With several owner’s inscriptions. With a few manuscript annotations in the margin. Lacking the world map. Washed with a brush, leaving light brown steaks 
on most leaves, and further with an occasional leaf foxed or smudged and an occasional minor tear. Otherwise a good copy of an extraordinary journal. 

[4], 172 pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 826 (“This French edition is much sought after”); Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 362; Sabin 89451; Tiele, Bibl. 1030. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B86DJ001U79O.html


A new passage to the Pacific and state-sponsored piracy
108.  SPILBERGEN, Joris van and Jacob Le MAIRE. speculum Orientalis Occidentalisque Indiae navigationum; quarum una Georgii à 
spilbergen classis cum potestate Praefecti, altera Jacobi le maire auspiciis imperioque directa, annis 1614, 15, 16, 17, 18. Exhibens novi in mare 
Australe transitus, …
Leiden, Niclaes van Geelkerck for Jodocus Hondius, 1619. Oblong 4° (19 x 25 cm). With a large engraving on title-page, and 25 numbered 
engraved plates with maps and views: 2 large folding (a map of the world and a map of the East Indian archipelago), 5 double-page (mostly 
bound as fold-outs) and 18 full-page, several with insets. Blind-tooled pigskin (ca. 1700? but probably the book’s first binding), in a panel design 
with 2 large rolls, rebacked. € 32 500 / $ 37 000

scarce, first Latin edition (in the same year as the first 
edition in the original Dutch) of one of the bestsellers 
of illustrated 17th-century travel literature, describing 
one of the most famous early voyages around the world 
by Joris van spilbergen, the veteran Dutch East Indies 
naval officer-turned-pirate, undertaken from 1614 to 1618. 
A short survey of another of the most important early 
voyages around the world, by schouten and Le maire in 
the years 1615 to 1617, is added at the end, with drop-title 
“Navigationes Australes”. It reports Le maire’s proof that 
Tierra del Fuego is an island and his discovery of what is 
still called the strait of Le maire, an alternative route to 
the Pacific. 
In 1614 the VOC commissioned spilbergen to sail to the 
moluccas with nearly 700 men. Despite the commer-
cial nature of his expedition, spilbergen’s six vessels were 
heavily armed, anticipating encounters with silver-laden 
spanish vessels. spilbergen spent two years calling at 
various spanish and Portuguese ports along both coasts 
of south America, failing to capture any great amounts of 
silver or silk from manila, but burning several settlements 
and emerging triumphant from a naval skirmish just south 
of Lima.



By contrast, Le maire’s less mercenary 
expedition resulted in important  
discoveries; his exploration of Tierra del 
Fuego and the Tuamotou Archipelago 
called into doubt the existence of  
a massive southern continent (until its 
existance was proved in the 19th century), 
providing a catalyst for Tasman’s 
discovery of New Zealand and Australia. 
The two expeditions crossed paths in the 
Dutch East Indies in 1616.
spilbergen’s book is also remarkable as an 
early document of Dutch voyages to the 
Brazilian coast, especially valuable for its 
detailed account of the stay in the Ilha 
Grande, from October 1614 to January 
1615, and in são Vicente in 1615. 
slight browning throughout, with the 
title-page and its conjugate cut down 
and the margins expertly restored, along 
with the gutter margin of, worm holes 
repaired in 7 plates and 4 leaves of text, 
slightly affecting the printed image in 3 
plates. Binding worn and rebacked, with 
some minor stains. 

175 pp. Borba de Moraes, pp. 826–827; Landwehr & 
V.d. Krogt, VOC 361; Sabin 89450; STCN (2 complete 
copies of present issue & 4 of issue without Hondius’s 
name). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9A5BUU07KV2H.html


First printed Deccani grammar
109.  [STEWART, Charles]. An introduction to the study of the Hindostany 
language as spoken in the Carnatic. Compiled for the use of the company of 
gentlemen cadets on the madras Establishment at New Town Cuddalore.
[Cuddalore], Government Press, 1808. 4°. With a small woodcut tailpiece. modern 
half calf, marbled sides, red spine label. New endpapers. € 11 500 / $ 13 000

Extremely rare first edition (5th copy located) of the important first English dictionary  
of Deccani grammar, here called “south Indian Hindustani”. A pioneering work for 
the printing of Indian languages in in native scripts. In 1843 the College Board, also at 
Cuddalore, issued a reprint that is now more common.
Only a few years before the publication of the present grammar Western linguists were 
beginning to understand the different Hindustani dialects. The efforts of John Gilchrist 
(1759–1841) made Hindustani the standard language for the British administration in India 
and their communication with native Indian people, instead of Persian which few Indians 
spoke. Gilchrist wrote an important English-Hindustani dictionary, titled A dictionary: 
English and Hindoostanee (Calcutta, stuart and Cooper, 1787–1790). This introduced  
a grammar that was based on his research of dialects from North India, including Patna, 
Faizabad, Lucknow, Delhi, and Ghazipur. 
Printing in the various languages of the Indian continent only took off after William 
Carey established a press in serampore in 1800, which eventually published the first books 
in 40 different Indian languages, for which they had to create new punches for the types 
by hand. The present publication, issued in neighbouring Cuddalore, presumably used 
their types. The European(?) paper used for the present work shows a watermark date 
1800. Oddly the year 1711 is printed slightly tilted below the year 1808 on the title-page. 
The anonymous compiler is identified in the reprint as Charles stuart.
With a few contemporary English annotations in pencil in the margins. slight overall 
staining on the pages. Title-page slightly soiled, corners repaired. Old tear in leaf A4 
repaired. Final blank page soiled. Otherwise in good condition. 

[IV], 193, [1] pp. Cox, II, p. 145 (described as a folio); KVK & WorldCat (4 copies); John Shakespear, An introduction 
to the Hindustani language: comprising a grammar, and a vocabulary, English and Hindustani, 1845, pp. 447–466.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45939.html


First authorized edition, with many corrections, additions and improvements by the author,  
of an important work on the Jewish calendar and on Jewish customs in Palestine

110.  SUSAN, Issachar ben Mordecai ibn. [in Hebrew:] sefer Ibur shanim.
Venice, Giovanni di Gara, [5]339 [= 1578/79]. small 4°. With the title set in an elaborate woodcut architectural arch and 6 round woodcut  
calendrical or astrological diagrams with text. set entirely in Hebrew type, the main text in semi-cursive (rabbinical) and the headings in meruba, 
each of the 2 styles in at least 3 sizes. Contemporary limp sheepskin wrap-around cover with flap and fastened with strap. € 38 000 / $ 43 000

Rare second (first authorized) edition, by far the best, of an extremely important work on Jewish  
calendrical calculations, also in relation to the liturgy, choice of readings, customs and dates for holidays. 
In addition to being a seminal work on the calendar and chronology, it records customs and liturgical  
practices (minhagim) of the ancient Jewish communities of Palestine (including lore about the weather), 
whose traditions were already threatened and in many cases were soon to be lost as a result of the influx 
of sephardic Jews after their expulsion from spain in 1492 and Portugal in 1497. It also includes similar  
information about the communities in northern Africa, as well as astrological and astronomical information.
susan (ca. 1510?–1572) was a maghribian (northwest African) Jew, probably born in Fez, in what is now 
morocco. He moved to Jerusalem at an early age and studied with Levi ibn Habib, chief rabbi there from 
1525, in the early years of the Ottoman control of Palestine. He studied further in safed then briefly sought 

work in Thessaloniki in 1539, when he was already 
preparing the present work, and continued it in 
Damascus in 1540 before returning to safed. 
With skilful repairs and restorations in the margins 
of first leaves, but still in good condition and with 
generous margins. The best edition, prepared 
by the author, of an essential source for Jewish 
calendrical calculations and for Jewish customs 
surviving in Palestine in the mid-16th century. 

136 ll., including the blank leaf [108]. Adams, I20; Carlbach, 
Palaces of time (2011), pp. 47–54; A.M. Habermann, De Gara 
52; hebrewbooks.org 45592; Marvin Heller, The sixteenth century 
Hebrew book, pp. 690–691; Steinschneider 5282.2; Zedner, p. 393.  
☞ more on our website

http://hebrewbooks.org
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21742.html


Description of Jamaican plants  
by the pupil of Linnaeus the younger’s pupil,  

with 13 hand-coloured plates
111.  SWARTZ, Olof Peter. Icones plantarum incognitarum quas in India 
Occidental.
Erlangen, Johann Jacob Palm, 1794–[1800]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 2°. With XII 
finely hand-coloured numbered engraved plates. Near contemporary half cloth, 
marbled sides. € 12 500 / $ 14 250

Very rare first and only edition of an illustrated description of 13 Jamaican plants  
(13 illutrated with 1 plate each, but only the first 9 described) by the swedish botanist 
Olof Peter swartz (1760–1818), who had drawn some 200 plants during his travels 
through the West Indies. 71 of these drawings were destroyed in WWII. J.F. Volkart 
made 13 engravings after some of these drawings for the present publication (all 
showing Jamaican plants): in the present copy they are delicately hand-coloured with a 
subtle gradiation of tones. It was intended as part of the first fascicule of a much larger  
publication that would have contained engravings after all of swartz’s drawings, but the 
rest still remains unpublished today. swartz studied under Carl Linnaeus the younger 
and graduated with a doctoral thesis in 1781. From 1784 to 1786 he traveled via North 
America to Jamaica, Puerto Rico, Haiti and Cuba and made a special study of the flora 
of parts of Jamaica that western botanists had not yet visited.
spine slightly discoloured, corners a bit bumped. minor foxing on the text leaves. 
Otherwise in very good condition. 

 Hunt 735; Linnaeus and the Linnaeans, p. 155; Nissen BBI 1917; Stafleu & Cowan 13529. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2HFCAM3UFGB.html


“First” edition of Gulliver’s travels
112.  [SWIFT, Jonathan]. Travels into several remote nations of the world. In four parts. By Lemuel Gulliver.
London, Benjamin motte, 1726. 4 parts in 2 volumes. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece portrait of Gulliver, 5 engraved maps and one engraved 
plate. 19th-century gold-tooled calf, richly gold-tooled spines, gilt edges. € 7500 / $ 8500

The so-called “B”-edition of Jonathan swift’s classic Gulliver’s travels, 
published in the same year as the true first edition. The three 1726 
editions are often grouped together as the first edition, as they precede 
the 1727-edition, which says “second edition” on the title-page. The 
best and most famous satire of modern Western politics, religion 
and culture in almost all its aspects (and a brief satire of Japan). 
It includes all four voyages (supposedly in the years 1699–1715): 
to Lilliput (a land of tiny and petty people who fit in the palm 
of Gulliver’s hand); to Brobdingnag (a land of crude giants where 
he fits in the palm of their hands), to Laputa (a land in the air 
where bureaucrats pursue scholarship and culture with no regard 
for practical life: the fact that the name means “whore” in spanish 
and Portuguese is probably no accident), Balnibarbi (which suffers 
under Laputan rule), Luggnagg (where people grow decrepit but 
never die), Glubbdubdrib (where Gulliver converses with ghosts of 
historical figures), and Japan (a satire of the real Japanese fumi-e 
test, where suspected Christians were asked to trample on an image 
of Jesus or mary); and to the land of the Yahoos and Houyhnhnms 
(where intelligent creatures that look like horses rule over senseless 
beasts that look like humans). 
With the bookplate of samuel Ashton Thompson Yates (1842–1903). 
some minor spots in the first volume, most notably in the first few 
leaves of the first volume, including two maps and the title-page, but 
otherwise in very good condition. 

VIII, [4], 148, [6], [149]-310; [6], 54, [8], [155]-353, [1 blank] pp. ESTC T139452; PMM 
185; Teerink, Bibl. Jonathan Swift 291; for Gulliver’s travels generally: Howgego, Invented 
narratives, S40. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L3QC9GSAA23H.html


Rare, richly illustrated 17th-century guide  
to chiromancy: the practice of fortune-telling  
through the study of the palm (palm reading)

113.  [TAISNIER, Jean (?)]. La science curieuse, ou traité de la chyromance, 
récueilly des plus graves autheurs que ont traité de cette matiere, & plus 
exactement recherché qu’il n’a esté cy-devant par aucun autre.
Paris, Francois Clousier, 1665. 4° (21.5 x 16.5 cm). Illustrated with 90 engraved 
plates (9 showing 1 full-page hand each, 1 table and 80 showing 16 smaller hands 
each, with the relevant lines for reading palms). With 1 woodcut decorated 
initial, and several woodcut head- and tailpieces. Contemporary mottled calf, 
sewn on 5 supports, gold-tooled board edges, gold-tooled spine with the title 
lettered in gold. € 2950 / $ 3350

First edition of a rare, complete, and richly illustrated guide to chiromancy, better 
known as palmistry or palm reading. It describes and explains the practice of  
fortune-telling through the study of the palm of one’s hand. The present work is often 
attributed to Jean Taisnier (or Johannes Taisnerius, 1508–1562), but the name of the 
author is not mentioned anywhere on the title-page or in the text. The text starts with 
the definition of the practice of chiromancy, a compilation of information by other 
authors, and an explanation of the basic principles of palm reading. The majority of 
the work is dedicated to an extensive explanation of the location, name, meaning, 
and importance of every line to be found on hands. The whole is illustrated with 90 
engraved plates of hands and the different lines different hands can have, showing a 
total of nearly 1300 hands with varying sets of lines.
The purported author of the present work, Taisnier, was a 16th-century musician, 
astrologer, mathematician, occultist, and possibly even a priest.
With an owner’s inscription and an owner’s stamp on the title-page: “Ex libris Gaspar: 
Rayon doct. medic.” and “R. Barocheau.”. some wormholes in the foot margin, not 
affecting the text or images. Binding shows some signs of wear, internally slightly 
soiled. Otherwise in good condition. A rare, remarkably early and richly illustrated 
guide palm reading. 

[1], [1 blank], [6], 212 pp. Caillet 10053; Sabattini 589; cf. (2nd ed.) Bibliotheca Esoterica 4478; Krivatsy NLM 11671.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46971.html


Portuguese break 1546 Muslim siege of Diu in Gujarat
114.  TEIVE, Diogo de (Jacobo TEVIO). Com[m]entarius de rebus in India apud Dium gestis anno salutis nostrae m. D. XLVI.
Coimbra, (colophon: produced by João de Barreira and João Álvares, printers to the King), 1548. small 4° (19 x 13 cm). With woodcut arms of 
King João III of Portugal on title-page. set in Peter schoeffer the younger’s Parangon (121 mm/20 line or 18 point) italic and with an extremely 
early use of Claude Garamont’s Canon roman (not previously recorded before 1549). Contemporary richly black-tooled calf, rebacked, with the 
original backstrip laid down. € 40 000 / $ 45 500

First edition, in Latin, of a report on the Portuguese in India and  
especially on their defeat of the muslim Gujarat sultanate at the second 
siege of Diu in 1546, written by the Portuguese humanist Diogo de Teive 
(ca. 1514–ca. 1570). The book opens with a 4-page dedication to King 
João III, dated 1 march 1548, and two verses (each occupying a full page), 
followed by the main text, dated August 1547.
The Portuguese reached India in 1498 (and regarded it as their property 
under the 1494 Treaty of Tordesillas concluded with spain) but in the 
early years they met stiff resistance from the Gujarats, supported at 
various times by the mamluks and the Ottoman Empire. Although they 
never penetrated far inland, the Portuguese gradually came to dominate 
the coastal areas, in particular expanding their territory and power in 
northwest India from 1509 to 1546. In 1546 the Gujarats under Khoja (or 
Khwaja) sofar tried to retake Diu, lost in 1509, but after a seven-month 
siege they were routed by the Portuguese fleet under João de Castro. 
This established the European colonial power and the European spice 
trade in India (including what is now Pakistan), where Portugal was to 
be followed by the Dutch and especially England before most of India 
finally gained its independence in 1947.
Only very slightly browned with some occasional, mostly marginal, minor 
foxing and a few small stains. Binding rubbed along the extremities,  
slightly damaged at the corners and with a water stain on the back board, 
rebacked, as noted above. Overall in very good condition. 

[8], 92 pp. Palau 328839; USTC 343307. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J2SFV5JBU9CR.html


Exceptional velvet binding with cut-leather decoration and splendidly gilt,  
gauffered and coloured edges, made for Anna Pavlovna (1795–1865),  

daughter of the Russian Emperor Pavel I and Queen of the Netherlands 1840–1849
115.  TERWEN, Johannes Leonardus. Het Koningrijk der Nederlanden, voorgesteld in eene reeks van naar de natuur geteekende schilderachtige 
gezigten.
Gouda, Gerrit Benjamin van Goor, [1862]. Royal 4° (33 x 28 cm). With a steel-engraved title-page and 136 finely steel-engraved views by J. van 
Poppel, J.m. Kolb, J. Richters and others, printed on “China” paper and mounted on blank leaves, each with a tissue guard leaf, the text pages 
with an elaborate decorative border, printed letterpress in blue. Contemporary blue velvet over wooden boards with elaborate sculpted (cut and 
moulded) leather decorations mounted on the velvet, each board and each of the 4 fields on the spine with a Gothic revival decorative frame, 
the boards with a cross-shaped golden boss in each corner, with Anna Pavlovna’s crowned AP monogram above 2 crossed laurel branches on the 
front board and her coat of arms on the back board, with 2 golden fastenings (the central part of each clasp forming a maltese cross with a boss 
matching those on the boards), all edges gilt, gauffered and splendidly coloured by hand, forming an elaborate geometrical and floral pattern 
in red, green, white and gold, white watered silk endpapers. € 48 500 / $ 55 000

Luxuriously bound and decorated large-paper copy of the Gouda issue of the first edition of a topographic account of the Netherlands, covering all eleven 
provinces of the modern Netherlands, with 136 steel-engraved views, this copy with a blue decorative border added to each text page and luxuriously bound in 
blue velvet with sculpted leather decorations for Anna Pavlovna (1795–1865), Grand Duchess of Russia as the daughter of the Russian Emperor Pavel I. In 1816 
she married the Dutch Prince Willem of Orange, who became King of the Netherlands in 1840, making her Queen of the Netherlands and on his death in 
1849 Queen mother until her own death in 1865. The front board of the present binding bears her crowned script monogram “AP” and the back board her coat 
of arms, namely the coats of arms of her deceased husband King Willem II and of her deceased father the Romanov Russian Emperor Pavel I, both sculpted in 
leather. Tiele notes that Van Goor in Gouda published both the more common 8° issue and the present large 4° issue with the steel engravings printed on “China” 
paper. He says nothing about the addition of 
blue borders to the text pages, so they seem 
to have been added explicitly for the present 
copy for Anna Pavlovna, the colour chosen to 
match the blue velvet binding. It was probably 
bound in the Parisian atelier of Gruel, where 
we have found both similar designs and the 
sculpted calf ’s leather decorations.
The steel-engraved plates were printed by G.G. 
Lange in Darmstadt, where he issued the book 
with his own engraved title-page dated 1855, 
but the letterpress text of the Gouda issues are 
printed from the same setting and their views 
are printed from the same plates. 



The present Gouda issue has no date on the engraved title-page, but is sometimes found with letterpress part-titles dated 1858 (also naming Van Goor as 
publisher) and is said to have been issued in parts from 1858 to 1862.
With some inevitable foxing in places, and minor wear to the highest points in the sculpted leather decorations, but overall in very good condition, most of 
the plates fine. 

[4], XXXXVI, 820 pp. Andres, Steel-engraved views 621; Tiele 1086. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46898.html


The art of swimming
116.  THEVENOT, Melchisedech. L’art de nager, demontré par figures, avec des avis pour se 
baigner utilement. 
Paris, Thomas moette, 1696. 12°. With 35 engraved plates of people swimming by Charles 
moette. Contemporary calf. € 7500 / $ 8500

First edition of a delightfully illustrated manual on swimming. It is one of the earliest works on the 
subject, being preceded, according to the author’s preface, only by the works of the Englishman Everard 
Digby and the Dutchman Nicholas Wijnman. 
melchisedech Thevenot (ca. 1620–1692), was a French traveller and learned book collector. He published 
collections of voyages, and wrote several curious treatises, including a Tartar grammar and this illustrated 
guide to swimming. It was translated into English in 1699, but the next French edition did not appear 
until 1769, when swimming became more widely popular; it remained the standard manual for the rest 
of the 18th century.
A few occasional spots and the binding slightly rubbed. With old owner’s comments in a neat hand in 
ink on first free endpaper and the plates numbered by hand in ink. Fine copy of the rare first edition. 

[12], XII, 47, [1 blank] pp. Hofer, Baroque Book Illustration 56; Thomas, Swimming (1904), p. 180; WorldCat (9 copies).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21180.html


Album containing the rare, famous and highly influential hand-coloured lithographed plates  
by Brice Thomas showing luxurious carriage designs

117.  THOMAS, Brice. [Album with 17 hand-coloured lithographs showing carriages from Le guide du carrossier].
Paris, Brice Thomas, [ca. 1867–1880]. Album (ca. 31 x 23 cm) with 17 contemporary hand-coloured lithographs of a wide variety of carriages, 
mounted in a paste-board passe-partout with a blind-stamped ornamental frame. Contemporary blind-stamped red cloth, gold-tooled board 
edges and turn-ins, 2 original brass catchplates, gilt edges, silk endleaves. € 2250 / $ 2600

Beautiful album containing 17 very rare contemporary hand-coloured plates, lithographed by Brice Thomas, showing a wide variety of horse-drawn carriages. 
They originally appeared spread through his influential carriage trade journal Le guide du carrossier. This magazine was devoted to the advancement of coach 
building, then very popular, and particularly known for the well-done scale drawings of several types and designs of luxurious carriages, but also vehicles for 
transport and public service.
Brice Thomas (1820–1895) was a famous French carriage designer. Together with his brother-in-law Albert Dupont and the carriage maker Henry Zablot, he 
developed a system that transformed carriage draftsmanship. In 1858 Dupont and Thomas established a carriage-making school, but soon Thomas particularly 
devoted himself to the foundation of Le guide du carrossier to publish all he and his colleagues had learned and to improve the standards of carriage building. 
It became one of the leading and enormously influential French carriage trade 
journals, especially because of the geometrically very accurate illustrations.  
Examples of the types of carriages in the present album are a phaeton, a landau 
and a milord (or mylord). The present lithographs can be divided into two 
groups, distinguished by the change in the house number in his address on 
Boulevard Haussmann in Paris: the plates issued from the earlier address have 
the house number 164 (valid 1867–1877) those issued from the later address the 
number 135 (valid 1877–ca. 1890).
Binding slightly worn around the edges and spine, a little dust-soiled and at 
a few places somewhat stained, head of the spine with some minor damage, 
and the fastenings are lost except for the two catchplates. some foxing and a 
few spots throughout, two small stains on the front endleaves, but overall in 
good condition. Beautiful plates of coaches, lithographed by one of the best 
carriage designers of their time, rarely offered for sale, whether in single plates 
or bound as a collection. 

[15] ll. Cf. The carriage journal 28 (1990), 1, p. 22; Thomas A Kinney, The carriage trade: making horse-
drawn vehicle in America (2004), p. 91. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46950.html


The most important encyclopedia in naval medicine
118.  TROTTER, Thomas. medicina nautica: an essay on the diseases of seamen.
London, printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees and Orme (back of title-page: printed by strahan and Preston), 1804. 3 volumes. 8°. With a full-page 
engraved plate (facing p. 121 of vol. 3) showing a Jennerian medal. modern grey cloth, red morocco spine label with title in gold, modern 
marbled and blank endpapers. € 3500 / $ 4000

Trotter’s excellent account on the conditions of seamen at the end of the 18th-century and the several diseases on board of ships of the Royal Navy. The first 
two volumes describe the various diseases encountered on the British naval vessels, both tropical and venereal, among others smallpox, typhus, yellow fever, 
scurvy and many more. The third volume is particularly devoted to the prevention of diseases and the improvement of the living conditions and sanitation 
on board of the ships, discussing the lack of proper medical supplies and for example the importance of more ventilation below the decks. Thomas Trotter  
(ca. 1760–1832) was a British naval surgeon who worked hard to improve the conditions on ships for both medical officers and seamen. His detailed  
examination of the state of naval medicine during the French Revolutionary Wars in the present work, here in its second edition, should be considered as one 
of the most important works in naval medicine ever published, which remained used as a reference work on board for a long time.
With the spine label of vol. 3 very slightly worn. some paper edges very slightly frayed and a few vertical or diagonal creases in a few leaves in all three volumes. 
The first two volumes are at some places a little foxed or browned and have some very minor spots throughout. Leaf Aa2 in vol. 3 with a small repaired 
marginal tear. Overall all three volumes are in very good condition. 

VIII, 487, [1 blank]; IV, 436; VI, [2], 507, [1 blank] pp. Bibl. Walleriana 9691; Wellcome V, p. 301; cf. Garrison & Morton 2159; Norman 2097 (1st ed.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46675.html


The other way around: North America and Europe  
seen through the eyes of a Chilean historian

119.  VICUÑA MACKENNA, Benjamin. Pájinas de mi diario durante tres años 
de viajes. 1853. - 1854. - 1855. ... California. - mejiico. - Estados-Unídos. - Canada. 
- Islas Britanicas. - Francia. - Italia. - Alemania. - Paises-Bajos. - Costas del Brasil.  
- Provincias del Plata.
santiago, Imprenta del Ferrocarril, 1856. 4°. Contemporary half green sheepskin, 
marbled edges. € 4950 / $ 5600

First edition of the memoires of Benjamín Vicuña mackenna (1831–1886), primarily during 
his voyages through North America and Europe. Vicuña started his voyages in California, 
where he visited san Francisco. His went on to mexico, New Orleans, Ohio, New York, 
Boston, Washington, Canada, Liverpool, Paris (covered here in 3 chapters), London, Ireland, 
scotland, Lyon, Rome, Tuscany, Lombardy, Dresden and Amsterdam. From Paris he returned 
to south America, where he visited Buenos Aires and other cities. His observations emphasize 
cultural and political aspects of the countries he visited; he elaborately discusses the cities’ 
monuments and theatre, as well as the countries’ political situations, in relation both to each 
other and to Chili. 
In very good condition, with only some minor foxing in the first few and last few pages. 
Binding slightly rubbed, but also very good. A Chilean view of world culture and politics, 
by a leading political activist, journalist and historian. 

[8], 454 pp. Palau 362484. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22959.html


Mutiny on the Nyenburg
120.  [VOC]. Crimineele procedures by, mitsgaders voor en ten overstaan van den hogen scheeps krygsraad in Texel gehouden, tegens zommige 
der muitelingen van het O.I. Comp. schip Neyenburg, in den voorleden jaare 1763. uit Texel na Batavia uitgevaren. [volume 2:] Vervolg der 
crimineele procedures, …
Amsterdam, Petrus schouten, 1764. 2 volumes bound as 1. 2°. Contemporary red half roan (sheepskin), marbled sides.
With: (2) FOKKE, Simon. De lighamen der muitelingen van ‘t Oost-Ind. Comp. schip Nyenburg ten toon gesteld, op de zeeduinen, bezuiden 
Kykduin.
[Amsterdam, Frans Houttuyn, 1764]. Oblong 4°. Engraving (16.5 x 23 cm), with caption below. € 5000 / $ 5700

First and only edition of the complete criminal proceedings against the mutineers of the Dutch East Indiaman Nyenburg, 
with an added engraving of the hanging of several of the mutineers upon their return to the Netherlands.
The Nyenburg left Texel in 1763 destined for Batavia, but after passing Cape Verde the sailors staged a mutiny, took 
control of the ship and set sail toward Brazil. The ship transported coins and gold and the mutiny was already 
planned before the ship set sail, by crew who felt mistreated. The ship ran aground before reaching the coast of Brazil. 
some of the mutineers took the only rowing boat and went ashore, where their careless spending and lifestyle soon 
attracted the attention of the authorities. meanwhile the ship was freed and the remaining mutineers sailed to Cayenne, 
where several were arrested. meanwhile the Dutch East India Company (VOC) started the proceedings, intending 
to have the mutineers brought to surinam or 
the Netherlands for sentencing. seven where 
executed in Paramaribo, seventeen upon their 
return to the Netherlands and the remaining 
twenty one were acquitted. The mutiny drew 
one of the heaviest sentences in Dutch history.
A few spots and minor water stains throughout, 
otherwise internally in very good condition. 
Binding worn, front hinge cracked. Engraving 
trimmed closely along the edges, shaving off 
the publisher’s name below the caption, and 
strengthened at one side. 

[1], [1 blank], 214; [1], [1 blank], 343, [1 blank] pp. Ad 
1: Cat. NHSM, p. 190; Landwehr, VOC 455; STCN (5 & 4 
copies); WorldCat (6 copies, 5 the same); ad 2: Atlas Van Stolk 
4138; Muller, Historieplaten 4154a. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L6P902G9YCGW.html


Harlequin with a black head: 34 prints in 2 series, coloured by a contemporary hand
121.  XAVERY, Gerard Joseph. Het nieuw geopend Italiaans tóneel, vertonende de wonderlijke ziekte bezwangerheid en baring van Arlequin: 
benevens de opvoeding van des zelfs jongen zoon.
With: (2) XAVERY, Gerard Joseph. Het Italjaansch tooneel voortreffelijk in 16 verbeeldingen uytgevoert ..., verrijkt met Nederduytsche en 
Fransche vaarzen door Florentius H. J. van Halen.
Amsterdam, Petrus schenk II, [1728?] & [1735?]. Royal 4° (30.5 x 26 cm). With 2 engraved title-prints, each followed by 16 numbered prints 
(pictorial images ca. 15 x 19 cm; plate size ca. 23.5 x 21 cm), with verses engraved in the feet of the plates. With all 34 engravings coloured by a 
contemporary hand and varnished, probably for the publisher. Contemporary vellum. € 25 000 / $ 28 500

Rare complete set of the first and only editions (excepting an abridged English edition of part 1, ca. 1760) 
of the only two Arelquin (Harlequin) print series by the Antwerp painter in The Hague, Gerard Joseph 
Xavery (1700–1747), one of the earliest original native Dutch examples the so-called Italian Commedia 
dell’arte, with texts in verse by Florentius H. J. van Halen (active ca. 1720–1739). We have located only 
5 other copies with both parts and in 2 of those part 2 appears to be incomplete or defective.
Both parts probably take inspiration from French sources in the Italian style, such as Gherardi, Le théâtre 
Italien (Paris, 1694) and the various theatrical performances known as “Théâtre de la foire”, performed at 
annual fairs in France, but they are not simply translations and at least part 1 seems to form a complete 
original story. The most important character in both series is Harlequin, here depicted with his entire 
head black rather than just a mask around his eyes, which might have led an 18th-century reader to think 
of a moor and a modern reader to think of a 19th-century black-face minstrel.
In the first series Harlequin vomits, the doctor checks his pulse, examines his urine, gives him an enema 
and discovers he is pregnant! Harlequin then lays 6 eggs, brooding them in a nest, and babies hatch out. 
He raises the one that survives, cleaning his bottom, breast-feeding him and teaching him to walk and 
read, but Harlequin is lazy and impatient, beats the child and ignores the admonitions of the doctor, 
Piro (Pierrot) and Kolombine (Columbina). scharmouchi (scaramouche) also makes a brief appearance.  
The second series centres on foolish love, with women succumbing to the amorous advances of men 
who eventually abuse them, spend their money, get drunk or visit whores. The characters once again 
include Harlequin, Pierrot and Columbina but show a wider variety than the first series.
With the first title-page slightly dirty, stains in the foot of 3 leaves and a few small marginal defects, 
but still in good condition, with large margins and with the colours fresh and bright. The binding is 
somewhat wrinkled and spotted, with some tiny tears at the fore-edge, but also still good. 

[1], 16; [1], 16 engraved ll. R.L. Erenstein, “De invloed van de Commedia dell’arte in Nederland tot 1800”, Scenarium V (1981), pp. 91–106, 
at p. 103; Hollstein XXV, Schenck 1949–1982; KVK & WorldCat (7 & 6 copies, incl. at least 1 incompl. copy of part 2); STCN (1 & 2 copies). 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L4NCL2J06HLA.html
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